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Carefully read the instructions provided in this manual 

before installing the product, before any use of the 

product and before any maintenance. Be sure to follow 

the safety instructions. Failure to follow these 

instructions may result in accidents and/or damage. 

Keep this manual so that you can refer to the 

instructions in the future. 
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With the T98 Ferrari 296 GTS and its manettino dial 

offering three levels of driving support, you have a 

racing wheel that’s perfect for all gamer profiles and 

all types of games. 

 

This manual will help you install and use your T98 

Ferrari 296 GTS under the best conditions. Before 

getting started racing, carefully read the instructions 

and the warnings: they will help you get the most 

enjoyment out of your product. 
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1. Box contents 
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2. Features 

 

 

❶ Paddle shifters (– and +) 

❷ Handbrake buttons 

❸ Directional buttons 

❹ Action buttons 

❺ LSB and RSB buttons  

❻ Compatibility mode LED (white or green) 

❼ SHARE button on Xbox consoles 

❽ VIEW button on Xbox consoles 

❾ Xbox button 

❿ MENU button on Xbox consoles 

⓫ 3-position manettino dial (driving support profiles)  
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⓬ RJ12 port for pedal set 

⓭ USB-C – USB-A cable 

⓮ Pedal set’s RJ12 connector 

⓯ Mounting bracket   
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3. Information regarding use of 

the racing wheel 

 

 

Documentation 

Before using this product, carefully read this 

documentation again and keep it for future reference. 

 

 

 

Mechanical movements 

You may notice small mechanical movements between 

the wheel rim and the base. This is perfectly normal. 

These movements ensure smooth wheel rim 

recentering, enhance your driving experience and 

extend the product’s lifespan. 

 

 

 

− Keep the product in a dry location and do not expose 

it to dust or sunlight. 

− Use the product in an environment with a 

temperature between 15°C and 30°C. 

− Do not twist or pull on the connectors and cables. 
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− Do not spill any liquid on the product or its 

connectors. 

− Do not short-circuit the product. 

− Never dismantle the product; do not throw it onto a 

fire and do not expose it to high temperatures. 

− Do not open up the racing wheel: there are no user-

serviceable parts inside. Any repairs must be carried 

out by the manufacturer, its authorized 

representative or a qualified technician. 

− If you won’t be using the racing wheel for an 

extended period of time, or if you’ll be away from it, 

disconnect the USB cable. 

 

When using the product, always 

leave both hands correctly 

positioned on the wheel without 

ever completely letting go. 

 

Product to be handled only by 

persons 14 years of age or older, 

or under adult supervision for 

younger persons. 
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Securing the gaming area 

− Do not place any object in the gaming area which 

may disrupt the practice of the user, or which may 

provoke an inappropriate movement or an 

interruption by another person (coffee cup, 

telephone, keys, for example). 

− Do not place any cables where people will be 

walking. 

 

 

 

Pedal set compatibility 

To avoid any malfunctions, we recommend that you 

only use the pedal set included with the T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS racing wheel. 
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Pedal set pinch hazard when playing 

− Keep the pedal set out of children’s reach. 

− During gaming sessions, never place your fingers (or 

other parts of your body) on or near the pedal arms. 

 

 

 

 

For safety reasons, never use the pedal set with bare 

feet or while wearing only socks on your feet. 

Thrustmaster® disclaims all responsibility in the event 

of injury resulting from use of the pedal set without 

shoes. 
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4. Installing the racing wheel on a 

table or desk 

 

 

Before each use, verify that the base is still properly 

attached to the support, as per this manual’s 

instructions. 

 

 

 

Pinch hazard 

Never leave your finger between the mounting bracket 

and the table or desk when tightening the clamping 

screw. 
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1. Place the racing wheel on a table or desk. 

 

 

 

When you are placing the racing wheel on a table or 

desk, be sure to hold it to prevent it from tipping 

forward. 

2. Insert the mounting bracket into the slot on the inside 

of the base. Make sure that the notch on the bracket 

is properly positioned inside the base. 
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3. Tighten the clamping screw until the racing wheel is 

perfectly stable. 
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5. Installing the pedal set on a 

support or in a cockpit 

You can install the pedal set on different types of supports 

(sold separately) thanks to the two mounting holes — one 

located on each side of the pedal set. 
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6. Installation 

On Xbox consoles 

 

 

*Not included  
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1. Power on your Xbox console. 

2. Connect the pedal set to the RJ12 port on the racing 

wheel. 

3. Physically center the wheel rim. 

4. Connect the USB-C – USB-A cable to the racing 

wheel’s USB-C port, and to a USB-A port on the Xbox 

console. 

5. Press the  button. 

6. The compatibility mode LED should be white. 

If necessary, change the compatibility mode by 

following the procedure set out here. 

 

You are now ready to play!  
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On PC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Not included  
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1. Connect the pedal set to the RJ12 port on the racing 

wheel. 

2. Physically center the wheel rim. 

3. Connect the USB-C – USB-A cable to the racing 

wheel’s USB-C port, and to a USB-A port on the PC. 

4. Press and hold the  button for 5 seconds, until the 

LED located above the  button starts flashing. 

 

5. Without releasing the  button, use the  

directional buttons to select the PC compatibility 

mode (green LED). 
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6. Once the compatibility mode has been selected, 

release the buttons. Your selection is saved in the 

racing wheel’s internal memory. 

 

You are now ready to play! 
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Calibration of the racing wheel and 

pedals 

 

 

You must physically center the wheel rim before 

connecting the USB-C – USB-A cable to the racing 

wheel’s USB-C port, and to a USB-A port on the Xbox 

console or PC. 

 

 

 

Never disconnect the pedal set from the racing wheel 

or connect it to the racing wheel when the Xbox console 

or PC is powered on. This could result in improper 

calibration. 

 

 

 

Always connect the pedal set before connecting the 

racing wheel to the Xbox console or PC. 

Once the game has been started, the pedals are 

automatically calibrated after a few presses. 
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Never press the pedals when powering on your Xbox 

console or your PC, starting a game, or changing the 

compatibility mode. This could result in improper 

calibration. 

 

 

 

If your racing wheel and/or pedal set do not function 

correctly, or if they seem to be improperly calibrated: 

power off your console or PC and completely 

disconnect the racing wheel. Then reconnect all cables, 

and restart your Xbox console or PC and your game. 
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Rotation angle 

The wheel rim’s angle of rotation is 240°. 

 

 

 

In games where the angle of rotation can be changed 

manually, please keep the default value if it is greater than 

or equal to 240°, or select the highest possible value for 

better playability. 

 

To change the angle of rotation, go to: 

− OPTIONS / CONTROLS / STEER LOCK; or 

− Settings / Controls / Ferrari 458 Spider / 

Maximum Wheel Or Steering Rotation. 
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7. Mapping for Xbox consoles 

 

 

 

 

On Xbox consoles, the racing wheel is recognized with 

the following name in games: Ferrari 458 Spider. 

 

  

Handbrake 

SHARE 

VIEW 

MENU 

Handbrake 
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8. Mapping for PC 

 

 

 

  



 

26 

9. Compatibility mode 

The racing wheel has two compatibility modes: 

− On Xbox consoles, select Xbox mode (white LED). 

− On PC, select PC mode (green LED). 

 

LED color Mode 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(default mode) 

 

 

 

You must change the compatibility mode before 

starting your game. 
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To change the compatibility mode: 

1. Press and hold the  button for 5 seconds, until the 

LED located above the  button starts flashing. 

 

2. Without releasing the  button, use the  

directional buttons to select the compatibility mode of 

your choice. 
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3. Once the compatibility mode has been selected, 

release the buttons. Your selection is saved in the 

racing wheel’s internal memory. 

4. On Xbox consoles, press the  button. 
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10. Driving support profiles (drive 

profiles) 

The racing wheel features three driving support profiles, 

also called drive profiles. Each profile offers a greater or 

lesser level of support.  

 

Use the manettino dial to select the driving support profile 

that suits you best. 

 

 

 

You can even change the driving support profile while 

you’re playing a game. 
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Profile Driving support level  

 

 

None 

Good mastery of the racing wheel 

required. 

The racing wheel is very sensitive: all 

movements are reflected in the 

game. 

 

 

Medium (default mode) 

Driving suitable for intermediate-level 

gamers. 

At the beginning of the wheel rim’s 

rotation, the wheel is quite sensitive: 

almost all movements are reflected in 

the game. 

 

 

High 

Driving suitable for all gamers. 

At the beginning of the wheel rim’s 

rotation, the wheel is not very 

sensitive: some movements are not 

reflected in the game.  
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11. Compatible games 

The list of compatible games for Xbox consoles is 

available here:  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

In the Games settings section, select Xbox Games list. 

This list is updated regularly. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Automatic emulation of the 

racing wheel on Xbox consoles 

In games for Xbox consoles, T98 Ferrari 296 GTS is 

recognized as a real racing wheel rather than a gamepad, 

for better responsiveness and enhanced precision. 

 

 

 

In some games, to avoid interference between the 

racing wheel and the gamepad, use the racing wheel's 

buttons to navigate through the interface of the game 

and of the console. 

 

To change the mapping, go to the game’s options menu 

and then select WHEEL SETTINGS. 

 

To change the sensitivity of the wheel’s steering, choose 

a different driving support profile using the manettino 

dial. 
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13. FAQ and technical support 

Do you have questions regarding the T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS racing wheel, or are you experiencing technical 

problems? If so, visit the Thrustmaster technical support 

website: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. My wheel is not functioning 

correctly or seems improperly 

calibrated 

− After connecting the racing wheel to your Xbox 

console, press the  button on the racing wheel. 

− Power off your console or your PC, completely 

disconnect your racing wheel, reconnect all of the 

cables, restart your Xbox console or your PC, and start 

up your game again. 

− Never move the wheel rim or press on the pedals when 

connecting your racing wheel, in order to avoid any 

calibration problems. 

− Never move the wheel rim or press on the pedals when 

the game is starting up, in order to avoid any calibration 

problems. 
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2. I can't configure my wheel 

− Go to your game’s menu and select Options > 

Controller > Wheels. Then, select the most 

appropriate configuration.  

− Refer to your game’s user manual or online help for 

more information. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

Manuel de l’utilisateur 

 

 

 

 

Lisez attentivement les instructions fournies dans ce 

manuel avant d'installer le produit, avant toute 

utilisation et avant tout entretien. Conformez-vous aux 

consignes de sécurité. Le non-respect de ces 

instructions peut causer des accidents et/ou des 

dommages. Conservez ce manuel pour toute 

consultation ultérieure des instructions. 
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Avec le T98 Ferrari 296 GTS et son manettino 

proposant trois niveaux d’aide à la conduite, vous 

disposez d’un volant adapté à tous les profils de 

joueurs et à tous les types de jeu. 

 

Ce manuel va vous aider à installer et utiliser dans 

les meilleures conditions votre volant T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS. Avant de vous lancer dans la course, lisez 

attentivement les instructions et les avertissements, 

ils vous aideront à tirer le maximum de plaisir de 

votre produit. 

  



 

5 

1. Contenu de la boîte 
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2. Caractéristiques 

 

 

❶ Palettes de vitesses (– et +) 

❷ Boutons Frein à main 

❸ Boutons directionnels 

❹ Boutons d’action 

❺ Boutons LSB et RSB  

❻ LED du mode de compatibilité (blanche ou verte) 

❼ Bouton PARTAGER sur consoles Xbox 

❽ Bouton AFFICHER sur consoles Xbox 

❾ Bouton Xbox 

❿ Bouton MENU sur consoles Xbox 

⓫ Manettino 3 positions (profils d’aide à la conduite)  
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⓬ Port RJ12 pour pédalier 

⓭ Câble USB-C – USB-A 

⓮ Connecteur RJ12 du pédalier 

⓯ Équerre de fixation   
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3. Informations liées à l’utilisation 

du volant 

 

 

Documentation 

Avant d’utiliser ce produit, relisez attentivement cette 

documentation et conservez-la pour pouvoir la 

consulter ultérieurement. 

 

 

 

Mouvements mécaniques 

Vous pouvez observer de petits mouvements 

mécaniques entre la roue et la base. Ceci est tout à fait 

normal. Ces mouvements assurent un retour au centre 

fluide, améliorent votre expérience de pilotage et 

prolongent la durée de vie du produit. 

 

 

 

− Conservez le produit dans un endroit sec et ne 

l’exposez ni à la poussière ni au soleil. 

− Utilisez le produit dans un environnement dont la 

température est comprise entre 15°C et 30°C. 
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− Ne tordez pas et ne tirez pas sur les connecteurs et 

câbles. 

− Ne renversez pas de liquide sur le produit et ses 

connecteurs. 

− Ne mettez pas le produit en court-circuit. 

− Ne démontez jamais le produit, ne le jetez pas au feu 

et ne l’exposez pas à des températures élevées. 

− N’ouvrez pas l’appareil. L’appareil ne contient pas de 

pièces réparables par l'utilisateur. Confiez toute 

réparation au fabricant, à une agence spécifiée ou 

un technicien qualifié. 

− Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas le volant pendant une 

période prolongée ou si vous vous éloignez du 

volant, débranchez le câble USB. 

 

Lors des phases d’utilisation, 

laissez toujours vos deux mains 

correctement positionnées sur le 

volant sans jamais le lâcher 

complètement. 

 

Produit à manipuler uniquement 

par des personnes âgées de 

14 ans ou plus ou sous la 

surveillance d’un adulte pour 

les personnes plus jeunes. 
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Sécurisation de la zone de jeu 

− Ne posez pas d'objet pouvant perturber la pratique 

de l'utilisateur, provoquer un mouvement inapproprié 

ou une interruption par une autre personne (tasse à 

café, téléphone, clés, par exemple). 

− Ne placez pas de câble dans un lieu de passage. 

 

 

 

Compatibilité du pédalier 

Pour éviter tout disfonctionnement, nous vous 

recommandons d’utiliser uniquement le pédalier fourni 

avec le volant T98 Ferrari 296 GTS. 
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Risque de pincement au niveau du pédalier lors 

des phases de jeu 

− Laissez le pédalier hors de portée des enfants. 

− Lors des phases de jeu, ne placez jamais vos doigts 

(ou autres parties du corps) sur ou à proximité des 

bras des pédales. 

 

 

 

 

Pour des raisons de sécurité, ne jouez pas pieds nus 

ou en chaussettes lorsque vous utilisez le pédalier. 

Thrustmaster® décline toute responsabilité en cas de 

blessure suite à une utilisation du pédalier sans 

chaussures. 
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4. Installation du volant sur une 

table ou un bureau 

 

 

Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que le volant est 

toujours correctement fixé au support, conformément 

aux instructions du manuel. 

 

 

 

Risque de pincement 

Ne laissez pas votre doigt entre l’équerre de fixation et 

la table ou le bureau lorsque vous serrez la vis de 

serrage. 
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1. Placez le volant sur une table ou un bureau. 

 

 

 

Lorsque vous posez le volant sur une table ou un 

bureau, tenez-le afin d’éviter qu’il ne bascule vers 

l’avant. 

2. Insérez l’équerre de fixation dans la fente à l’intérieur 

de la base. Assurez-vous que l’encoche de l’équerre 

est correctement positionnée à l’intérieur de la base. 
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3. Serrez la vis de serrage jusqu’à ce que le volant soit 

parfaitement stable. 
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5. Installation du pédalier sur un 

support ou un cockpit 

Vous pouvez installer le pédalier sur différents types de 

supports (vendus séparément) grâce aux deux trous de 

fixation situés de chaque côté du pédalier. 
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6. Installation 

Sur consoles Xbox 

 

 

*non fourni  
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1. Allumez votre console Xbox. 

2. Branchez le pédalier sur le port RJ12 du volant. 

3. Centrez physiquement le volant. 

4. Branchez le câble USB-C – USB-A sur le port USB-C 

du volant et sur un port USB-A de la console Xbox. 

5. Appuyez sur le bouton . 

6. La LED du mode de compatibilité doit être blanche. 

Si besoin, modifiez le mode de compatibilité en 

suivant la procédure indiquée ici. 

 

Vous êtes maintenant prêt à jouer !  



 

18 

Sur PC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*non fourni  
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1. Branchez le pédalier sur le port RJ12 du volant. 

2. Centrez physiquement le volant. 

3. Branchez le câble USB-C – USB-A sur le port USB-C 

du volant et sur un port USB-A du PC. 

4. Appuyez sur le bouton  pendant 5 secondes, 

jusqu’à ce que la LED située au-dessus du bouton  

clignote. 

 

5. Sans relâcher le bouton , utilisez les boutons 

directionnels  pour sélectionner le mode de 

compatibilité PC (LED verte). 
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6. Une fois le mode de compatibilité sélectionné, 

relâchez les boutons. Votre sélection est 

sauvegardée dans la mémoire interne du volant. 

 

Vous êtes maintenant prêt à jouer ! 
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Calibrage du volant et des pédales 

 

 

Vous devez centrer physiquement le volant avant de 

brancher le câble USB-C – USB-A sur le port USB-C 

du volant et sur un port USB-A de la console Xbox ou 

du PC. 

 

 

 

Lorsque la console Xbox ou le PC est allumé, ne 

débranchez jamais le pédalier du volant ou ne le 

branchez jamais au volant, afin de ne pas fausser la 

calibration. 

 

 

 

Le pédalier doit toujours être branché avant de relier le 

volant à la console Xbox ou au PC. 

Une fois le jeu lancé, les pédales se calibrent 

automatiquement après quelques pressions. 
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N’appuyez jamais sur les pédales lorsque vous allumez 

votre console Xbox ou votre PC, lorsque vous lancez 

un jeu ou changez le mode de compatibilité. Cela 

risquerait de fausser la calibration. 

 

 

 

Si votre volant et vos pédales ne fonctionnent pas 

correctement ou semblent mal calibrés : éteignez votre 

console ou votre PC, déconnectez entièrement votre 

volant, reconnectez tous les câbles, redémarrez votre 

console Xbox ou votre PC et relancez votre jeu. 
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Angle de rotation 

L’angle de rotation du volant est de 240°. 

 

 

 

Dans les jeux où l’angle de rotation peut être modifié 

manuellement, veuillez conserver la valeur définie par 

défaut si elle est supérieure ou égale à 240° ou 

sélectionner la plus grande valeur possible pour une 

meilleure jouabilité. 

 

Pour modifier l’angle de rotation, allez dans : 

− Options / Contrôles / Butées de direction, ou 

dans ; 

− Paramètres / Commandes / Ferrari 458 Spider / 

Rotation maximale du volant. 
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7. Mapping pour consoles Xbox 

 

 

 

 

Sur consoles Xbox, le volant est reconnu dans les jeux 

sous le nom Ferrari 458 Spider. 

 

  

Frein à main 

PARTAGER 

AFFICHER 

MENU 

Frein à main 
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8. Mapping pour PC 
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9. Mode de compatibilité 

Le volant possède deux modes de compatibilité : 

− Sur consoles Xbox, sélectionnez le mode Xbox (LED 

blanche). 

− Sur PC, sélectionnez le mode PC (LED verte). 

 

Couleur de la LED Mode 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(mode par défaut) 

 

 

 

Vous devez modifier le mode de compatibilité avant de 

lancer votre jeu. 
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Pour modifier le mode de compatibilité : 

1. Appuyez sur le bouton  pendant 5 secondes, 

jusqu’à ce que la LED située au-dessus du bouton  

clignote. 

 

2. Sans relâcher le bouton , utilisez les boutons 

directionnels  pour sélectionner le mode de 

compatibilité souhaité. 
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3. Une fois le mode de compatibilité sélectionné, 

relâchez les boutons. Votre sélection est 

sauvegardée dans la mémoire interne du volant. 

4. Sur consoles Xbox, appuyez sur le bouton . 
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10. Profils d’aide à la conduite 

(drive profiles) 

Le volant dispose de trois profils d’aide à la conduite, 

également appelés drive profiles. Chaque profil offre un 

niveau d’assistance plus ou moins élevé.  

 

Utilisez le manettino pour sélectionner le profil d’aide à la 

conduite qui vous convient. 

 

 

 

Vous pouvez modifier le profil d’aide à la conduite en 

jeu. 
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Profil Niveau d’aide à la conduite  

 

 

Aucun 

Bonne maîtrise du volant requise. 

Le volant est très sensible : tous les 

mouvements sont répercutés en jeu. 

 

 

Moyen (mode par défaut) 

Conduite accessible aux joueurs de 

niveau intermédiaire. 

Au début de la rotation du volant, le 

volant est assez sensible : presque 

tous les mouvements sont répercutés 

en jeu. 

 

 

Élevé 

Conduite accessible à tous les 

joueurs. 

Au début de la rotation du volant, le 

volant est peu sensible : certains 

mouvements ne sont pas répercutés 

en jeu.  
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11. Jeux compatibles 

La liste des jeux compatibles pour consoles Xbox est 

disponible ici :  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

Dans la section Paramètres de jeux, sélectionnez Xbox 

Games list. Cette liste est régulièrement mise à jour. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Émulation automatique du 

volant sur consoles Xbox 

Dans les jeux pour consoles Xbox, le T98 Ferrari 296 

GTS est reconnu comme un véritable volant et non 

comme une manette, pour plus de réactivité et une 

précision accrue. 

 

 

 

Dans certains jeux, pour éviter les interférences entre 

le volant et la manette, utilisez les boutons du volant 

pour naviguer dans l’interface du jeu et de la console. 

 

Pour modifier le mapping, accédez au menu d'options du 

jeu et PARAMÈTRES VOLANTS. 

 

Pour modifier la sensibilité de la direction de la roue, 

choisissez un profil d’aide à la conduite différent à l’aide 

du manettino. 
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13. FAQ et support technique 

Vous avez des questions ou vous rencontrez des 

problèmes techniques concernant le volant T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS ? Consultez le site du support technique 

Thrustmaster : 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. Mon volant ne fonctionne pas 

correctement ou semble mal calibré 

− Après avoir branché le volant sur votre console Xbox, 

appuyez sur le bouton  du volant. 

− Éteignez votre console ou votre PC, déconnectez 

entièrement votre volant, reconnectez tous les câbles, 

redémarrez votre console Xbox ou votre PC et relancez 

votre jeu. 

− Ne bougez jamais la roue et n’appuyez jamais sur les 

pédales lorsque vous branchez votre volant, afin 

d’éviter tout problème de calibration. 

− Ne bougez jamais la roue et n’appuyez jamais sur les 

pédales lorsque le jeu se lance, afin d’éviter tout 

problème de calibration. 
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2. Je n’arrive pas à configurer mon 

volant 

− Accédez au menu de votre jeu et sélectionnez 

Options > Contrôleur > Volants. Puis, choisissez la 

configuration la plus appropriée.  

− Reportez-vous au manuel de l’utilisateur ou à l’aide en 

ligne de votre jeu pour plus d’informations. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

Benutzerhandbuch 

 

 

 

 

Lesen Sie die Anweisungen in diesem 

Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das 

Produkt installieren, bevor Sie es benutzen und bevor 

Sie es warten. Beachten Sie unbedingt die 

Sicherheitsanweisungen. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser 

Anweisungen kann zu Unfällen und/oder Schäden 

führen. Bewahren Sie dieses Benutzerhandbuch auf, 

damit Sie auch in Zukunft darin nachschlagen können. 
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Mit dem T98 Ferrari 296 GTS und dem Manettino, 

das drei Stufen der Fahrdynamik bietet, haben Sie 

ein Rennlenkrad, das perfekt für alle Gamer-Profile 

und alle Arten von Spielen geeignet ist. 

 

Dieses Handbuch wird Ihnen helfen, Ihr T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS unter optimalen Umständen zu installieren 

und zu verwenden. Bevor Sie mit dem Rennen 

beginnen, lesen Sie die Anweisungen und 

Warnhinweise sorgfältig durch: Sie werden Ihnen 

helfen, Ihr Produkt optimal zu nutzen. 
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1. Verpackungsinhalt 
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2. Funktionen 

 

 

❶ Schaltwippen (– and +) 

❷ Handbremstasten 

❸ Richtungstasten 

❹ Aktionstasten 

❺ Tasten LSB und RSB 

❻ LED für Kompatibilitätsmodus (weiß oder grün) 

❼ FREIGABE-Taste auf Xbox-Konsolen 

❽ ANSICHT-Taste auf Xbox-Konsolen 

❾ Xbox-Taste 

❿ MENÜ-Taste auf Xbox-Konsolen 

⓫ Manettino mit 3 Positionen (Fahrdynamikprofile)  
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⓬ RJ12-Anschluss für Pedalset 

⓭ USB-C – USB-A-Kabel 

⓮ RJ12-Stecker des Pedalsets 

⓯ Befestigungsklammer   
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3. Informationen zur Verwendung 

des Lenkrads 

 

 

Dokumentation 

Bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, lesen Sie diese 

Dokumentation noch einmal sorgfältig durch und bewahren 

Sie diese auf, damit Sie später darin nachschlagen können. 

 

 

 

Mechanische Bewegungen 

Es kann sein, dass Sie kleine mechanische Bewegungen 

zwischen dem Lenkrad und der Basis bemerken. Das ist 

völlig normal. Diese Bewegungen bewirken ein 

reibungsloses Nachzentrieren des Lenkrads, erhöhen Ihr 

Fahrerlebnis und verlängern die Lebensdauer des Produkts. 

 

 

 

− Bewahren Sie dieses Produkt an einem trockenen Ort 

auf, und setzen Sie es weder Staub noch Sonnenlicht 

aus. 

− Verwenden Sie das Produkt in einer Umgebung mit einer 

Temperatur zwischen 15 °C und 30 °C. 
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− Ziehen Sie nicht an den Anschlüssen und Kabeln und 

verdrehen Sie diese nicht. 

− Verschütten Sie keine Flüssigkeiten auf das Gerät oder 

seine Anschlüsse. 

− Schließen Sie das Gerät nicht kurz. 

− Zerlegen Sie auf keinen Fall das Produkt; werfen Sie es 

nicht ins Feuer und setzen Sie es keinen hohen 

Temperaturen aus. 

− Das Rennlenkrad darf nicht geöffnet werden: Im Inneren 

befinden sich keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile. 

Jegliche Reparaturen müssen vom Hersteller, seinem 

autorisierten Vertragspartner oder einem qualifizierten 

Techniker durchgeführt werden. 

− Wenn Sie das Rennlenkrad über einen längeren 

Zeitraum nicht benutzen oder wenn Sie sich von dem 

Gerät entfernen, ziehen Sie das USB-Kabel ab. 

 

Lassen Sie bei der Benutzung des 

Produkts immer beide Hände korrekt 

auf dem Lenkrad liegen, ohne es 

jemals ganz loszulassen. 

Lors des phases d’utilisation, laissez 

toujours vos deux mains 

correctement positionnées sur le 

volant sans jamais le lâcher 

complètement. 

 

Das Produkt darf nur von Personen 

verwendet werden, die mindestens 

14 Jahre alt sind, oder bei 

jüngeren Personen unter der 

Aufsicht von Erwachsenen. 

Produit à manipuler uniquement par 

des personnes âgées de 16 ans ou 

plus. 
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Absicherung des Spielbereichs 

− Legen Sie keine Gegenstände in den Spielbereich, 

die den Benutzer in seiner Tätigkeit stören oder eine 

unerwünschte Handlung oder eine Störung durch 

eine andere Person herbeiführen könnten (z. B. 

Kaffeetasse, Telefon, Schlüssel). 

− Verlegen Sie keine Kabel dort, wo Personen 

entlanglaufen. 

 

 

 

Kompatibilität des Pedalsets 

Um Funktionsstörungen zu vermeiden, empfehlen wir 

Ihnen, nur das Pedalset zu verwenden, das im 

Lieferumfang des Rennlenkrads T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 

enthalten ist. 
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Einklemmgefahr am Pedalset beim Spielen 

− Bewahren Sie das Pedalset außerhalb der 

Reichweite von Kindern auf. 

− Bringen Sie während des Spielens niemals Ihre 

Finger (oder andere Körperteile) auf die Pedalhebel 

oder in deren Nähe. 

 

 

 

 

Aus Sicherheitsgründen sollten Sie das Pedalset 

niemals mit nackten Füßen oder nur mit Socken an den 

Füßen benutzen. Thrustmaster® lehnt jede 

Verantwortung im Falle von Verletzungen ab, die durch 

die Benutzung des Pedalsets ohne Schuhe entstehen. 
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4. Anbringung des Rennlenkrads 

auf einem Tisch oder Schreibtisch 

 

 

Kontrollieren Sie vor jedem Gebrauch, ob die Basis 

noch ordnungsgemäß und entsprechend den 

Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch an der Halterung 

befestigt ist. 

 

 

 

Einklemmgefahr 

Lassen Sie beim Anziehen der Klemmschraube 

niemals Ihren Finger zwischen der 

Befestigungsklammer und dem Tisch oder 

Schreibtisch. 
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1. Platzieren Sie das Rennlenkrad auf einem Tisch oder 

Schreibtisch. 

 

 

 

Wenn Sie das Rennlenkrad auf einen Tisch oder 

Schreibtisch stellen, müssen Sie es festhalten, damit 

es nicht nach vorne kippt. 

2. Setzen Sie die Befestigungsklammer in den Schlitz 

an der Innenseite der Basis ein. Vergewissern Sie 

sich, dass die Kerbe an der Klammer richtig in der 

Basis positioniert ist. 
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3. Ziehen Sie die Klemmschraube an, bis das 

Rennlenkrad vollkommen standsicher ist. 
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5. Anbringung des Pedalsets auf 

einer Unterlage oder in einem 

Cockpit 

Dank der zwei Befestigungslöcher – eines auf jeder Seite 

des Pedalsets – können Sie das Pedalset auf 

verschiedenen Arten von Unterbauten (separat erhältlich) 

montieren. 
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6. Installation 

Auf Xbox-Konsolen 

 

 

*Nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten  
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1. Schalten Sie Ihre Xbox-Konsole ein. 

2. Schließen Sie das Pedalset an den RJ12-Anschluss 

des Rennlenkrads an. 

3. Zentrieren Sie das Lenkrad physisch. 

4. Schließen Sie das USB-C- – USB-A-Kabel an den 

USB-C-Anschluss des Rennlenkrads und an einen 

USB-A-Anschluss an der Xbox-Konsole an. 

5. Drücken Sie die Taste . 

6. Die Kompatibilitätsmodus-LED sollte weiß leuchten. 

Ändern Sie bei Bedarf den Kompatibilitätsmodus, 

indem Sie das hier beschriebene Verfahren 

befolgen. 

 

Sie können jetzt mit dem Spiel beginnen!  



 

18 

Auf dem PC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten  
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1. Schließen Sie das Pedalset an den RJ12-Anschluss 

des Rennlenkrads an. 

2. Zentrieren Sie das Lenkrad physisch. 

3. Schließen Sie das USB-C- –USB-A-Kabel an den 

USB-C-Anschluss des Rennlenkrads und an einen 

USB-A-Anschluss am PC an. 

4. Halten Sie die Taste  5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 

bis die LED über der Taste  zu blinken beginnt. 

 

5. Verwenden Sie, ohne die Taste  loszulassen, die 

Richtungstasten , um den PC-Kompatibilitätsmodus 

(grüne LED) auszuwählen. 
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6. Wenn Sie den Kompatibilitätsmodus ausgewählt 

haben, lassen Sie die Tasten los. Ihre Auswahl wird 

im internen Speicher des Rennlenkrads gespeichert. 

 

Sie können jetzt mit dem Spiel beginnen! 
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Kalibrierung des Rennlenkrads und der 

Pedale 

 

 

Sie müssen das Lenkrad physisch zentrieren, bevor 

Sie das USB-C- – USB-A-Kabel an den USB-C-

Anschluss des Rennlenkrads und an einen USB-A-

Anschluss an der Xbox-Konsole oder dem PC 

verbinden. 

 

 

 

Trennen Sie das Pedalset niemals vom Rennlenkrad 

oder schließen Sie es an das Rennlenkrad an, wenn 

die Xbox-Konsole oder der PC eingeschaltet ist. Dies 

könnte zu einer fehlerhaften Kalibrierung führen. 

 

 

 

Schließen Sie immer erst das Pedalset an, bevor Sie 

das Rennlenkrad an die Xbox-Konsole oder den PC 

anschließen. 

Sobald das Spiel gestartet wurde, werden die Pedale 

nach einigen Betätigungen automatisch kalibriert. 
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Betätigen Sie niemals die Pedale, wenn Sie Ihre Xbox-

Konsole oder Ihren PC einschalten, ein Spiel starten 

oder den Kompatibilitätsmodus ändern. Dies könnte zu 

einer fehlerhaften Kalibrierung führen. 

 

 

 

Wenn Ihr Rennlenkrad und/oder Pedalset nicht richtig 

funktioniert oder nicht richtig kalibriert zu sein scheint: 

Schalten Sie Ihre Konsole oder Ihren PC aus und 

trennen Sie das Rennlenkrad vollständig ab. Schließen 

Sie dann alle Kabel wieder an und starten Sie Ihre 

Xbox-Konsole oder Ihren PC und Ihr Spiel neu. 
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Rotationswinkel 

Der Rotationswinkel des Lenkrads beträgt 240°. 

 

 

 

Bei Spielen, bei denen der Rotationswinkel manuell 

geändert werden kann, behalten Sie bitte den 

Standardwert bei, wenn er größer oder gleich 240° ist. 

Oder wählen Sie den höchsten möglichen Wert, um ein 

besseres Spielverhalten zu erreichen. 

 

Um den Rotationswinkel zu ändern, gehen Sie zu: 

− OPTIONS (OPTIONEN) / CONTROLS 

(STEUERUNGEN) / STEER LOCK 

(STEUERUNGSSPERRE); oder 

− Settings (Einstellungen) / Controls (Steuerungen) / 

Ferrari 458 Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation (Maximale Lenkrad- oder 

Steuerungsdrehung). 
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7. Mapping für Xbox-Konsolen 

 

 

 

 

Auf Xbox-Konsolen wird das Rennlenkrad in Spielen 

unter folgendem Namen erkannt: Ferrari 458 Spider. 

 

  

Handbremse 

FREIGABE 

ANSICHT 

MENÜ 

Handbremse 
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8. Mapping auf dem PC 
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9. Kompatibilitätsmodus 

Das Rennlenkrad verfügt über zwei Kompatibilitätsmodi: 

− Wählen Sie auf Xbox-Konsolen den Xbox-Modus 

(weiße LED). 

− Auf dem PC wählen Sie den PC-Modus (grüne LED). 

 

LED-Farbe Modus 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(Standardmodus) 

 

 

 

Sie müssen den Kompatibilitätsmodus ändern, bevor 

Sie Ihr Spiel starten. 
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So ändern Sie den Kompatibilitätsmodus: 

1. Halten Sie die -Taste 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 

bis die LED über der -Taste zu blinken beginnt. 

 

2. Benutzen Sie, ohne die -Taste loszulassen, die 

Richtungstasten , um den Kompatibilitätsmodus 

Ihrer Wahl auszuwählen. 
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3. Wenn Sie den Kompatibilitätsmodus ausgewählt 

haben, lassen Sie die Tasten los. Ihre Auswahl wird 

im internen Speicher des Rennlenkrads gespeichert. 

4. Auf Xbox-Konsolen drücken Sie die -Taste. 
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10. Fahrdynamikprofile (drive 

profiles) 

Das Rennlenkrad verfügt über drei Fahrdynamikprofile, 

auch drive profiles genannt. Jedes Profil bietet 

unterschiedliche Unterstützungsgrade. 

 

Verwenden Sie den Manettino, um das Fahrdynamikprofil 

auszuwählen, das am besten zu Ihnen passt.  

 

 

 

 

Sie können das Fahrdynamikprofil sogar ändern, 

während Sie ein Spiel spielen. 
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Profil Unterstützungsgrad 

 

 

Kein 

Gute Beherrschung des 

Rennlenkrads erforderlich. 

Das Rennlenkrad ist sehr 

empfindlich: alle Bewegungen 

werden im Spiel wiedergegeben. 

 

 

Mittel (Standardmodus) 

Geeignet für Spieler mit mittlerem 

Spielniveau. 

Zu Beginn der Drehung des Lenkrads 

ist das Rad sehr empfindlich: Fast 

alle Bewegungen werden im Spiel 

wiedergegeben. 

 

 

Hoch 

Das Fahren ist für alle Spieler 

geeignet. 

Zu Beginn der Drehung des Lenkrads 

ist das Rad nicht sehr empfindlich: 

einige Bewegungen werden im Spiel 

nicht berücksichtigt. 
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11. Kompatible Spiele 

Die Liste der kompatiblen Spiele für Xbox-Konsolen 

finden Sie hier:  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

Wählen Sie im Abschnitt Games settings 

(Spieleinstellungen) die Option Xbox Games list. Diese 

Liste wird regelmäßig aktualisiert. 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Automatische Emulation des 

Rennlenkrads auf Xbox-Konsolen 

In Spielen für Xbox-Konsolen wird das T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS als echtes Rennlenkrad und nicht als Gamepad 

erkannt, wodurch eine bessere Reaktionsfähigkeit und 

höhere Präzision erreicht wird. 

 

 

 

Um bei einigen Spielen Interferenzen zwischen dem 

Lenkrad und dem Gamepad zu vermeiden, verwenden 

Sie die Tasten des Lenkrads, um durch die 

Benutzeroberfläche des Spiels und der Konsole zu 

navigieren. 

 

Um das Mapping zu ändern, gehen Sie in das 

Optionsmenü des Spiels und wählen Sie dann WHEEL 

SETTINGS (LENKRADEINSTELLUNGEN). 

 

Um die Empfindlichkeit der Lenkradsteuerung zu ändern, 

wählen Sie ein anderes Fahrdynamikprofil mit dem 

Manettino. 
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13. FAQ und technischer Support 

Haben Sie Fragen zum Rennlenkrad T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS oder haben Sie technische Probleme? Dann 

besuchen Sie die Website des technischen Supports von 

Thrustmaster: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts


 

34 

1. Mein Lenkrad funktioniert nicht 

richtig oder scheint nicht richtig 

kalibriert zu sein 

− Nachdem Sie das Rennlenkrad an Ihre Xbox-Konsole 

angeschlossen haben, drücken Sie die Taste  am 

Rennlenkrad. 

− Schalten Sie Ihre Konsole oder Ihren PC aus, trennen 

Sie das Rennlenkrad vollständig ab, schließen Sie alle 

Kabel wieder an, starten Sie Ihre Xbox-Konsole oder 

Ihren PC neu und starten Sie Ihr Spiel erneut. 

− Bewegen Sie beim Anschließen Ihres Rennlenkrads 

niemals das Lenkrad und treten Sie nicht auf die 

Pedale, um Kalibrierungsprobleme zu vermeiden. 

− Bewegen Sie nicht das Lenkrad und treten Sie nicht auf 

die Pedale, wenn das Spiel gestartet wird, damit es 

keine Kalibrierungsprobleme gibt. 
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2. Ich kann mein Lenkrad nicht 

konfigurieren 

− Rufen Sie das Menü Ihres Spiels auf und wählen Sie 

Options (Optionen) > Controller (Controller) > 

Wheels (Lenkräder). Wählen Sie dann die am 

besten geeignete Konfiguration. 

− Weitere Informationen finden Sie im 

Benutzerhandbuch Ihres Spiels oder in der Online-

Hilfe. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S/Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

Handleiding 

 

 

 

 

Lees zorgvuldig de instructies in deze handleiding 

voordat u het product installeert, voordat u het 

product gebruikt en voordat u onderhoud uitvoert aan 

het product. Volg de veiligheidsvoorschriften. Als u 

deze instructies niet opvolgt, bestaat de kans op 

ongelukken en/of schade. Bewaar deze handleiding 

zodat u de instructies in de toekomst kunt raadplegen. 

  



 

 

INHOUDSOPGAVE 

 

1. INHOUD VAN DE DOOS ................................. 5 

2. FUNCTIES ....................................................... 6 

3. INFORMATIE OVER HET GEBRUIK VAN HET 

RACESTUUR ................................................... 8 

4. HET RACESTUUR OP EEN TAFEL, 

WERKBLAD OF BUREAUBLAD 

BEVESTIGEN ................................................ 12 

5. DE PEDAALSET AAN EEN STEUN OF IN 

EEN COCKPIT INSTALLEREN ..................... 15 

6. INSTALLATIE ................................................ 16 

Op Xbox-consoles ..................................... 16 

Op de PC ..................................................... 18 

Kalibratie van het racestuur en de  

pedalen ....................................................... 21 

Draaihoek ................................................... 23 

7. MAPPING VOOR XBOX-CONSOLES ........... 24 

8. MAPPING VOOR DE PC ............................... 25 

  



 

 

9. COMPATIBILITEITSMODUS ......................... 26 

10. RIJONDERSTEUNINGSPROFIELEN (DRIVE 

PROFILES) .................................................... 29 

11. COMPATIBELE GAMES ............................... 31 

12. AUTOMATISCHE EMULATIE VAN HET 

RACESTUUR OP XBOX-CONSOLES .......... 32 

13. FAQ EN TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEUNING . 33 



 

4 

Met de T98 Ferrari 296 GTS en de manettino-

draaiknop die drie niveaus van rijondersteuning 

biedt, beschikt u over een racestuur dat perfect is 

voor alle gamerprofielen en alle soorten games. 

 

Deze handleiding helpt u bij het installeren en bij 

het optimaal gebruiken van uw T98 Ferrari 296 

GTS. Lees, voordat u begint met racen, zorgvuldig 

de instructies en de waarschuwingen: ze helpen u 

maximaal plezier uit uw product te halen. 
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1. Inhoud van de doos 
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2. Functies 

 

 

❶ Schakelflippers (– en +) 

❷ Handremknoppen 

❸ Richtingsknoppen 

❹ Actieknoppen 

❺ LSB- en RSB-knoppen  

❻ Compatibiliteitsmodus-LED (wit of groen) 

❼ DELEN-knop op Xbox-consoles 

❽ WEERGAVE-knop op Xbox-consoles 

❾ Xbox-knop 

❿ MENU-knop op Xbox-consoles 

⓫ Manettino-draaiknop met 3 standen 

(rijondersteuningsprofielen)  
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⓬ RJ12-poort voor pedaalset 

⓭ USB-C naar USB-A kabel 

⓮ RJ12-connector van pedaalset 

⓯ Montagebeugel  
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3. Informatie over het gebruik 

van het racestuur 

 

 

Documentatie 

Lees, voordat u dit product gebruikt, dit document 

nogmaals door en bewaar het om het eventueel op 

een later tijdstip te kunnen raadplegen. 

 

 

 

Mechanische bewegingen 

U voelt mogelijk kleine mechanische bewegingen 

tussen het stuur en de voet. Dit is normaal. Deze 

bewegingen zorgen voor een soepele terugkeer van 

het stuur naar de middenstand, verbeteren uw 

rijbeleving en verlengen de levensduur van het 

product. 

 

 

 

− Bewaar dit product op een droge plek, uit de zon en 

stofvrij. 

− Gebruik het product in een omgeving met een 

temperatuur tussen 15°C en 30°C. 

− Trek nooit te hard aan een kabel of connector, en 

voorkom het knikken van kabels. 
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− Mors geen vloeistoffen op het product of de 

connectoren. 

− Veroorzaak geen kortsluiting. 

− Haal het product niet elkaar, gooi het niet in een 

vuur en stel het niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen. 

− Maak het stuur niet open. Het bevat geen door de 

gebruiker te onderhouden of repareren onderdelen. 

Alle reparaties dienen te worden uitgevoerd door de 

fabrikant, haar bevoegd vertegenwoordiger of een 

gekwalificeerd technicus. 

− Als u het racestuur gedurende een langere periode 

niet gebruikt of als u niet in de buurt bent van het 

stuur, koppelt u de USB-kabel los. 

 

Houd tijdens gebruik altijd twee 

handen in de juiste stand aan het 

stuur en laat het stuur nooit 

helemaal los. 

 

Product mag alleen worden 

gehanteerd door personen van 

14 jaar of ouder, of voor 

jongere personen onder 

toezicht van een volwassene. 
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Beveiligen van gebruiksruimte 

− Plaats geen voorwerpen (bijvoorbeeld kop koffie, 

telefoon of sleutelbos) in de gebruiksruimte die het 

handelen van de gebruiker kunnen verstoren of die 

een ongewenste beweging of een onderbreking 

door een andere persoon kunnen veroorzaken. 

− Plaats geen kabels waar mensen zullen lopen. 

 

 

 

Compatibiliteit van pedaalset 

Om eventuele storingen te voorkomen, raden we u 

aan alleen de pedaalset te gebruiken die bij het 

T98 Ferrari 296 GTS-racestuur is meegeleverd. 
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Pedaalset beknellingsgevaar bij gebruik 

− Houd de pedaalset buiten het bereik van kinderen. 

− Zorg tijdens gebruik dat vingers (of andere delen 

van uw lichaam) nooit in de buurt van of op de 

pedaalarmen komen. 

 

 

 

 

Voor uw en andermans veiligheid mag de pedaalset 

nooit worden gebruikt op blote voeten of met alleen 

sokken aan. Thrustmaster® wijst elke 

verantwoordelijkheid af in geval van letsel als gevolg 

van het gebruik van de pedaalset zonder schoenen 

aan te hebben. 
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4. Het racestuur op een tafel, 

werkblad of bureaublad 

bevestigen 

 

 

Controleer voor elk gebruik of de voet nog steeds 

correct is bevestigd aan de steun, zoals beschreven in 

deze handleiding. 

 

 

 

Gevaar op beknelling 

Zorg dat uw vinger nooit tussen de montagebeugel en 

de tafel of het bureau is wanneer u de klembout 

vastdraait. 
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1. Plaats het racestuur op een tafel, bureaublad of 

werkblad. 

 

 

 

Wanneer u het racestuur op een tafel, werkblad of 

bureau plaatst, moet u het vasthouden om te 

voorkomen dat het naar voren kantelt. 

2. Steek de montagebeugel in de sleuf aan de 

binnenkant van de voet. Zorg ervoor dat de inkeping 

op de beugel goed in de voet is geplaatst. 
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3. Draai de klembout vast totdat het racestuur volledig 

stabiel is. 
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5. De pedaalset aan een steun of 

in een cockpit installeren 

U kunt de pedaalset op verschillende soorten steunen 

installeren (apart verkrijgbaar) dankzij de twee 

montagegaten, één aan elke kant van de pedaalset. 
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6. Installatie 

Op Xbox-consoles 

 

 

*Niet meegeleverd  
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1. Zet uw Xbox-console aan. 

2. Sluit de pedaalset aan op de RJ12-poort op het 

racestuur. 

3. Zet het stuur zelf in de middenstand. 

4. Sluit de USB-C naar USB-A kabel aan op de 

USB-C-poort van het racestuur en op een USB-A-

poort op de Xbox-console. 

5. Druk op de -knop. 

6. De compatibiliteitsmodus-LED moet wit zijn. 

Wijzig indien nodig de compatibiliteitsmodus door 

de hier beschreven procedure te volgen. 

 

Nu kan het gamen beginnen!  
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Op de PC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Niet meegeleverd  
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1. Sluit de pedaalset aan op de RJ12-poort op het 

racestuur. 

2. Zet het stuur zelf in de middenstand. 

3. Sluit de USB-C naar USB-A kabel aan op de 

USB-C-poort van het racestuur en op een USB-A-

poort op de PC. 

4. Houd de -knop 5 seconden ingedrukt totdat de 

LED boven de -knop begint te knipperen. 

 

5. Gebruik, zonder de -knop los te laten, de -

richtingsknoppen om de PC-compatibiliteitsmodus 

te selecteren (groene LED). 
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6. Zodra de compatibiliteitsmodus is geselecteerd, laat 

u de knoppen los. Uw keuze wordt opgeslagen in 

het interne geheugen van het racestuur. 

 

Nu kan het gamen beginnen! 
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Kalibratie van het racestuur en de 

pedalen 

 

 

Voordat u de USB-C naar USB-A kabel aansluit op de 

USB-C-poort van het racestuur en op een USB-A-

poort op de Xbox-console of de PC moet u handmatig 

het stuur in de middenstand zetten. 

 

 

 

Koppel de pedaalset nooit los van het racestuur en 

sluit deze nooit aan op het racestuur wanneer de 

Xbox-console of de PC is ingeschakeld. Dit kan leiden 

tot een onjuiste kalibratie. 

 

 

 

Sluit altijd eerst de pedaalset aan voordat u het 

racestuur aansluit op de Xbox-console of de PC. 

Zodra de game is gestart, zijn de pedalen automatisch 

gekalibreerd nadat u ze een paar keer hebt ingetrapt. 
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Trap nooit op de pedalen wanneer u uw Xbox-console 

of PC inschakelt, een game start of de 

compatibiliteitsmodus wijzigt. Dit kan leiden tot een 

onjuiste kalibratie. 

 

 

 

Als het racestuur en de pedaalset niet goed werken, 

of niet goed gekalibreerd lijken te zijn, schakel dan uw 

console of PC uit en koppel het racestuur helemaal 

los. Sluit vervolgens alle kabels opnieuw aan en start 

uw Xbox-console of PC en uw game opnieuw op. 
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Draaihoek 

De draaihoek van het stuur is 240°. 

 

 

 

In games waarin de draaihoek handmatig kan worden 

gewijzigd, adviseren we voor een betere speelbaarheid 

de standaardwaarde niet te veranderen als deze groter 

is dan of gelijk is aan 240°, of te kiezen voor de hoogst 

mogelijke waarde. 

 

Om de draaihoek te wijzigen, gaat u naar: 

− OPTIONS (OPTIES) / CONTROLS 

(BEDIENINGEN) / STEER LOCK 

(STUURUITSLAG); of 

− Settings (Instellingen) / Controls 

(Bedieningselementen) / Ferrari 458 Spider / 

Maximum Wheel Or Steering Rotation (Maximale 

stuurdraaiing). 
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7. Mapping voor Xbox-consoles 

 

 

 

 

Op Xbox-consoles wordt het racestuur in games 

herkend met de volgende naam: Ferrari 458 Spider. 

 

  

Handrem 

DELEN 

WEERGAVE 

MENU 

Handrem 
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8. Mapping voor de PC 
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9. Compatibiliteitsmodus 

Het racestuur heeft drie compatibiliteitsstanden: 

− Selecteer de Xbox-modus (witte LED) op Xbox-

consoles. 

− Selecteer de PC-modus (groene LED) op de PC. 

 

LED-kleur Modus 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(standaardmodus) 

 

 

 

U moet de compatibiliteitsmodus wijzigen voordat u de 

game start. 
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Om de compatibiliteitsmodus te wijzigen: 

1. Houd de -knop 5 seconden ingedrukt totdat de 

LED boven de -knop begint te knipperen. 

 

2. Gebruik, zonder de -knop los te laten, de -

richtingsknoppen om de gewenste 

compatibiliteitsmodus te selecteren. 

 

  



 

28 

3. Zodra de compatibiliteitsmodus is geselecteerd, laat 

u de knoppen los. Uw keuze wordt opgeslagen in 

het interne geheugen van het racestuur. 

4. Druk op Xbox-consoles op de -knop. 
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10. Rijondersteuningsprofielen 

(drive profiles) 

Het racestuur is voorzien van drie 

rijondersteuningsprofielen, ook wel drive profiles 

genoemd. Elk profiel biedt meer of minder 

ondersteuning.  

 

Gebruik de manettino-draaiknop om het 

rijondersteuningsprofiel te selecteren dat het best bij u 

past. 

 

 

 

U kunt het rijondersteuningsprofiel zelfs wijzigen 

tijdens het gamen. 
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Profiel Mate van rijondersteuning  

 

 

Geen 

Goede beheersing van het racestuur 

vereist. 

Het racestuur is erg gevoelig: alle 

bewegingen worden doorgegeven 

aan de game. 

 

 

Medium (standaardmodus) 

Rijden geschikt voor gamers van 

gemiddeld niveau. 

Aan het begin van de draaiing van 

het stuur is het stuur behoorlijk 

gevoelig: vrijwel alle bewegingen 

worden doorgegeven aan de game. 

 

 

Hoog 

Rijden geschikt voor alle gamers. 

Aan het begin van de draaiing van 

het stuur is het stuur niet erg 

gevoelig: sommige bewegingen 

worden doorgegeven aan de game.  
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11. Compatibele games 

Een overzicht van compatibele games voor Xbox-

consoles is beschikbaar op:  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

Selecteer Xbox Games list in de sectie Game-

instellingen. Deze lijst wordt regelmatig bijgewerkt. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Automatische emulatie van 

het racestuur op Xbox-consoles 

In games voor Xbox-consoles wordt de T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS herkend als een echt racestuur in plaats van 

een gamepad. Dit zorgt voor een betere respons en 

grotere nauwkeurigheid. 

 

 

 

Om interferentie tussen het racestuur en de console te 

voorkomen, adviseren we in sommige games de 

knoppen van het racestuur te gebruiken voor het 

navigeren in de interface van de game en de console. 

 

Als u de mapping wilt wijzigen, gaat u naar het 

optiemenu in de game en selecteert u daar WHEEL 

SETTINGS (STUURINSTELLINGEN). 

 

Als u wilt wijzigen hoe gevoelig het stuur reageert op uw 

bewegingen, kies dan een ander 

rijondersteuningsprofiel met behulp van de manettino-

draaiknop. 
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13. FAQ en technische 

ondersteuning 

Hebt u vragen over het T98 Ferrari 296 GTS-racestuur 

of komt u technische problemen tegen? Ga dan naar de 

website voor technische ondersteuning van 

Thrustmaster: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. Het stuur werkt niet goed of lijkt 

niet goed gekalibreerd te zijn 

− Nadat u het racestuur op uw Xbox-console hebt 

aangesloten, drukt u op de -knop op het racestuur. 

− Schakel uw console of uw PC uit, koppel uw racestuur 

volledig los, sluit alle kabels opnieuw aan, start uw 

Xbox-console of uw PC opnieuw op, en start uw game 

opnieuw op. 

− Om kalibratieproblemen te voorkomen, mag u het 

stuur of de pedalen nooit bewegen wanneer u het 

stuur aansluit. 

− Om kalibratieproblemen te voorkomen, mag u het 

stuur of de pedalen nooit bewegen wanneer de game 

opstart. 
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2. Ik kan mijn stuur niet 

configureren 

− Ga naar het menu van uw game en selecteer 

Options > Controller > Wheels (Opties > 

Controller > Sturen). Selecteer vervolgens de meest 

geschikte configuratie.  

− Raadpleeg de handleiding of de online help van uw 

game voor meer informatie. 



 

 

 

 
Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 

PC (Windows 10/11) 
 

 

Manuale d'uso 

 

 

 

Leggi attentamente le istruzioni fornite nel presente 

manuale prima di installare il prodotto, prima di 

qualsiasi uso del prodotto e prima di qualsiasi 

intervento di manutenzione. Assicurati di rispettare le 

istruzioni sulla sicurezza. Il mancato rispetto di tali 

istruzioni potrebbe causare incidenti e/o danni. 

Conserva questo manuale, in modo tale da poterne 

consultare le istruzioni in futuro. 
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Con il T98 Ferrari 296 GTS e il suo manettino che 

offre tre livelli di guida assistita, hai a disposizione 

un volante perfetto per tutti i profili di giocatore e tutti 

i tipi di giochi. 

 

Questo manuale ti aiuterà a installare e utilizzare al 

meglio il tuo T98 Ferrari 296 GTS. Prima di iniziare 

a guidare, leggi attentamente le istruzioni e le 

avvertenze: ti aiuteranno a goderti al massimo il tuo 

prodotto. 
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1. Contenuto della confezione 
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2. Caratteristiche 

 

 

❶ Leve del cambio (– e +) 

❷ Pulsanti freno a mano  

❸ Tasti direzionali 

❹ Pulsanti azione 

❺ Pulsanti LSB e RSB  

❻ LED Modalità compatibilità (bianco o verde) 

❼ Pulsante CONDIVIDI su console Xbox 

❽ Pulsante VISUALIZZA su console Xbox  

❾ Pulsante Xbox  

❿ Pulsante MENU su console Xbox 

⓫ Manettino a tre posizioni (profili guida assistita)  
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⓬ Porta RJ12 per pedaliera 

⓭ Cavo USB-C – USB-A 

⓮ Connettore RJ12 della pedaliera 

⓯ Staffa di montaggio  
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3. Informazioni sull’uso del 

volante 

 

 

Documentazione 

Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, rileggi con 

attenzione la presente documentazione, 

conservandola per una futura consultazione. 

 

 

 

Movimenti meccanici 

Potresti notare piccoli movimenti meccanici tra il 

volante da corsa e la base. Ciò è perfettamente 

normale. Questi movimenti garantiscono un fluido 

ricentraggio del volante da corsa, migliorano la tua 

esperienza di guida e prolungano la durata del 

prodotto. 

 

 

 

− Conserva il prodotto in un luogo asciutto e non 

esporlo alla polvere o alla luce solare. 

− Usa il prodotto in un ambiente con una temperatura 

tra 15°C e 30°C. 
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− Non torcere e non tirare i connettori e i cavi. 

− Non versare alcun liquido sul prodotto o sui suoi 

connettori.  

− Non cortocircuitare il prodotto. 

− Non smontare mai il prodotto; non cercare di dargli 

fuoco e non esporlo alle alte temperature. 

− Non aprire il volante da corsa: al suo interno non vi 

sono componenti utili all’utente. Qualsiasi 

riparazione deve essere eseguita dal produttore, da 

un suo rappresentante autorizzato da un tecnico 

qualificato. 

− Se pensi di non utilizzare il volante per un certo 

periodo di tempo o se ne fossi fisicamente lontano, 

scollega il cavo USB. 

 

Mentre usi il prodotto, lascia 

sempre entrambe le mani 

correttamente posizionate sul 

volante, senza mai lasciarlo 

andare del tutto. 

Lors des phases d’utilisation, 

laissez toujours vos deux mains 

correctement positionnées sur le 

volant sans jamais le lâcher 

complètement. 

 

Prodotto maneggiabile solo da 

persone con almeno 14 anni di 

età oppure, per persone più 

giovani, sotto la supervisione di 

un adulto. 

Produit à manipuler uniquement 

par des personnes âgées de 

16 ans ou plus. 
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Messa in sicurezza dell'area di gioco 

− Nell’area di gioco, non posizionare alcun oggetto che 

possa interferire con la pratica dell’utente, o che 

possa provocare un movimento inappropriato o 

un’interruzione da parte di un’altra persona (una 

tazza di caffè, un telefono o delle chiavi, ad 

esempio). 

− Non far passare alcun cavo dove la gente 

camminerà. 

 

 

 

Compatibilità della pedaliera 

Per evitare qualsiasi malfunzionamento, ti consigliamo 

di utilizzare esclusivamente la pedaliera acclusa al 

volante T98 Ferrari 296 GTS. 
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Rischio di schiacciamento con la pedaliera mentre 

giochi 

− Mantieni la pedaliera fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 

− Durante le sessioni di gioco, non posizionare mai le 

tue dita (o altre parti del tuo corpo) sulle leve dei 

pedali o nelle immediate vicinanze. 

 

 

 

 

Per ragioni di sicurezza, non utilizzare mai la pedaliera 

a piedi nudi o indossando semplicemente dei calzini. 

Thrustmaster® declina ogni responsabilità in caso di 

infortuni derivanti dall'uso della pedaliera senza scarpe. 
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4. Installazione del volante su un 

tavolo o su una scrivania 

 

 

Prima di ciascun utilizzo, verifica che la base sia 

sempre ben fissata al supporto, attenendoti alle 

istruzioni riportate nel presente manuale. 

 

 

 

Rischio di schiacciamento 

Quando stringi la vite di fissaggio, non lasciare mai le 

tue dita tra la staffa di montaggio e il tavolo o la 

scrivania. 
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1. Colloca il volante su un tavolo o una scrivania. 

 

 

 

Quando collochi il volante su un tavolo o una scrivania, 

assicurati di fissarlo in modo tale che non si inclini in 

avanti. 

2. Inserisci la staffa di montaggio nell'apposito slot 

presente all'interno della base. Assicurati che la 

scanalatura sulla staffa sia correttamente 

posizionata all'interno della base. 
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3. Stringi la vite di fissaggio finché il volante non risulti 

perfettamente stabile. 
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5. Installazione della pedaliera su 

un supporto o in un abitacolo 

Puoi installare la pedaliera su diversi tipi di supporto 

(venduti separatamente), grazie ai due fori di montaggio 

presenti ognuno su un lato della pedaliera. 
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6. Installazione 

Su console Xbox  

 

 

*Non inclusi  
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1. Accendi la tua console Xbox. 

2. Collega la pedaliera alla porta RJ12 del volante. 

3. Centra fisicamente il volante da corsa. 

4. Collega il cavo USB-C – USB-A alla porta USB-C del 

volante e a una porta USB-A della console Xbox. 

5. Premi il pulsante  . 

6. Il LED per la modalità di compatibilità dovrebbe 

essere bianco.  

Se necessario, cambia la modalità di compatibilità 

seguendo la procedura descritta qui. 

 

Ora sei pronto per giocare!  
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Su PC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Non incluso   
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1. Collega la pedaliera alla porta RJ12 del volante. 

2. Centra fisicamente il volante da corsa. 

3. Collega il cavo USB-C – USB-A alla porta USB-C del 

volante e a una porta USB-A del PC. 

4. Tieni premuto il pulsante  per 5 secondi, finché il 

LED presente sopra al pulsante  non inizierà a 

lampeggiare. 

5. Senza rilasciare il pulsante , usa i tasti direzionali 

 per selezionare la modalità di compatibilità PC 

(LED verde). 
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6. Una volta selezionata la modalità di compatibilità, 

rilascia i pulsanti. La tua scelta verrà salvata nella 

memoria interna del volante. 

Ora sei pronto per giocare! 
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Calibrazione del volante e della 

pedaliera 

 

 

Prima di collegare il cavo USB-C – USB-A alla porta 

USB-C del volante e a una porta USB-A della console 

Xbox o del PC, dovrai fisicamente centrare il volante da 

corsa. 

 

 

 

Non scollegare mai la pedaliera dal volante e/o non 

collegarla mai al volante quando la console Xbox o il 

PC sono accesi. Ciò potrebbe causare una calibrazione 

non corretta. 

 

 

 

Collega sempre la pedaliera prima di collegare il 

volante alla console Xbox o al PC. 

Una volta avviato il gioco, i pedali si calibreranno 

automaticamente dopo averli premuti alcune volte. 
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Non premere mai i pedali mentre accendi la tua console 

Xbox o il tuo PC, quando avvii un gioco o quando cambi 

la modalità di compatibilità. Ciò potrebbe causare una 

calibrazione non corretta. 

 

 

 

Se il tuo volante e/o la tua pedaliera non funzionassero 

correttamente o non sembrino calibrati correttamente: 

spegni la tua console o il tuo PC e scollega 

completamente il volante. Ricollega quindi tutti i cavi e 

riavvia la tua console Xbox o il tuo PC e il tuo gioco. 
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Angolo di rotazione 

L'angolo di rotazione del volante da corsa è pari a 240°. 

 

 

 

Nei giochi in cui è possibile cambiare manualmente 

l'angolo di rotazione, ti invitiamo a mantenere il valore 

predefinito, qualora questo sia pari a 240° o più, oppure a 

selezionare il valore più grande possibile per una migliore 

giocabilità. 

 

Per cambiare l'angolo di rotazione, vai su: 

− OPTIONS (OPZIONI) / CONTROLS 

(CONTROLLI) / STEER LOCK (ANGOLO DI 

STERZATA); oppure 

− Settings (Impostazioni) / Controls (Controlli) / 

Ferrari 458 Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation (Massima Rotazione del Volante o dello 

Sterzo). 
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7. Mappatura per console Xbox  

 

 

 

 

Su console Xbox, nei giochi il volante viene 

riconosciuto con il seguente nome: Ferrari 458 Spider. 

  

CONDIVIDI 

Freno a mano Freno a mano 

VISUALIZZA 

MENU 
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8. Mappatura per PC 
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9. Modalità di compatibilità 

Il volante dispone di due modalità di compatibilità: 

− Su console Xbox, seleziona la modalità Xbox (LED 

bianco). 

− Su PC, seleziona la modalità PC (LED verde). 

 

Colore del LED  Modalità 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(modalità predefinita) 

 

 

 

Devi cambiare la modalità di compatibilità prima di 

avviare il tuo gioco. 
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Per cambiare la modalità di compatibilità: 

1. Tieni premuto il pulsante  per 5 secondi, finché il 

LED presente sopra al pulsante  non inizierà a 

lampeggiare. 

 

2. Senza rilasciare il pulsante , usa i tasti direzionali 

 per selezionare la modalità di compatibilità 

desiderata. 
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3. Una volta selezionata la modalità di compatibilità, 

rilascia i pulsanti. La tua scelta verrà salvata nella 

memoria interna del volante. 

4. Su console Xbox, premi li pulsante . 
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10. Profili di guida assistita (drive 

profiles) 

Il volante dispone di tre profili di guida assistita, detti 

anche drive profiles. Ciascun profilo offre un maggiore o 

minore livello di assistenza. 

 

Usa il manettino per selezionare il profilo di guida assistita 

più adatto a te. 

 

 

 

Puoi cambiare il profilo di guida assistita anche mentre 

stai giocando. 
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Profilo Livello di guida assistita 

 

 

Nessuno 

È richiesta una buona padronanza 

del volante. 

Il volante è molto sensibile: tutti i 

movimenti si riflettono nel gioco. 

 

 

Medio (modalità predefinita) 

Guida adatta e giocatori di livello 

intermedio. 

All'inizio della rotazione del volante 

da corsa, quest'ultimo risulta piuttosto 

sensibile: quasi tutti i movimenti si 

riflettono nel gioco. 

 

 

Alto 

Guida adatta a tutti i giocatori. 

All'inizio della rotazione del volante 

da corsa, quest'ultimo non risulta 

molto sensibile: alcuni movimenti non 

si riflettono nel gioco. 
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11. Giochi compatibili 

L'elenco dei giochi compatibili per console Xbox è 

disponibile qui:  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

Nella sezione Games settings (Impostazioni giochi), 

seleziona Xbox Games list. Questo elenco viene 

aggiornato regolarmente. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Emulazione automatica del 

volante su console Xbox  

Per una migliore reattività e una maggior precisione, nei 

giochi per console Xbox, il T98 Ferrari 296 GTS non viene 

riconosciuto come un gamepad ma come un vero volante 

da corsa. 

 

 

 

In alcuni giochi, per evitare interferenze tra il volante e 

il gamepad, usa i pulsanti del volante per navigare 

nell'interfaccia del gioco e della console. 

 

Per cambiare la mappatura, accedi al menu delle opzioni 

del gioco e seleziona quindi WHEEL SETTINGS 

(IMPOSTAZIONI VOLANTE). 

 

Per modificare la sensibilità dello sterzo del volante, usa 

il manettino per selezionare un diverso profilo di guida 

assistita. 
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13. FAQ e assistenza tecnica 

Hai qualche domanda relativa al volante T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS, oppure stai riscontrando dei problemi tecnici? 

Se così fosse, visita il sito web di assistenza tecnica 

Thrustmaster: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. Il mio volante non funziona bene 

o sembra non essere calibrato 

correttamente 

− Dopo aver collegato il volante, premi il pulsante  del 

volante. 

− Spegni la tua console o il tuo PC, scollega 

completamente il tuo volante, ricollega tutti i cavi, 

riavvia la tua console Xbox o il tuo PC e fai ripartire il 

tuo gioco. 

− Per evitare qualsiasi problema di calibrazione, quando 

colleghi il tuo volante, non muoverlo e non premere i 

pedali. 

− Per evitare qualsiasi problema di calibrazione, mentre 

il gioco si sta avviando, non muovere mai il volante e 

non premere i pedali. 
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2. Non riesco a configurare il mio 

volante 

− Accedi al menu del tuo gioco e seleziona 

Options (Opzioni) > Controller (Controller) > 

Wheels (Volanti). Dopodiché, seleziona la 

configurazione più appropriata. 

− Per ulteriori informazioni, consulta il manuale d'uso o 

l'aiuto online del tuo gioco. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

Manual del usuario 

 

 

 

 

Lee atentamente las instrucciones proporcionadas en 

este manual antes de instalar el producto, antes de 

usar el producto y antes de realizar cualquier 

mantenimiento. Asegúrate de seguir las instrucciones 

de seguridad. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones 

puede provocar accidentes y/o daños. Conserva este 

manual para poder consultar las instrucciones en el 

futuro. 
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Con el T98 Ferrari 296 GTS y su dial manettino que 

ofrece tres niveles de asistencia a la conducción, 

tendrás un volante de carreras perfecto para todos 

los perfiles de jugador y todo tipo de juegos. 

 

Este manual te ayudará a instalar y usar el T98 

Ferrari 296 GTS en las mejores condiciones. Antes 

de empezar a conducir, lee atentamente las 

instrucciones y las advertencias, ya que te 

ayudarán a disfrutar al máximo del producto. 
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1. Contenido de la caja 
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2. Características 

 

 

❶ Levas de cambio de marchas (– y +) 

❷ Botones del freno de mano 

❸ Botones de dirección 

❸ Botones de acción 

❺ Botones LSB y RSB  

❻ LED de modo de compatibilidad (blanco o verde) 

❼ Botón COMPARTIR en consolas Xbox 

❽ Botón VISTA en consolas Xbox 

❾ Botón Xbox 

❿ Botón MENÚ en consolas Xbox 

⓫ Dial manettino de 3 posiciones (perfiles de 

asistencia a la conducción)  
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⓬ Puerto RJ12 para juego de pedales 

⓭ Cable USB-C – USB-A 

⓮ Conector RJ12 de juego de pedales 

⓯ Soporte de montaje  
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3. Información sobre el uso del 

volante de carreras 

 

 

Documentación 

Antes de usar este producto, vuelve a leer atentamente 

esta documentación y guárdala para consultarla en el 

futuro. 

 

 

 

Movimientos mecánicos 

Es posible que notes pequeños movimientos 

mecánicos entre el aro de volante y la base. Esto es 

totalmente normal. Estos movimientos garantizan un 

recentrado suave del aro de volante, mejoran tu 

experiencia de conducción y prolongan la vida útil del 

producto. 

 

 

 

− Mantén el producto en un lugar seco y no lo 

expongas al polvo ni a la luz directa del sol. 

− Usa el producto en un ambiente con una 

temperatura de entre 15 y 30 °C. 
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− No retuerzas ni tires de los conectores ni de los 

cables. 

− No derrames líquidos en el producto ni en sus 

conectores. 

− No cortocircuites el producto. 

− No desmontes nunca el producto ni lo lances al 

fuego ni lo expongas a temperaturas elevadas. 

− No abras el volante de carreras: en el interior no hay 

piezas que pueda reparar el usuario. Las 

reparaciones las debe realizar el fabricante, su 

representante autorizado o un técnico cualificado. 

− Si no vas a usar el volante de carreras durante un 

período de tiempo prolongado, o si vas a dejarlo 

desatendido, desconecta el cable USB. 

 

Cuando uses el producto, mantén 

siempre ambas manos 

correctamente colocadas sobre el 

volante sin soltarlo nunca por 

completo. 

 

El producto debe ser manipulado 

únicamente por personas de 14 

años de edad o más, o bajo la 

supervisión de un adulto en el 

caso de personas más jóvenes. 
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Asegurar la zona de juego 

− No coloques en la zona de juego ningún objeto que 

pueda entorpecer la práctica del usuario, o que 

pueda provocar un movimiento inapropiado o una 

interrupción por parte de otra persona (por ejemplo, 

taza de café, teléfono o llaves). 

− No coloques ningún cable por donde vayan a pasar 

personas. 

 

 

 

Compatibilidad de pedales 

Para evitar cualquier mal funcionamiento, te 

recomendamos que uses únicamente el juego de 

pedales incluido con el volante de carreras T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS. 
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Peligro de pillarse los dedos con los pedales 

mientras se juega 

− Mantén los pedales fuera del alcance de los niños. 

− Durante las sesiones de juego, no pongas nunca los 

dedos (u otras partes del cuerpo) sobre o cerca de 

los brazos de los pedales. 

 

 

 

 

Por motivos de seguridad, no usar nunca los pedales 

con los pies desnudos o únicamente con calcetines en 

los pies. Thrustmaster® no asume ninguna 

responsabilidad en caso de lesiones producto del uso 

de los pedales sin calzado. 
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4. Instalación del volante de 

carreras en una mesa o escritorio 

 

 

Antes de cada uso, verifica que la base aún esté 

correctamente sujeta al soporte, de acuerdo con las 

instrucciones de este manual. 

 

 

 

Peligro de pillarse 

No dejes nunca el dedo entre el soporte de montaje y 

la mesa o el escritorio al apretar el tornillo de sujeción. 
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1. Coloca el volante de carreras sobre una mesa o 

escritorio. 

 

 

 

Cuando coloques el volante de carreras sobre una 

mesa o escritorio, asegúrate de sujetarlo para evitar 

que se incline hacia adelante. 

2. Inserta el soporte de montaje en la ranura en el 

interior de la base. Asegúrate de que la muesca del 

soporte esté colocada correctamente dentro de la 

base. 
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3. Aprieta el tornillo de sujeción hasta que el volante de 

carreras quede perfectamente estable. 
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5. Instalación del juego de 

pedales en un soporte o en una 

cabina 

Puedes instalar el juego de pedales en diferentes tipos de 

soportes (se venden por separado) gracias a los dos 

orificios de montaje, uno ubicado en cada lado del juego 

de pedales. 
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6. Instalación 

En consolas Xbox 

 

 

*No se incluye  
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1. Enciende la consola Xbox. 

2. Conecta el juego de pedales al puerto RJ12 en el 

volante de carreras. 

3. Centra físicamente el aro de volante. 

4. Conecta el cable USB-C – USB-A al puerto USB-C 

del volante de carreras y a un puerto USB-A en la 

consola Xbox. 

5. Pulsa el botón . 

6. El LED del modo de compatibilidad debe ser blanco. 

Si es necesario, cambia el modo de compatibilidad 

siguiendo el procedimiento establecido aquí. 

 

¡Ya estás preparado para jugar!  
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En PC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*No se incluye  
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1. Conecta el juego de pedales al puerto RJ12 en el 

volante de carreras. 

2. Centra físicamente el aro de volante. 

3. Conecta el cable USB-C – USB-A al puerto USB-C 

del volante y a un puerto USB-A en el PC. 

4. Mantén pulsado el botón  durante 5 segundos, 

hasta que comience a parpadear el LED ubicado 

encima del botón . 

 

5. Sin soltar el botón , usa los botones de dirección 

 para seleccionar el modo de compatibilidad con 

PC (LED verde). 
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6. Una vez seleccionado el modo de compatibilidad, 

suelta los botones. Tu selección se guarda en la 

memoria interna del volante de carreras. 

 

¡Ya estás preparado para jugar! 

 

  



 

21 

Calibración del volante de carreras y de 

los pedales 

 

 

Debes centrar físicamente el aro de volante antes de 

conectar el cable USB-C – USB-A al puerto USB-C del 

volante de carreras y a un puerto USB-A en la consola 

Xbox o PC. 

 

 

 

No desconectes nunca el juego de pedales del volante 

de carreras ni lo conectes al volante de carreras 

cuando esté encendida la consola Xbox o el PC. Esto 

podría provocar una calibración incorrecta. 

 

 

 

Conecta siempre el juego de pedales antes de 

conectar el volante de carreras a la consola Xbox o al 

PC. 

Una vez iniciado el juego, los pedales se calibran 

automáticamente después de presionarlos unas 

cuantas veces. 
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No presiones nunca los pedales al encender la consola 

Xbox o el PC, al iniciar un juego o al cambiar el modo 

de compatibilidad. Esto podría provocar una 

calibración incorrecta. 

 

 

 

Si el volante de carreras y/o los pedales no funcionan 

correctamente, o si la calibración parece incorrecta: 

apaga la consola o el PC y desconecta por completo el 

volante de carreras. A continuación, vuelve a conectar 

todos los cables y reinicia la consola Xbox o el PC y el 

juego. 
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Ángulo de giro 

El ángulo de giro del aro de volante es de 240°. 

 

 

 

En los juegos en que se puede cambiar manualmente el 

ángulo de rotación, mantén el valor predeterminado si es 

mayor o igual que 240°, o selecciona el valor más alto 

posible para una mejor jugabilidad. 

 

Para cambiar el ángulo de giro, dirígete a: 

− OPTIONS (OPCIONES) / CONTROLS 

(CONTROLES) / STEER LOCK (BLOQUEO DE 

DIRECCIÓN); o 

− Settings (Ajustes) / Controls (Controles) / Ferrari 

458 Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation (Giro máximo del volante o dirección). 
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7. Mapeado para consolas Xbox 

 

 

 

 

En las consolas Xbox, el volante de carreras se 

reconoce con el siguiente nombre en los juegos: 

Ferrari 458 Spider. 

 

  

Freno de mano 

COMPARTIR 

VISTA 

MENÚ 

Freno de mano 
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8. Mapeado para PC 
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9. Modo de compatibilidad 

El volante de carreras tiene dos modos de compatibilidad: 

− En consolas Xbox, selecciona el modo Xbox (LED 

blanco). 

− En PC, selecciona el modo PC (LED verde). 

 

Color del LED Modo 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(modo predeterminado) 

 

 

 

Debes cambiar el modo de compatibilidad antes de 

iniciar tu juego. 
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Para cambiar el modo de compatibilidad: 

1. Mantén pulsado el botón  durante 5 segundos, 

hasta que comience a parpadear el LED ubicado 

encima del botón . 

 

2. Sin soltar el botón , usa los botones de dirección 

 para seleccionar el modo de compatibilidad que 

elijas. 
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3. Una vez seleccionado el modo de compatibilidad, 

suelta los botones. Tu selección se guarda en la 

memoria interna del volante de carreras. 

4. En las consolas Xbox, pulsa el botón . 
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10. Perfiles de asistencia a la 

conducción (drive profiles) 

El volante de carreras cuenta con tres perfiles de 

asistencia a la conducción, también llamados drive 

profiles. Cada perfil ofrece un mayor o menor nivel de 

asistencia.  

 

Usa el dial manettino para seleccionar el perfil de 

asistencia a la conducción que más te convenga. 

 

 

 

Incluso puedes cambiar el perfil de asistencia a la 

conducción mientras estás jugando. 
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Perfil 
Nivel de asistencia a la 

conducción  

 

 

Ninguno 

Se requiere un buen dominio del 

volante de carreras. 

El volante de carreras es muy 

sensible: todos los movimientos se 

reflejan en el juego. 

 

 

Medio (modo predeterminado) 

Conducción adecuada para 

jugadores de nivel intermedio. 

Al comienzo del giro del aro de 

volante, el volante es bastante 

sensible: casi todos los movimientos 

se reflejan en el juego. 

 

 

Alto 

Conducción adecuada para todos los 

jugadores. 

Al comienzo del giro del aro de 

volante, el volante no es muy 

sensible: algunos movimientos no se 

reflejan en el juego.  
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11. Juegos compatibles 

La lista de juegos compatibles para consolas Xbox está 

disponible aquí:  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

En la sección Configuración de juegos, selecciona 

Xbox Games list. Esta lista se actualiza periódicamente. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Emulación automática del 

volante de carreras en consolas 

Xbox 

En los juegos para consolas Xbox, el T98 Ferrari 296 

GTS se reconoce como un auténtico volante de carreras 

en lugar de un gamepad, para lograr una mayor 

capacidad de respuesta y una precisión mejorada. 

 

 

 

En algunos juegos, para evitar interferencias entre el 

volante de carreras y el gamepad, usa los botones del 

volante para desplazarte por la interfaz del juego y de 

la consola. 

 

Para cambiar el mapeado, dirígete al menú de opciones 

del juego y después selecciona AJUSTES DEL 

VOLANTE. 

 

Para cambiar la sensibilidad de la dirección del volante, 

elige un perfil de asistencia a la conducción distinto 

usando el dial manettino. 
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13. Preguntas frecuentes y 

soporte técnico 

¿Tienes preguntas sobre el volante de carreras T98 

Ferrari 296 GTS o estás experimentando problemas 

técnicos? Si es así, visita el sitio web de soporte técnico 

de Thrustmaster: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. El volante no funciona 

correctamente o parece estar 

calibrado inadecuadamente 

− Después de conectar el volante de carreras a la 

consola Xbox, pulsa el botón  en el volante de 

carreras. 

− Apaga la consola o el PC, desconecta completamente 

el volante de carreras, vuelve a conectar todos los 

cables, reinicia la consola Xbox o el PC y vuelve a 

iniciar el juego. 

− No muevas nunca el aro de volante ni presiones los 

pedales al conectar el volante de carreras para evitar 

problemas de calibración. 

− No muevas nunca el aro de volante ni presiones los 

pedales cuando el juego se está iniciando para evitar 

problemas de calibración. 
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2. No puedo configurar el volante 

− Ve al menú del juego y selecciona Opciones > 

Mando > Volantes. A continuación, selecciona la 

configuración más apropiada.  

− Consulta el manual del usuario o la ayuda en línea del 

juego para obtener más información. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

Manual do Utilizador 

 

 

 

 

Leia atentamente as instruções fornecidas neste 

manual antes de instalar o produto, antes de qualquer 

utilização do produto e antes de realizar qualquer 

manutenção. Siga as instruções de segurança. O 

incumprimento destas instruções pode resultar em 

acidentes e/ou danos materiais. Guarde este manual 

para poder consultar as instruções no futuro. 

  



 

 

ÍNDICE 

 

1. CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM ...................... 5 

2. CARACTERÍSTICAS ....................................... 6 

3. INFORMAÇÕES RELATIVAS À UTILIZAÇÃO 

DO VOLANTE .................................................. 8 

4. INSTALAR O VOLANTE NUMA MESA OU 

SECRETÁRIA ................................................ 12 

5. INSTALAR O CONJUNTO DE PEDAIS NUM 

SUPORTE OU COCKPIT............................... 15 

6. INSTALAÇÃO ................................................ 16 

Em consolas Xbox .......................................... 16 

No PC ................................................................ 18 

Calibração do volante e dos pedais ............. 21 

Ângulo de rotação .......................................... 23 

7. MAPEAMENTO PARA CONSOLAS XBOX .. 24 

8. MAPEAMENTO PARA O PC ......................... 25 

  



 

 

9. MODO DE COMPATIBILIDADE .................... 26 

10. PERFIS DE APOIO À CONDUÇÃO (DRIVE 

PROFILES) .................................................... 29 

11. JOGOS COMPATÍVEIS ................................. 31 

12. EMULAÇÃO AUTOMÁTICA DO VOLANTE 

EM CONSOLAS XBOX ................................. 32 

13. PERGUNTAS FREQUENTES E SUPORTE 

TÉCNICO ....................................................... 33 



 

4 

Com o T98 Ferrari 296 GTS e o seu seletor 

manettino a oferecerem três níveis de apoio à 

condução, dispõe de um volante que é perfeito para 

todos os perfis de jogadores e todos os tipos de 

jogos. 

 

Este manual irá ajudá-lo(a) a instalar e utilizar o seu 

T98 Ferrari 296 GTS nas melhores condições. 

Antes de começar a competir, leia atentamente as 

instruções e os avisos: eles irão ajudá-lo(a) a 

desfrutar ao máximo do seu produto. 
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1. Conteúdo da embalagem 
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2. Características 

 

 

❶ Patilhas de velocidades (– e +) 

❷ Botões do travão de mão 

❸ Botões de direções 

❹ Botões de ações 

❺ Botões LSB e RSB  

❻ Luz LED do modo de compatibilidade (branca ou 

verde) 

❼ Botão SHARE nas consolas Xbox 

❽ Botão VIEW nas consolas Xbox 

❾ Botão Xbox 

❿ Botão MENU nas consolas Xbox 

⓫ Seletor manettino de 3 posições (perfis de apoio à 

condução)  
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⓬ Porta RJ12 para conjunto de pedais 

⓭ Cabo USB-C/USB-A 

⓮ Conector RJ12 do conjunto de pedais 

⓯ Suporte de montagem  
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3. Informações relativas à 

utilização do volante 

 

 

Documentação 

Antes de utilizar este produto, leia atentamente esta 

documentação e conserve-a para consulta futura. 

 

 

 

Movimentos mecânicos 

Poderá notar pequenos movimentos mecânicos entre 

o aro de volante e a base. Isto é perfeitamente normal. 

Estes movimentos garantem uma recentragem suave 

do aro de volante, otimizam a sua experiência de 

condução e prolongam a vida útil do produto. 

 

 

 

− Conserve o produto num local seco e não o exponha 

ao pó nem à luz solar. 

− Utilize o produto num ambiente com uma 

temperatura entre 15 °C e 30 °C. 

− Não torça nem puxe os conectores e cabos. 
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− Não derrame líquidos sobre o produto nem sobre os 

respetivos conectores. 

− Não provoque um curto-circuito do produto. 

− Nunca desmonte o produto, não o atire para o fogo 

e não o exponha a altas temperaturas. 

− Não abra o volante: não contém peças reparáveis 

pelo utilizador. Quaisquer reparações devem 

realizadas pelo fabricante, pelo respetivo 

representante autorizado ou por um técnico 

qualificado. 

− Se não for utilizar o volante durante um longo 

período de tempo, ou se for estar longe do mesmo, 

desligue o cabo USB. 

 

Ao utilizar o produto, coloque 

sempre ambas as mãos 

posicionadas corretamente no 

volante sem nunca largá-lo 

completamente. 

 

Produto para ser manuseado 

unicamente por pessoas com 14 

anos de idade ou mais velhas, 

ou sob a supervisão de um 

adulto no caso de pessoas mais 

novas. 
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Proteção da área de jogo 

− Não coloque na área de jogo qualquer objeto que 

possa perturbar a prática por parte do utilizador, ou 

que possa provocar um movimento ou uma 

interrupção inadequados por outra pessoa (por 

exemplo, chávena de café, telefone, chaves). 

− Não coloque quaisquer cabos onde as pessoas irão 

andar. 

 

 

 

Compatibilidade do conjunto de pedais 

Para evitar quaisquer anomalias, recomendamos-lhe 

que utilize apenas o conjunto de pedais incluído com o 

volante T98 Ferrari 296 GTS. 
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Perigo de entalamento no conjunto de pedais ao 

jogar 

− Mantenha o conjunto de pedais fora do alcance das 

crianças. 

− Durante as sessões de jogo, nunca coloque os 

dedos (ou outras partes do corpo) nos braços dos 

pedais ou perto dos mesmos. 

 

 

 

 

Por motivos de segurança, nunca utilize o conjunto de 

pedais com os pés descalços ou apenas com as meias 

calçadas. A Thrustmaster® rejeita qualquer 

responsabilidade na eventualidade de lesões 

resultantes da utilização do conjunto de pedais sem 

sapatos. 
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4. Instalar o volante numa mesa 

ou secretária 

 

 

Antes de cada utilização, verifique se a base continua 

fixada corretamente ao suporte, de acordo com as 

instruções deste manual. 

 

 

 

Perigo de entalamento 

Nunca deixe o dedo entre o suporte de montagem e a 

mesa ou secretária ao apertar o parafuso de fixação. 
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1. Coloque o volante numa mesa ou secretária. 

 

 

 

Ao colocar o volante numa mesa ou secretária, deve 

segurar-lhe para impedir que caia para a frente. 

2. Insira o suporte de montagem na ranhura situada no 

interior da base. Certifique-se de que o entalhe no 

suporte está posicionado corretamente no interior da 

base. 
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3. Aperte o parafuso de fixação até o volante estar 

perfeitamente estável. 
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5. Instalar o conjunto de pedais 

num suporte ou cockpit 

Pode instalar o conjunto de pedais em diferentes tipos de 

suportes (vendidos à parte) graças aos dois orifícios de 

montagem – um de cada lado do conjunto de pedais. 
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6. Instalação 

Em consolas Xbox 

 

 

* Não incluído  
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1. Ligue a sua consola Xbox. 

2. Ligue o conjunto de pedais à porta RJ12 no volante. 

3. Centre fisicamente o aro de volante. 

4. Ligue o cabo USB-C/USB-A à porta USB-C do 

volante e a uma porta USB-A na consola Xbox. 

5. Prima o botão . 

6. A luz LED do modo de compatibilidade deve ser 

branca. 

Se necessário, altere o modo de compatibilidade 

seguindo o procedimento descrito aqui. 

 

Está agora pronto(a) para começar a jogar!  
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No PC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* Não incluído  
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1. Ligue o conjunto de pedais à porta RJ12 no volante. 

2. Centre fisicamente o aro de volante. 

3. Ligue o cabo USB-C/USB-A à porta USB-C do 

volante e a uma porta USB-A no PC. 

4. Prima continuamente o botão  durante 5 

segundos, até a luz LED situada por cima do botão 

 começar a piscar. 

 

5. Sem soltar o botão , utilize os botões de direções 

 para selecionar o modo de compatibilidade com 

o PC (luz LED verde). 
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6. Depois de selecionar o modo de compatibilidade, 

solte os botões. A sua escolha é guardada na 

memória interna do volante. 

 

Está agora pronto(a) para começar a jogar! 
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Calibração do volante e dos pedais 

 

 

Deve centrar fisicamente o aro de volante antes de 

ligar o cabo USB-C/USB-A à porta USB-C do volante 

e a uma porta USB-A na consola Xbox ou no PC. 

 

 

 

Nunca desligue o conjunto de pedais do volante nem o 

ligue ao volante quando a consola Xbox ou o PC 

estiverem ligados. Isto pode resultar numa calibração 

incorreta. 

 

 

 

Ligue sempre o conjunto de pedais antes de ligar o 

volante à consola Xbox ou ao PC. 

Quando o jogo tiver começado, os pedais serão 

calibrados automaticamente após algumas pressões. 
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Nunca pressione os pedais ao ligar a consola Xbox ou 

o PC, ao iniciar um jogo ou ao alterar o modo de 

compatibilidade. Isto pode resultar numa calibração 

incorreta. 

 

 

 

Se o volante e/ou o conjunto de pedais não 

funcionarem corretamente, ou caso pareçam estar 

calibrados incorretamente: desligue a consola ou o PC 

e desligue completamente todos os cabos do volante. 

Em seguida, volte a ligar todos os cabos e reinicie a 

consola Xbox ou o PC e o seu jogo. 
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Ângulo de rotação 

O ângulo de rotação do aro de volante é 240°. 

 

 

 

Nos jogos que permitem alterar manualmente o ângulo 

de rotação, mantenha o valor predefinido se for igual ou 

superior a 240°, ou selecione o valor mais alto possível 

para uma melhor jogabilidade. 

 

Para alterar o ângulo de rotação, vá até: 

− OPTIONS (OPÇÕES) / CONTROLS 

(CONTROLOS) / STEER LOCK (BLOQUEIO DA 

DIREÇÃO); ou 

− Settings (Definições) / Controls (Controlos) / 

Ferrari 458 Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation (Rotação máxima do volante ou da 

direção). 
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7. Mapeamento para consolas 

Xbox 

 

 

 

 

Nas consolas Xbox, o volante é reconhecido com o 

seguinte nome nos jogos: Ferrari 458 Spider. 

 

  

Travão de mão 

PARTILHAR 

VER 

MENU 

Travão de mão 
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8. Mapeamento para o PC 
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9. Modo de compatibilidade 

O volante possui dois modos de compatibilidade: 

− Nas consolas Xbox, selecione o modo Xbox (luz LED 

branca). 

− No PC, selecione o modo PC (luz LED verde). 

 

Cor da luz LED Modo 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(modo predefinido) 

 

 

 

Deve alterar o modo de compatibilidade antes de iniciar 

o jogo. 
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Para alterar o modo de compatibilidade: 

1. Prima continuamente o botão  durante 5 

segundos, até a luz LED situada por cima do botão 

 começar a piscar. 

 

2. Sem soltar o botão , utilize os botões de direções 

 para selecionar o modo de compatibilidade da 

sua preferência. 
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3. Depois de selecionar o modo de compatibilidade, 

solte os botões. A sua escolha é guardada na 

memória interna do volante. 

4. Nas consolas Xbox, prima o botão . 
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10. Perfis de apoio à condução 

(drive profiles) 

O volante inclui três perfis de apoio à condução, também 

chamados drive profiles. Cada perfil oferece um nível de 

apoio maior ou menor.  

 

Utilize o seletor manettino para selecionar o perfil de 

apoio à condução que melhor se adequa a si. 

 

 

 

Pode inclusive alterar o perfil de apoio à condução 

enquanto joga um jogo. 
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Perfil Nível de apoio à condução  

 

 

Nenhum 

É necessário um bom domínio do 

volante. 

O volante é muito sensível: todos os 

movimentos são refletidos no jogo. 

 

 

Médio (modo predefinido) 

Condução adequada para jogadores 

de nível intermédio. 

No início da rotação do aro de 

volante, o volante é muito sensível: 

praticamente todos os movimentos 

são refletidos no jogo. 

 

 

Alto 

Condução adequada para todos os 

jogadores. 

No início da rotação do aro de 

volante, o volante não é muito 

sensível: alguns movimentos não são 

refletidos no jogo.  
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11. Jogos compatíveis 

A lista de jogos compatíveis para consolas Xbox está 

disponível aqui:  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

Na secção Configurações de jogos, selecione Xbox 

Games list. Esta lista é atualizada regularmente. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Emulação automática do 

volante em consolas Xbox 

Nos jogos para consolas Xbox, o T98 Ferrari 296 GTS é 

reconhecido como um volante verdadeiro em vez de um 

gamepad, para uma maior rapidez de resposta e precisão 

otimizada. 

 

 

 

Em alguns jogos, para evitar interferência entre o 

volante e o gamepad, utilize os botões do volante para 

navegar na interface do jogo e da consola. 

 

Para alterar o mapeamento, aceda ao menu de opções 

do jogo e selecione WHEEL SETTINGS (DEFINIÇÕES 

DO VOLANTE). 

 

Para alterar a sensibilidade da direção do volante, 

escolha um perfil de apoio à condução diferente 

utilizando o seletor manettino. 
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13. Perguntas frequentes e 

suporte técnico 

Tem alguma questão relativamente ao volante 

T98 Ferrari 296 GTS, ou deparou-se com problemas 

técnicos? Se for o caso, visite o sítio Web de suporte 

técnico da Thrustmaster: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts


 

34 

1. O meu volante não funciona 

corretamente ou parece estar mal 

calibrado 

− Depois de ligar o volante à consola Xbox, prima o 

botão  no volante. 

− Encerre a consola ou o PC, desligue completamente o 

volante, volte a ligar todos os cabos, reinicie a consola 

Xbox ou o PC e inicie novamente o jogo. 

− Nunca mova o aro de volante nem pressione os pedais 

ao ligar o volante, a fim de evitar quaisquer problemas 

de calibração. 

− Nunca mova o aro de volante nem pressione os pedais 

quando o jogo estiver a iniciar, a fim de evitar quaisquer 

problemas de calibração. 
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2. Não consigo configurar o meu 

volante 

− Aceda ao menu do jogo e selecione Opções > 

Controlador > Volantes. Em seguida, selecione a 

configuração mais adequada.  

− Consulte o manual do utilizador ou a ajuda online do 

jogo para mais informações. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
ПК (Windows 10/11) 
 

Руководство пользователя 

 

 

 

Внимательно прочитайте инструкции, 

содержащиеся в данном руководстве, перед 

установкой, перед любым использованием 

продукта и перед любым техническим 

обслуживанием. Обязательно соблюдайте правила 

техники безопасности. Несоблюдение техники 

безопасности может привести к несчастным 

случаям и/или повреждениям. Сохраните это 

руководство, чтобы иметь возможность обратиться 

к инструкциям в будущем. 
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С T98 Ferrari 296 GTS и его поворотным 

переключателем Manettino, предлагающим три 

уровня поддержки вождения, вы получаете 

гоночный руль, который идеально подходит для 

всех профилей геймеров и всех типов игр. 

 

Данное руководство поможет вам установить 

и использовать T98 Ferrari 296 наилучшим 

образом. Прежде чем приступить к гонкам, 

внимательно прочитайте инструкцию 

и предупреждения: это поможет вам получить 

максимальное удовольствие от использования 

устройства. 
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1. Содержимое коробки 
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2. Описание устройства 

 

 

❶ Подрулевые переключатели (– и +) 

❷ Кнопки ручного тормоза 

❸ Кнопки направления 

❹ Кнопки управления 

❺ Кнопки LSB и RSB  

❻ Светодиод режима совместимости (белый или 

зеленый) 

❼ Кнопка ПОДЕЛИТЬСЯ на консолях Xbox 

❽ Кнопка ПРОСМОТР на консолях Xbox 

❾ Кнопка Xbox  

❿ Кнопка МЕНЮ на консолях Xbox 

⓫ 3-х позиционный поворотный переключатель 

Manettino (профили поддержки вождения)  
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⓬ Порт RJ12 для педального блока 

⓭ Кабель USB-C – USB-A 

⓮ Разъем RJ12 педального блока 

⓯ Кронштейн для крепления к базе  
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3. Информация об 

использовании гоночного руля 

 

 

Документация 

Перед использованием данного продукта 

внимательно ознакомьтесь с настоящим 

руководством и сохраните его для последующего 

использования. 

 

 

 

Механические движения 

Вы можете заметить небольшие механические 

движения между ободом рулевого колеса и базой. Это 

совершенно нормально. Такие движения 

обеспечивают плавное изменение положения обода 

рулевого колеса, улучшают качество вождения и 

продлевают срок службы изделия. 

 

 

 

− Храните устройство в сухом месте и берегите его от 

воздействия пыли и солнечного света. 

− Температура в помещении, где используется 

продукт, должна составлять от 15 °C до 30 °C. 
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− Не перекручивайте разъемы и кабели и не тяните за 

них. 

− Не допускайте попадания жидкости на устройство 

или его провода. 

− Берегите устройство от короткого замыкания. 

− Ни в коем случае не разбирайте устройство; 

берегите его от огня и от воздействия высоких 

температур. 

− Не открывайте корпус гоночного руля: внутри нет 

деталей, предназначенных для обслуживания 

пользователем. Все ремонтные работы должны 

выполняться производителем, его официальным 

представителем или квалифицированным 

специалистом. 

− Если вы не будете использовать гоночный руль в 

течение длительного времени или будете 

находиться вдали от него, отсоедините USB-кабель. 

 

Во время использования всегда 

правильно располагайте обе руки 

на руле, никогда не отпускайте 

его полностью. 

 

Данное изделие предназначено 

исключительно для лиц, 

достигших 14 лет. Лица младше 

этого возраста могут 

использовать изделие под 

присмотром взрослых. 
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Безопасность игровой зоны 

− Не ставьте в игровой зоне никаких предметов, 

которые могут помешать игроку или которые 

могут спровоцировать неловкое движение или 

вмешательство другого человека (например, 

чашка с кофе, телефон, ключи). 

− Не размещайте кабели в местах, где будут 

ходить люди. 

 

 

 

Совместимость педального блока 

Во избежание неисправностей мы рекомендуем 

использовать только педальный блок, входящий в 

комплект гоночного руля T98 Ferrari 296 GTS. 
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Опасность защемления во время 

использования педального блока 

− Не допускайте детей к педальному блоку. 

− Во время игры никогда не кладите пальцы (или 

другие части тела) на педали или рядом с ними. 

 

 

 

 

Из соображений безопасности никогда не 

пользуйтесь педальным блоком с босыми ногами 

или в одних носках. Thrustmaster® снимает с себя 

всякую ответственность в случае травмы, 

полученной в результате использования 

педального блока без обуви. 
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4. Установка гоночного руля на 

столе 

 

 

Перед каждым использованием проверяйте, чтобы 

база была должным образом прикреплена к опоре 

в соответствии с инструкциями данного 

руководства. 

 

 

 

Опасность защемления 

При затягивании зажимного винта никогда не 

помещайте палец между кронштейном для 

крепления к базе и столом. 
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1. Поместите гоночный руль на стол. 

 

 

 

При размещении гоночного руля на столе 

обязательно придерживайте его, чтобы он не 

опрокинулся вперед. 

2. Вставьте кронштейн для крепления к базе в паз 

на внутренней стороне базы. Убедитесь, что 

выемка на кронштейне правильно расположена 

внутри базы. 

 

  



 

14 

3. Затягивайте зажимной винт до тех пор, пока 

гоночный руль не станет идеально устойчивым. 
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5. Установка педального блока 

на опоре или в кокпите 

Педальный блок можно установить на различные 

типы опор (приобретаются отдельно) благодаря двум 

монтажным отверстиям — по одному на каждой 

стороне педального блока. 
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6. Установка 

На консолях Xbox 

 

 

* Не входят в комплект поставки  
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1. Включите консоль Xbox. 

2. Подключите педальный блок к порту RJ12 на 

гоночном руле. 

3. Физически отцентрируйте обод рулевого колеса. 

4. Подключите кабель USB-C – USB-A к порту 

USB-C гоночного руля и к порту USB-A на консоли 

Xbox. 

5. Нажмите кнопку . 

6. Светодиод режима совместимости должен гореть 

белым цветом. 

При необходимости измените режим 

совместимости, следуя процедуре, описанной 

здесь. 

 

Теперь вы готовы к игре!  
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На ПК 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* Не входят в комплект поставки  
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1. Подключите педальный блок к порту RJ12 на 

гоночном руле. 

2. Физически отцентрируйте обод рулевого колеса. 

3. Подключите кабель USB-C – USB-A к порту 

USB-C гоночного руля и к порту USB-A на ПК. 

4. Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку  в течение 

5 секунд, пока светодиод, расположенный над 

кнопкой , не начнет мигать. 

 

5. Не отпуская кнопку , с помощью кнопок 

направления  выберите режим совместимости 

с ПК (зеленый светодиод). 
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6. После выбора режима совместимости отпустите 

кнопки. Ваш выбор сохраняется во внутренней 

памяти гоночного руля. 

 

Теперь вы готовы к игре! 
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Калибровка гоночного руля 

и педалей 

 

 

Перед подключением кабеля USB-C – USB-A 

к порту USB-C гоночного руля и к порту USB-A на 

консоли Xbox или ПК необходимо физически 

отцентрировать обод рулевого колеса. 

 

 

 

Никогда не отсоединяйте педальный блок от 

гоночного руля и не подключайте его к гоночному 

рулю, если включено питание Xbox или ПК. Это 

может привести к ошибкам калибровки. 

 

 

 

Обязательно подсоединяйте педальный блок 

перед подключением гоночного руля к консоли Xbox 

или ПК. 

Как только начнется игра, после нескольких 

нажатий педалей они будут автоматически 

откалиброваны. 
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Никогда не нажимайте на педали при включении 

консоли Xbox или ПК, запуске игры или изменении 

режима совместимости. Это может привести 

к ошибкам калибровки. 

 

 

 

Если гоночный руль или педальный блок работают 

неправильно и/или, возможно, некорректно 

откалиброваны: выключите консоль или ПК 

и полностью отсоедините гоночный руль. Затем 

снова подключите все кабели и перезагрузите вашу 

консоль Xbox или ПК, а также игру. 
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Угол поворота 

Угол поворота обода рулевого колеса составляет 

240°. 

 

 

 

В играх, где угол поворота можно изменить вручную, 

следует сохранить значение по умолчанию, если оно 

больше или равно 240°, или выбрать максимально 

возможное значение для обеспечения наилучших 

игровых характеристик. 

 

Чтобы изменить угол поворота, перейдите в раздел: 

− OPTIONS (ПАРАМЕТРЫ) / CONTROLS 

(ЭЛЕМЕНТЫ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ) / STEER LOCK 

(БЛОКИРОВКА РУЛЕВОГО УПРАВЛЕНИЯ); или 

− Settings (Настройки) / Controls (Элементы 

управления) / Ferrari 458 Spider / Maximum 

Wheel Or Steering Rotation (Максимальное 

вращение рулевого колеса или рулевого 

управления). 
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7. Назначение кнопок для 

консолей Xbox 

 

 

 

 

На консолях Xbox гоночный руль в играх 

обозначается следующим названием: Ferrari 458 

Spider. 

 

  

Ручной тормоз 

ПОДЕЛИТЬСЯ 

ПРОСМОТР 

МЕНЮ 

Ручной тормоз 
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8. Назначение кнопок для ПК 
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9. Режим совместимости 

Гоночный руль предлагает два режима 

совместимости: 

− На консолях Xbox выберите режим Xbox (белый 

светодиод). 

− На ПК выберите режим ПК (зеленый светодиод). 

 

Цвет светодиода Режим 

 

Xbox 

 

ПК 

(режим по умолчанию) 

 

 

 

Перед запуском игры необходимо изменить режим 

совместимости. 
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Чтобы изменить режим совместимости: 

1. Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку  в течение 

5 секунд, пока светодиод, расположенный над 

кнопкой , не начнет мигать. 

 

2. Не отпуская кнопку , с помощью кнопок 

направления  выберите нужный режим 

совместимости. 
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3. После выбора режима совместимости отпустите 

кнопки. Ваш выбор сохраняется во внутренней 

памяти гоночного руля. 

4. На консолях Xbox нажмите кнопку . 
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10. Профили поддержки 

вождения (профили вождения) 

Гоночный руль имеет три профиля поддержки 

вождения, которые также называются профилями 

вождения. Каждый профиль предлагает больший или 

меньший уровень поддержки.  

 

С помощью поворотного переключателя Manettino 

выберите наиболее подходящий для вас профиль 

поддержки вождения. 

 

 

 

Вы даже можете изменить профиль поддержки 

управления во время игры. 
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Профиль Уровень поддержки вождения  

 

 

Отсутствует 

Необходимо хорошее владение 

гоночным рулем. 

Гоночный руль очень 

чувствителен: все движения 

отражаются в игре. 

 

 

Средний (режим по умолчанию) 

Вождение подходит для геймеров 

среднего уровня. 

В начале вращения обода рулевое 

колесо довольно чувствительно: 

почти все движения отражаются 

в игре. 

 

 

Высокий 

Вождение подходит для всех 

геймеров. 

В начале вращения обода рулевое 

колесо не очень чувствительно: 

некоторые движения не 

отражаются в игре.  
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11. Совместимые игры 

Список совместимых игр для консолей Xbox можно 

найти здесь:  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

В разделе Games settings (Настройки игр) выберите 

Xbox Games list. Список регулярно обновляется. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Автоматическая эмуляция 

гоночного руля на консолях 

Xbox 

В играх для консолей Xbox T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 

распознается как настоящий гоночный руль, а не как 

геймпад, что обеспечивает лучшую отзывчивость и 

повышенную точность. 

 

 

 

В некоторых играх, чтобы избежать помех, 

возникающих между гоночным рулем и геймпадом, 

используйте кнопки гоночного руля для навигации 

по интерфейсу игры и консоли. 

 

Чтобы изменить назначение кнопок, зайдите в меню 

параметров игры и выберите пункт WHEEL SETTINGS 

(НАСТРОЙКИ РУЛЯ). 

 

Чтобы изменить чувствительность рулевого 

управления, выберите другой профиль поддержки 

вождения с помощью поворотного переключателя 

Manettino. 
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13. Часто задаваемые вопросы 

и техническая поддержка 

У вас есть вопросы относительно гоночного руля 

T98 Ferrari 296 GTS, или у вас возникли технические 

проблемы? Посетите веб-сайт техподдержки 

Thrustmaster: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. Руль работает неправильно 

или кажется неправильно 

откалиброванным 

− Подключив гоночный руль к консоли Xbox, нажмите 

кнопку  на гоночном руле. 

− Выключите консоль или ПК, полностью 

отсоедините гоночный руль, снова подсоедините 

все кабели, перезагрузите консоль Xbox или ПК 

и снова запустите игру. 

− Во избежание проблем с калибровкой, при 

подключении гоночного руля не перемещайте обод 

рулевого колеса и не нажимайте на педали. 

− Во избежание проблем с калибровкой, при запуске 

игры не перемещайте обод рулевого колеса и не 

нажимайте на педали. 
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2. Не удается настроить руль 

− Перейдите в меню игры и выберите Options > 

Controller > Wheels (Параметры > Контроллер > 

Рули). Затем выберите наиболее подходящую 

конфигурацию.  

− Дополнительную информацию можно посмотреть в 

руководстве к игре или в онлайн-справке. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

Uživatelský manuál 

 

 

 

 

Před instalací výrobku, před jakýmkoli použitím 

výrobku a před jakoukoli údržbou si pečlivě přečtěte 

pokyny uvedené v této příručce. Nezapomeňte 

dodržovat bezpečnostní pokyny. Nedodržení těchto 

pokynů může mít za následek nehody a/nebo 

poškození. Tento návod si uschovejte, abyste se k 

němu mohli v budoucnu vrátit. 
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S volantem T98 Ferrari 296 GTS a jeho manettino 

voličem, který nabízí tři úrovně podpory řízení, máte 

k dispozici závodní volant, který je ideální pro 

všechny profily hráčů a všechny typy her. 

 

Tato příručka vám pomůže nainstalovat a používat 

váš T98 Ferrari 296 GTS za nejlepších podmínek. 

Než začnete závodit, pečlivě si přečtěte návod a 

upozornění: pomohou vám získat z výrobku co 

nejvíce radosti. 
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1. Obsah balení 
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2. Vlastnosti 

 

 

❶ Páky řazení (– a +) 

❷ Tlačítka ruční brzdy 

❸ Směrová tlačítka 

❹ Akční tlačítka 

❺ Tlačítka LSB a RSB 

❻ LED dioda režimu kompatibility (bílá nebo zelená) 

❼ Tlačítko SHARE na konzolích Xbox 

❽ Tlačítko VIEW na konzolích Xbox 

❾ Tlačítko Xbox  

❿ Tlačítko MENU na konzolích Xbox  

⓫ 3polohový manettino volič (profily podpory řízení)  
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⓬ Port RJ12 pro pedálovou sadu 

⓭ Kabel USB-C – USB-A  

⓮ Konektor RJ12 pedálové sady 

⓯ Montážní držák   
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3. Informace o používání 

závodního volantu 

 

 

Dokumentace 

Před použitím tohoto výrobku si znovu pečlivě přečtěte 

tuto dokumentaci a uschovejte ji pro budoucí použití. 

 

 

 

Mechanické pohyby 

Mezi věncem volantu a základnou můžete zaznamenat 

drobné mechanické pohyby. To je zcela normální. Tyto 

pohyby zajišťují plynulé opětovné usazení věnce 

volantu, zlepšují váš zážitek z jízdy a prodlužují 

životnost výrobku. 

 

 

 

− Výrobek uchovávejte na suchém místě a 

nevystavujte jej prachu ani slunečnímu záření. 

− Výrobek používejte v prostředí s teplotou mezi 15 °C 

a 30 °C. 

− Nekruťte konektory a kabely a netahejte za ně. 
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− Na výrobek ani na jeho konektory nelijte žádnou 

tekutinu. 

− Výrobek nezkratujte. 

− Výrobek nikdy nerozebírejte; nevhazujte jej do ohně 

a nevystavujte vysokým teplotám. 

− Závodní volant neotvírejte: uvnitř se nenacházejí 

žádné díly, které by mohl uživatel opravovat. 

Případné opravy musí provádět výrobce, jeho 

autorizovaný zástupce nebo kvalifikovaný technik. 

− Pokud nebudete závodní volant delší dobu používat 

nebo se od něj budete vzdalovat, odpojte kabel USB. 

 

Při používání výrobku nechte obě 

ruce vždy správně položené na 

volantu, aniž byste je zcela pustili. 

 

S výrobkem smí manipulovat 

pouze osoby starší 14 let, mladší 

osoby pod dohledem dospělé 

osoby. 
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Zabezpečení herního prostoru 

− Do herního prostoru neumisťujte žádné předměty, 

které by mohly narušit cvičení uživatele nebo které 

by mohly vyvolat nevhodný pohyb či vyrušení jinou 

osobou (například šálek kávy, telefon, klíče). 

− Neumisťujte žádné kabely do míst, kde se budou 

pohybovat lidé. 

 

 

 

Kompatibilita pedálové sady 

Abyste se vyhnuli jakýmkoli poruchám, doporučujeme 

používat pouze sadu pedálů, která je součástí 

závodního volantu T98 Ferrari 296 GTS. 
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Nebezpečí skřípnutí pedálu při hraní 

− Sadu pedálů uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. 

− Během herních sezení nikdy nepokládejte prsty (ani 

jiné části těla) na ramena pedálů nebo do jejich 

blízkosti. 

 

 

 

 

Z bezpečnostních důvodů nikdy nepoužívejte 

pedálovou sadu s bosýma nohama nebo s nohama 

pouze v ponožkách. Společnost Thrustmaster® se zříká 

veškeré odpovědnosti v případě zranění v důsledku 

používání pedálové sady bez obuvi. 
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4. Instalace závodního volantu na 

stůl nebo pracovní plochu 

 

 

Před každým použitím zkontrolujte, zda je základna 

stále správně připevněna k podpěře podle pokynů v 

této příručce. 

 

 

 

Nebezpečí skřípnutí 

Při utahování upínacího šroubu nenechávejte prst mezi 

montážní konzolou a stolem nebo stolem. 
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1. Umístěte závodní volant na stůl nebo pracovní 

desku. 

 

 

 

Pokud závodní volant pokládáte na stůl nebo stolek, 

nezapomeňte jej přidržet, aby se nepřevrátil dopředu. 

2. Vložte montážní držák do otvoru na vnitřní straně 

základny. Ujistěte se, že je zářez na držáku správně 

umístěn uvnitř základny. 
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3. Utahujte upínací šroub, dokud nebude závodní 

volant dokonale stabilní. 
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5. Instalace sady pedálů na 

podpěru nebo do kokpitu 

Sadu pedálů můžete instalovat na různé typy podpěr 

(prodávají se samostatně) díky dvěma montážním 

otvorům - jeden se nachází na každé straně sady pedálů. 
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6. Instalace 

Na konzolích Xbox 

 

 

*Není součástí  
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1. Zapněte konzoli Xbox. 

2. Připojte sadu pedálů k portu RJ12 na závodním 

volantu. 

3. Ručně vycentrujte věnec volantu. 

4. Připojte kabel USB-C – USB-A do USB-C portu 

závodního volantu a do USB-A portu na konzoli 

Xbox. 

5. Stiskněte tlačítko . 

6. Kontrolka LED režimu kompatibility by měla svítit 

bíle. 

7. V případě potřeby změňte režim kompatibility podle 

následujícího postupu. 

 

Nyní jste připraveni hrát!  
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Na PC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Není součástí  
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1. Připojte sadu pedálů k portu RJ12 na závodním 

volantu. 

2. Ručně vycentrujte věnec volantu. 

3. Připojte kabel USB-C - USB-A k portu USB-C 

závodního volantu a k portu USB-A na počítači. 

4. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko  po dobu 5 vteřin, 

dokud nezačne blikat kontrolka LED umístěná nad 

tlačítkem  . 

 

5. Aniž byste uvolnili tlačítko , vyberte  směrovými 

tlačítky režim kompatibility s PC (zelená LED dioda). 
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6. Po výběru režimu kompatibility uvolněte tlačítka. Váš 

výběr se uloží do interní paměti závodního volantu. 

 

Nyní jste připraveni hrát! 
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Kalibrace závodního volantu a pedálů 

 

 

Před připojením kabelu USB-C - USB-A k portu USB-C 

závodního volantu a k portu USB-A na konzoli Xbox 

nebo na PC je nutné věnec volantu fyzicky vycentrovat. 

 

 

 

Nikdy neodpojujte sadu pedálů od závodního volantu 

ani ji nepřipojujte k závodnímu volantu, když je zapnutá 

konzole Xbox nebo počítač. Mohlo by to vést k 

nesprávné kalibraci. 

 

 

 

Před připojením závodního volantu ke konzoli Xbox 

nebo počítači vždy připojte sadu pedálů. 

Po spuštění hry se pedály po několika sešlápnutích 

automaticky zkalibrují. 
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Při zapínání konzole Xbox nebo počítače, spouštění 

hry nebo změně režimu kompatibility nikdy 

nesešlapujte pedály. Mohlo by to mít za následek 

nesprávnou kalibraci. 

 

 

 

Pokud závodní volant a/nebo sada pedálů nefungují 

správně nebo pokud se zdá, že jsou nesprávně 

kalibrovány: vypněte konzoli nebo počítač a zcela 

odpojte závodní volant. Poté znovu připojte všechny 

kabely a restartujte konzoli Xbox nebo počítač a hru. 
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Úhel rotace 

Úhel rotace věnce volantu je 240°. 

 

 

 

Ve hrách, kde lze úhel natočení měnit ručně, ponechte 

výchozí hodnotu, pokud je větší nebo rovna 240°, nebo 

zvolte nejvyšší možnou hodnotu pro lepší hratelnost. 

 

Chcete-li změnit úhel rotace, přejděte na: 

− OPTIONS (MOŽNOSTI) / CONTROLS 

(OVLÁDÁNÍ) / STEER LOCK (ZÁMEK ŘÍZENÍ); 

nebo 

− Settings (Nastavení) / Controls (Ovládání) / Ferrari 

458 Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation (Maximální Rotace Volantu nebo Řízení). 
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7. Mapování pro konzole Xbox  

 

 

 

 

Na konzolích Xbox, je závodní volant ve hrách 

rozpoznán pod následujícím názvem: Ferrari 458 

Spider. 

 

  

Ruční brzda 

SHARE 

VIEW 

MENU 

Ruční brzda 
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8. Mapování pro PC 
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9. Režim kompatibility 

Závodní volant má dva režimy kompatibility: 

− Na konzolích Xbox, vyberte režim Xbox (bílá LED 

dioda). 

− Na PC vyberte PC režim (zelená LED). 

 

Barva LED  Režim 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(výchozí nastavení) 

 

 

 

Před spuštěním hry musíte změnit režim kompatibility. 
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Pro změnu režimu kompatibility: 

1. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko  po dobu 5 sekund, 

dokud nezačne blikat kontrolka LED umístěná nad 

tlačítkem . 

 

2. Aniž byste uvolnili tlačítko , vyberte pomocí  

směrových tlačítek požadovaný režim kompatibility. 
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3. Po výběru režimu kompatibility uvolněte tlačítka. Váš 

výběr se uloží do interní paměti závodního volantu. 

4. Na konzolích Xbox, stiskněte tlačítko . 
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10. Profily podpory řízení (drive 

profiles) 

Závodní volant má tři profily podpory jízdy, které se také 

nazývají drive profiles. Každý profil nabízí větší či menší 

úroveň podpory.  

 

Pomocí manettino voliče zvolte profil podpory řízení, který 

vám nejlépe vyhovuje. 

 

 

 

Profil podpory řízení můžete změnit i během hraní hry. 
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Profil Úroveň podpory řízení 

 

 

Žádná 

Je vyžadováno dobré ovládání 

závodního volantu. 

Závodní volant je velmi citlivý: 

všechny pohyby se promítají do hry. 

 

 

Střední (výchozí režim) 

Jízda vhodná pro středně pokročilé 

hráče. 

Na začátku otáčení věnce volantu je 

volant poměrně citlivý: téměř všechny 

pohyby se projeví ve hře. 

 

 

Vysoká 

Jízda vhodná pro všechny hráče. 

Na začátku otáčení věnce volantu 

není volant příliš citlivý: některé 

pohyby se ve hře neprojeví.  
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11. Kompatibilní hry 

Seznam kompatibilních her pro konzole Xbox je k 

dispozici zde: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

V části Nastavení her, vyberte Xbox Games list. Tento 

seznam je pravidelně aktualizován. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Automatická emulace 

závodního volantu na konzolích 

Xbox 

Ve hrách pro konzole Xbox, je volant T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 

rozpoznán jako skutečný závodní volant, nikoli gamepad, 

což zajišťuje lepší odezvu a vyšší přesnost. 

 

 

 

Aby nedocházelo k rušení mezi závodním volantem a 

gamepadem, používejte v některých hrách k navigaci v 

rozhraní hry a konzole tlačítka závodního volantu. 

 

Chcete-li změnit mapování, přejděte do nabídky možností 

hry a vyberte možnost NASTAVENÍ VOLANTU. 

 

Chcete-li změnit citlivost řízení volantu, zvolte pomocí 

manettino voliče jiný profil podpory řízení. 
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13. Často kladené dotazy a 

technická podpora 

Máte dotazy týkající se závodního volantu T98 Ferrari 296 

GTS nebo se potýkáte s technickými problémy? Pokud 

ano, navštivte webové stránky technické podpory 

Thrustmaster: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. Můj volant nefunguje správně 

nebo se zdá být špatně kalibrovaný 

− Po připojení závodního volantu ke konzoli Xbox 

stiskněte tlačítko  na závodním volantu. 

− Vypněte konzoli nebo počítač, zcela odpojte závodní 

volant, znovu připojte všechny kabely, restartujte 

konzoli Xbox nebo počítač a znovu spusťte hru. 

− Při připojování závodního volantu nikdy nepohybujte 

věncem volantu ani netlačte na pedály, abyste předešli 

případným problémům s kalibrací. 

− Při spouštění hry nikdy nepohybujte věncem volantu 

ani netlačte na pedály, abyste se vyhnuli problémům s 

kalibrací. 
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2. Nemohu nakonfigurovat svůj 

volant 

− Přejděte do nabídky hry a vyberte možnost Možnosti > 

Ovladač > Volanty. Poté vyberte nejvhodnější 

konfiguraci. 

− Další informace naleznete v uživatelské příručce ke hře 

nebo v online nápovědě. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

Kullanıcı Kılavuzu 

 

 

 

 

Ürünü monte etmeden önce, ürünün her türlü 

kullanımından önce ve tüm bakımlardan önce bu 

kılavuzda verilen talimatları dikkatlice okuyun. 

Güvenlik talimatlarına mutlaka uyun. Bu talimatlara 

uyulmaması kazalara ve/veya hasara neden olabilir. 

Gelecekte talimatlara başvurabilmek için bu kılavuzu 

muhafaza edin. 
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T98 Ferrari 296 GTS ve üç sürüş desteği seviyesi 

sunan manettino düğmesi ile tüm oyuncu profilleri 

ve her türlü oyun için mükemmel bir yarış 

direksiyonuna sahip olursunuz. 

 

Bu kılavuz, T98 Ferrari 296 GTS'yi en iyi koşullarda 

monte edip kullanmanıza yardımcı olacaktır. 

Yarışmaya başlamadan önce talimatları ve uyarıları 

dikkatlice okuyun: Ürününüzden en üst düzeyde 

yararlanmanıza yardımcı olacaktır. 
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1. Kutu içeriği 
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2. Özellikler 

 

 

❶ Vites kulakçıkları (– ve +) 

❷ El freni düğmeleri 

❸ Yön düğmeleri 

❹ Eylem düğmeleri 

❺ LSB ve RSB düğmeleri  

❻ Uyumluluk modu LED'i (beyaz veya yeşil) 

❼ Xbox konsollarında PAYLAŞ düğmesi 

❽ Xbox konsollarında GÖRÜNÜM düğmesi 

❾ Xbox düğmesi 

❿ Xbox konsollarında MENÜ düğmesi 

⓫ 3 pozisyonlu manettino düğmesi (sürüş desteği 

profilleri)  
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⓬ Pedal seti için RJ12 portu 

⓭ USB-C – USB-A kablosu 

⓮ Pedal setinin RJ12 konektörü 

⓯ Montaj braketi  
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3. Yarış direksiyonunun kullanımı 

ile ilgili bilgiler 

 

 

Belgeler 

Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce bu belgeyi dikkatlice 

yeniden okuyun ve ileride başvurmak üzere saklayın. 

 

 

 

Mekanik hareketler 

Direksiyon simidi ile taban arasında küçük mekanik 

hareketler fark edebilirsiniz. Bu tamamen normaldir. Bu 

hareketler, akıcı direksiyon simidi yeniden merkezleme 

sağlar, sürüş deneyiminizi iyileştirir ve ürünün kullanım 

ömrünü uzatır. 

 

 

 

− Ürünü kuru bir yerde saklayın ve toza veya güneş 

ışığına maruz bırakmayın. 

− Ürünü, sıcaklığın 15°C ile 30°C arasında olduğu bir 

ortamda kullanın. 

− Konektörleri ve kabloları bükmeyin ve çekmeyin. 
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− Ürünün veya konektörlerinin üzerine herhangi bir sıvı 

dökmeyin. 

− Ürünü kısa devre yapmayın. 

− Ürünü asla parçalarına ayırmayın, ateşe atmayın ve 

yüksek sıcaklıklara maruz bırakmayın. 

− Yarış direksiyonunun içini açmayın: İçinde kullanıcı 

tarafından bakım/onarım yapılabilecek parça yoktur. 

Tüm onarım işlemleri üretici firma, yetkili temsilcisi 

veya kalifiye teknisyen tarafından yapılmalıdır. 

− Yarış direksiyonunu uzun süre kullanmayacaksanız 

veya direksiyondan uzak kalacaksanız USB 

kablosunu ayırın. 

 

Ürünü kullanırken her iki elinizi, 

asla tamamen bırakmadan, daima 

direksiyonun üzerinde doğru 

konumlandırılmış olarak bırakın. 

 

Ürün yalnızca 14 yaş ve üzeri 

kişilerce veya daha küçükler 

için yetişkin gözetiminde 

kullanılmalıdır. 
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Oyun alanının emniyete alınması 

− Oyun alanına kullanıcının antrenman yapmasını 

aksatabilecek veya uygun olmayan bir harekete 

neden olabilecek ya da başka birinin oyunu 

bölmesine yol açabilecek hiçbir nesne (içecek 

kupası, telefon, anahtar, vb.) koymayın. 

− Kabloları, insanların geçeceği yerlere koymayın. 

 

 

 

Pedal seti uyumluluğu 

Arızaları önlemek için sadece T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 

yarış direksiyonu ile verilen pedal setini kullanmanız 

önerilir. 
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Oynarken pedal seti sıkıştırma tehlikesi 

− Pedal setini çocukların ulaşabileceği yerlerden uzak 

tutun. 

− Oyun oturumları sırasında parmaklarınızı (veya 

vücudunuzun başka kısımlarını) asla pedal kollarının 

üzerine veya yanına koymayın. 

 

 

 

 

Güvenlik nedeniyle pedal setini asla çıplak ayaklarla 

veya ayağınıza sadece çorap giyerek kullanmayın. 

Thrustmaster® pedal setinin ayakkabısız 

kullanılmasından kaynaklanan yaralanmalarda hiçbir 

sorumluluk kabul etmez. 
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4. Yarış direksiyonunun bir masa 

veya sıraya monte edilmesi 

 

 

Her kullanımdan önce tabanın, bu kılavuzda belirtildiği 

üzere hala düzgün bir şekilde desteğe takılı olduğunu 

kontrol edin. 

 

 

 

Sıkışma tehlikesi 

Sabitleme vidasını sıkarken parmağınızı asla montaj 

braketi ile masa veya sıranın arasında bırakmayın. 
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1. Yarış direksiyonunu bir masa veya sıraya yerleştirin. 

 

 

 

Yarış direksiyonunu bir masa veya sıraya yerleştirirken 

öne doğru devrilmesini önlemek için direksiyonu 

mutlaka tutun. 

2. Montaj braketini tabanın içindeki yuvaya takın. 

Braket üzerindeki çentiğin tabanın içinde düzgün bir 

şekilde konumlandığından emin olun. 
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3. Yarış direksiyonu mükemmel bir şekilde dengede 

olana kadar sabitleme vidasını sıkın. 
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5. Pedal setinin bir destek veya 

kokpite monte edilmesi 

Pedal setini, her biri pedal setinin bir tarafına yerleştirilmiş 

iki montaj deliği sayesinde farklı tipte desteklere (ayrı 

olarak satılır) monte edebilirsiniz. 
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6. Kurulum 

Xbox konsollarında 

 

 

*Ürünle verilmez  
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1. Xbox konsolunuzu açın. 

2. Pedal setini, yarış direksiyonundaki RJ12 portuna 

bağlayın. 

3. Direksiyon simidini fiziksel olarak merkezleyin. 

4. USB-C – USB-A kablosunu yarış direksiyonunun 

USB-C portuna ve Xbox konsolundaki bir USB-A 

portuna bağlayın. 

5.  düğmesine basın. 

6. Uyumluluk modu LED'i beyaz olmalıdır. 

Gerekirse burada verilen prosedürü izleyerek 

uyumluluk modunu değiştirin. 

 

Artık oynamaya hazırsınız!  
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PC'de 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Ürünle verilmez  
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1. Pedal setini, yarış direksiyonundaki RJ12 portuna 

bağlayın. 

2. Direksiyon simidini fiziksel olarak merkezleyin. 

3. USB-C – USB-A kablosunu yarış direksiyonunun 

USB-C portuna ve PC'deki bir USB-A portuna 

bağlayın. 

4.  düğmesine basın ve  düğmesinin üzerinde 

bulunan LED yanıp sönmeye başlayana kadar 

5 saniye basılı tutun. 

 

5.  düğmesini bırakmadan  yön düğmelerini 

kullanarak PC uyumluluk modunu (yeşil LED) seçin. 
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6. Uyumluluk modu seçildiğinde düğmeleri bırakın. 

Seçiminiz yarış direksiyonunun dahili belleğine 

kaydedilir. 

 

Artık oynamaya hazırsınız! 
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Yarış direksiyonu ve pedalların 

kalibrasyonu 

 

 

USB-C – USB-A kablosunu yarış direksiyonunun 

USB-C portuna ve Xbox konsolu veya PC'deki bir 

USB-A portuna bağlamadan önce direksiyon simidini 

fiziksel olarak merkezlemeniz gerekir. 

 

 

 

Xbox konsolu veya PC açılırken asla pedal setini yarış 

direksiyonundan ayırmayın veya yarış direksiyonuna 

bağlamayın. Hatalı kalibrasyona neden olabilir. 

 

 

 

Pedal setini daima yarış direksiyonunu Xbox konsoluna 

veya PC'ye bağlamadan önce bağlayın. 

Oyun başlatıldığında pedallar, bir kaç basma sonunda 

otomatik olarak kalibre edilirler. 
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Xbox konsolu veya PC'yi açarken, oyun başlatırken ya 

da uyumluluk modunu değiştirirken asla pedallara 

basmayın. Hatalı kalibrasyona neden olabilir. 

 

 

 

Yarış direksiyonu ve/veya pedal seti düzgün 

çalışmıyorsa veya düzgün kalibre edilmemiş gibi 

gözüküyorsa: Konsolunuzu veya PC'nizi kapatın ve 

yarış direksiyonunuzu tamamen ayırın. Ardından tüm 

kabloları tekrar bağlayın ve Xbox konsolunu veya PC'yi 

ve oyununuzu yeniden başlatın. 
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Dönüş açısı 

Direksiyon simidinin dönüş açısı 240°'dir. 

 

 

 

Dönüş açısının manuel olarak değiştirilebildiği oyunlarda 

daha iyi oynanabilirlik için varsayılan değer 240°'den 

büyükse veya eşitse lütfen varsayılan değeri koruyun ya 

da olası en yüksek değeri seçin. 

 

Dönüş açısını değiştirmek için şuraya gidin: 

− OPTIONS (SEÇENEKLER) / CONTROLS 

(KONTROLLER) / STEER LOCK (DİREKSİYON 

KİLİDİ); veya 

− Settings (Ayarlar) / Controls (Kontroller) / Ferrari 

458 Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation (Maksimum Direksiyon Dönüşü). 
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7. Xbox konsolları için eşleştirme 

 

 

 

 

Xbox konsollarında yarış direksiyonu oyunlarda şu adla 

algılanır: Ferrari 458 Spider. 

 

  

El freni 

PAYLAŞ 

GÖRÜNÜM 

MENÜ 

El freni 



 

25 

8. PC için eşleştirme 
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9. Uyumluluk modu 

Yarış direksiyonunun iki uyumluluk modu vardır: 

− Xbox konsollarında Xbox modunu (beyaz LED) 

seçin. 

− PC'de PC modunu (yeşil LED) seçin. 

 

LED rengi Mod 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(varsayılan mod) 

 

 

 

Uyumluluk modunu oyununuzu başlatmadan önce 

değiştirmeniz gerekir. 
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Uyumluluk modunu değiştirmek için: 

1.  düğmesine basın ve  düğmesinin üzerinde 

bulunan LED yanıp sönmeye başlayana kadar 

5 saniye basılı tutun. 

 

2.  düğmesini bırakmadan  yön düğmelerini 

kullanarak istediğiniz uyumluluk modunu seçin. 
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3. Uyumluluk modu seçildiğinde düğmeleri bırakın. 

Seçiminiz yarış direksiyonunun dahili belleğine 

kaydedilir. 

4. Xbox konsollarında  düğmesine basın 
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10. Sürüş desteği profilleri (drive 

profiles) 

Yarış direksiyonunda, drive profiles olarak da adlandırılan 

üç sürüş desteği profili vardır. Her profil daha fazla veya 

daha az destek seviyesi sunar.  

 

Size en uygun sürüş desteği profilini seçmek için 

manettino düğmesini kullanın. 

 

 

 

Sürüş desteği profilini oyun oynarken bile 

değiştirebilirsiniz. 
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Profil Sürüş desteği seviyesi  

 

 

Yok 

Yarış direksiyonuna iyi hakim olmak 

gerekir. 

Yarış direksiyonu çok hassastır: Tüm 

hareketler oyuna yansıtılır. 

 

 

Orta (varsayılan mod) 

Orta düzey oyunculara uygun sürüş. 

Direksiyon simidini döndürmeye 

başlarken direksiyon oldukça 

hassastır: Neredeyse tüm hareketler 

oyuna yansıtılır. 

 

 

Yüksek 

Tüm oyunculara uygun sürüş. 

Direksiyon simidini döndürmeye 

başlarken direksiyon çok hassas 

değildir: Bazı hareketler oyuna 

yansıtılmaz.  
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11. Uyumlu oyunlar 

Xbox konsollarında uyumlu oyunların listesi için bkz.:  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

Games settings (Oyun ayarları) kısmında Xbox Games 

list'i seçin. Bu liste düzenli olarak güncellenir. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Xbox konsollarında yarış 

direksiyonunun otomatik 

emülasyonu 

Xbox konsollarına yönelik oyunlarda T98 Ferrari 296 

GTS, daha iyi tepkisellik ve yüksek hassasiyet için oyun 

kumandası yerine gerçek bir yarış direksiyonu olarak 

algılanır. 

 

 

 

Bazı oyunlarda yarış direksiyonu ile oyun kumandası 

arasında müdahaleyi engellemek üzere oyunun ve 

konsolun arayüzünde gezinmek için yarış 

direksiyonunun düğmelerini kullanın. 

 

Eşleştirmeyi değiştirmek için oyunun seçenekler 

menüsüne giderek WHEEL SETTINGS (DİREKSİYON 

AYARLARI) öğesini seçin. 

 

Direksiyonun hassasiyetini değiştirmek için manettino 

düğmesini kullanarak farklı bir sürüş desteği profili 

seçin. 
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13. SSS ve teknik destek 

T98 Ferrari 296 GTS yarış direksiyonu ile ilgili sorularınız 

mı var veya teknik sorunlarla mı karşılaştınız? Öyleyse 

Thrustmaster teknik destek web sitesini ziyaret edin: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. Direksiyonum düzgün çalışmıyor 

veya hatalı kalibre edilmişe benziyor 

− Yarış direksiyonunu Xbox konsoluna bağladıktan sonra 

yarış direksiyonu üzerindeki  düğmesine basın. 

− Konsolunuzu veya PC'nizi kapatın, yarış 

direksiyonunuzu tümüyle ayırın, tüm kabloları tekrar 

bağlayın, Xbox konsolunuzu veya PC'nizi yeniden 

başlatın ve oyununuzu tekrar başlatın. 

− Kalibrasyon sorunlarını engellemek için yarış 

direksiyonunuzu bağlarken asla direksiyon simidini 

hareket ettirmeyin veya pedallara basmayın. 

− Kalibrasyon sorunlarını engellemek için oyun başlarken 

asla direksiyon simidini hareket ettirmeyin veya 

pedallara basmayın. 
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2. Direksiyonumu ayarlayamıyorum 

− Oyununuzun menüsüne giderek Options 

(Seçenekler) > Controller (Kontroller) > Wheels 

(Direksiyonlar) öğesini seçin. Ardından en uygun 

konfigürasyonu seçin.  

− Daha fazla bilgi için oyununuzun kullanma kılavuzuna 

veya online yardıma başvurun. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

Instrukcja obsługi 

 

 

 

 

Przed zainstalowaniem urządzenia, przed każdym 

jego użyciem i przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek 

czynności konserwacyjnych uważnie przeczytaj 

wskazówki zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji. Koniecznie 

przestrzegaj wskazówek dotyczących 

bezpieczeństwa. Ich nieprzestrzeganie może 

prowadzić do wypadków i/lub uszkodzeń. Zachowaj tę 

instrukcję do ewentualnego użycia w przyszłości. 
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Kierownica wyścigowa T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 

z pokrętłem manettino udostępniającym trzy 

poziomy wspomagania kierowcy to idealne 

urządzenie dla graczy reprezentujących różne 

profile, które znakomicie sprawdzi się w każdym 

rodzaju gry. 

 

Niniejsza instrukcja pomoże Ci w optymalnej 

instalacji i eksploatacji kierownicy T98 Ferrari 296 

GTS. Zanim przystąpisz do wyścigów, uważnie 

zapoznaj się ze wskazówkami i ostrzeżeniami, 

które pomogą Ci czerpać maksymalną 

przyjemność z użytkowania urządzenia. 
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1. Zawartość opakowania 
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2. Elementy 

 

 

❶ Łopatki zmiany biegów (– i +) 

❷ Przyciski hamulca ręcznego 

❸ Przyciski kierunkowe 

❹ Przyciski czynności 

❺ Przyciski LSB i RSB  

❻ Dioda trybu zgodności (biała lub zielona) 

❼ Przycisk UDOSTĘPNIJ na konsolach Xbox 

❽ Przycisk PODGLĄD na konsolach Xbox 

❾ Przycisk Xbox 

❿ Przycisk MENU na konsolach Xbox 

⓫ Trójpozycyjne pokrętło manettino (profile 

wspomagania kierowcy)  
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⓬ Port RJ12 na zestaw pedałów 

⓭ Kabel USB-C – USB-A 

⓮ Złącze RJ12 zestawu pedałów 

⓯ Uchwyt do mocowania  
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3. Informacje na temat 

korzystania z kierownicy 

wyścigowej 

 

 

Dokumentacja 

Zanim rozpoczniesz korzystanie z urządzenia, jeszcze 

raz uważnie zapoznaj się z tym dokumentem, 

a następnie zachowaj go do wglądu. 

 

 

 

Ruchy mechaniczne 

W urządzeniu mogą być zauważalne niewielkie ruchy 

mechaniczne między kołem kierownicy i podstawą. 

Jest to całkowicie normalne. Ruchy te zapewniają 

płynne środkowanie koła kierownicy, polepszają 

wrażenia związane z jazdą i wydłużają żywotność 

urządzenia. 

 

 

 

− Przechowuj urządzenie w suchym miejscu i nie 

wystawiaj go na działanie kurzu ani światła 

słonecznego. 



 

9 

− Korzystaj z urządzenia w otoczeniu o temperaturze 

między 15°C i 30°C. 

− Nie skręcaj ani nie naciągaj złączy ani kabli. 

− Nie wylewaj cieczy na urządzenie ani jego złącza. 

− Nie zwieraj urządzenia. 

− Nie demontuj urządzenia, nie wrzucaj go do ognia 

ani nie narażaj na działanie wysokich temperatur. 

− Nie otwieraj kierownicy: w jej wnętrzu nie ma części 

przeznaczonych do naprawiania przez użytkownika. 

Naprawy może wykonywać wyłącznie producent, 

jego autoryzowany przedstawiciel lub 

wykwalifikowany serwisant. 

− Jeśli nie zamierzasz korzystać z kierownicy przez 

dłuższy czas lub nie będziesz się znajdować w jej 

pobliżu, odłącz kabel USB. 

 

Podczas korzystania 

z urządzenia zawsze trzymaj obie 

dłonie we właściwym położeniu 

na kierownicy, nigdy nie 

puszczając jej całkowicie. 

 

Urządzenie przeznaczone do 

użytkowania tylko przez osoby, 

które ukończyły 14 lat, a w 

przypadku młodszych 

użytkowników — pod 

nadzorem osoby dorosłej. 
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Zabezpieczenie strefy grania 

− Nigdy nie umieszczaj w strefie grania przedmiotów, 

które mogą zakłócić czynności użytkownika albo 

wywołać nieodpowiedni ruch lub przerwę ze strony 

innej osoby (takich jak kubek z kawą, telefon czy 

klucze). 

− Nie umieszczaj żadnych kabli w miejscach, 

w których ktoś może chodzić. 

 

 

 

Zgodność zestawu pedałów 

Aby uniknąć awarii, zalecamy korzystanie wyłącznie 

z zestawu pedałów dostarczonego z kierownicą 

wyścigową T98 Ferrari 296 GTS. 
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Ryzyko przytrzaśnięcia przez pedały podczas gry 

− Trzymaj zestaw pedałów z dala od dzieci. 

− Podczas grania nigdy nie kładź palców dłoni (ani 

innych części ciała) na ramionach pedałów ani nie 

zbliżaj ich do tych elementów. 

 

 

 

 

Ze względów bezpieczeństwa zestawu pedałów nie 

wolno używać w bosych stopach ani samych 

skarpetach. Firma Thrustmaster® nie ponosi żadnej 

odpowiedzialności za ewentualne obrażenia ciała 

wynikłe z używania zestawu pedałów bez obuwia. 
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4. Instalowanie kierownicy na 

stole lub biurku 

 

 

Przed każdym użyciem sprawdź, czy podstawa jest 

wciąż prawidłowo przymocowana do podpory zgodnie 

ze wskazówkami podanymi w niniejszej instrukcji. 

 

 

 

Ryzyko przytrzaśnięcia 

Podczas przykręcania śruby zaciskowej absolutnie nie 

pozostawiaj palca między uchwytem do mocowania 

i stołem lub biurkiem. 
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1. Umieść kierownicę wyścigową na stole lub biurku. 

 

 

 

Umieszczając kierownicę na stole lub biurku, trzymaj 

ją tak, aby zapobiec jej przechyleniu do przodu. 

2. Włóż uchwyt do mocowania w otwór wewnątrz 

podstawy. Upewnij się, że wycięcie na uchwycie jest 

prawidłowo ustawione wewnątrz podstawy. 
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3. Przykręć śrubę zaciskową tak, aby kierownica była 

w pełni stabilna. 
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5. Instalowanie zestawu pedałów 

na podporze lub w kokpicie 

Zestaw pedałów można instalować na różnego rodzaju 

podporach (do nabycia osobno) dzięki dwóm otworom 

montażowym, umieszczonym po obu stronach zestawu. 
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6. Instalacja 

Na konsoli Xbox 

 

 

* Do nabycia osobno  
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1. Włącz konsolę Xbox. 

2. Podłącz zestaw pedałów do portu RJ12 kierownicy. 

3. Fizycznie wyśrodkuj koło kierownicy. 

4. Podłącz kabel USB-C – USB-A do portu USB-C 

w kierownicy i portu USB-A w konsoli Xbox. 

5. Naciśnij przycisk . 

6. Dioda trybu zgodności powinna mieć kolor biały. 

W razie potrzeby zmień tryb zgodności, wykonując 

procedurę przedstawioną tutaj. 

 

Teraz możesz zacząć grać!  
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Na komputerze PC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* Do nabycia osobno  
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1. Podłącz zestaw pedałów do portu RJ12 kierownicy. 

2. Fizycznie wyśrodkuj koło kierownicy. 

3. Podłącz kabel USB-C – USB-A do portu USB-C 

w kierownicy i portu USB-A w komputerze. 

4. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk  przez 5 sekund, 

aż dioda znajdująca się nad przyciskiem  zacznie 

migać. 

 

5. Nie zwalniając przycisku , użyj przycisków 

kierunkowych  w celu wybrania trybu zgodności 

z komputerem PC (zielona dioda). 
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6. Po wybraniu trybu zgodności zwolnij przyciski. 

Wybór zostanie zapisany w pamięci wewnętrznej 

kierownicy. 

 

Teraz możesz zacząć grać! 
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Kalibracja kierownicy wyścigowej 

i pedałów 

 

 

Przed podłączeniem kabla USB-C – USB-A do portu 

USB-C w kierownicy i portu USB-A w konsoli Xbox lub 

komputerze trzeba fizycznie wyśrodkować koło 

kierownicy. 

 

 

 

Nie wolno odłączać zestawu pedałów od kierownicy 

wyścigowej ani podłączać go do kierownicy, gdy 

konsola Xbox lub komputer są włączone. Może to 

doprowadzić do błędów kalibracji. 

 

 

 

Zestaw pedałów zawsze podłączaj przed 

podłączeniem kierownicy do konsoli Xbox lub 

komputera. 

Po uruchomieniu gry pedały kalibrują się 

automatycznie po kilku naciśnięciach. 
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Nie wolno naciskać pedałów podczas włączania 

konsoli Xbox lub komputera, uruchamiania gry albo 

zmieniania trybu zgodności. Może to doprowadzić do 

błędów kalibracji. 

 

 

 

Jeśli kierownica i/lub zestaw pedałów nie działają 

prawidłowo lub wydają się niewłaściwie skalibrowane, 

wyłącz konsolę lub komputer i całkowicie odłącz 

kierownicę. Następnie podłącz ponownie wszystkie 

kable i uruchom ponownie konsolę Xbox lub komputer 

oraz grę. 
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Kąt obrotu 

Kąt obrotu koła kierownicy wynosi 240°. 

 

 

 

W grach, które umożliwiają ręczną zmianę kąta obrotu, 

zachowaj wartość domyślną, jeśli wynosi ona 240° lub 

więcej, albo wybierz najwyższą możliwą wartość, aby 

grało się lepiej. 

 

Aby zmienić kąt obrotu, wybierz: 

− OPTIONS (OPCJE) / CONTROLS (ELEMENTY 

STERUJĄCE) / STEER LOCK (BLOKADA 

KIEROWNICY) lub 

− Settings (Ustawienia) / Controls (Elementy 

sterujące) / Ferrari 458 Spider / Maximum Wheel 

Or Steering Rotation (Maksymalny obrót 

kierownicy) 
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7. Mapowanie na konsoli Xbox 

 

 

 

 

Na konsoli Xbox kierownica jest rozpoznawana 

w grach pod następującą nazwą: Ferrari 458 Spider. 

 

  

Hamulec ręczny 

UDOSTĘPNIJ 

PODGLĄD 

MENU 

Hamulec ręczny 
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8. Mapowanie na komputerze PC 
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9. Tryb zgodności 

Kierownica wyścigowa udostępnia dwa tryby zgodności: 

− Na konsoli Xbox wybierz tryb Xbox (biała dioda). 

− Na komputerze wybierz tryb PC (zielona dioda). 

 

Kolor diody Tryb 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(tryb domyślny) 

 

 

 

Tryb zgodności należy zmienić przed rozpoczęciem 

gry. 
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Aby zmienić tryb zgodności: 

1. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk  przez 5 sekund, 

aż dioda znajdująca się nad przyciskiem  zacznie 

migać. 

 

2. Nie zwalniając przycisku , użyj przycisków 

kierunkowych  w celu wybrania żądanego trybu 

zgodności. 
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3. Po wybraniu trybu zgodności zwolnij przyciski. 

Wybór zostanie zapisany w pamięci wewnętrznej 

kierownicy. 

4. Na konsoli Xbox naciśnij przycisk . 
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10. Profile wspomagania kierowcy 

(drive profiles) 

Kierownica wyścigowa oferuje trzy profile wspomagania 

kierowcy, nazywane także drive profiles. Każdy profil 

cechuje się wyższym lub niższym poziomem 

wspomagania.  

 

Do wyboru optymalnego profilu wspomagania kierowcy 

służy pokrętło manettino. 

 

 

 

Profil wspomagania kierowcy można nawet zmienić 

podczas gry. 
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Profil Poziom wspomagania kierowcy  

 

 

Brak 

Wymagane dobre panowanie nad 

kierownicą wyścigową. 

Kierownica jest bardzo czuła: 

wszystkie ruchy są odzwierciedlane 

w grze. 

 

 

Średni (tryb domyślny) 

Profil wspomagania odpowiedni dla 

średnio zaawansowanych graczy. 

Na początkowym etapie obrotu koła 

kierownicy jest ona dość czuła: 

niemal wszystkie ruchy są 

odzwierciedlane w grze. 

 

 

Wysoki 

Profil wspomagania odpowiedni dla 

wszystkich graczy. 

Na początkowym etapie obrotu koła 

kierownicy nie jest ona bardzo czuła: 

niektóre ruchy nie są odzwierciedlane 

w grze.  
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11. Zgodne gry 

Lista zgodnych gier na konsolę Xbox jest dostępna tutaj: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

W sekcji Games settings (Ustawienia gier) wybierz 

Xbox Games list. Lista jest regularnie aktualizowana. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Automatyczna emulacja 

kierownicy wyścigowej na 

konsoli Xbox 

W grach na konsole Xbox kierownica T98 Ferrari 296 

GTS jest rozpoznawana jako prawdziwa kierownica 

wyścigowa, a nie kontroler gier, co zwiększa szybkość 

reakcji i zapewnia lepszą precyzję. 

 

 

 

W niektórych grach, w celu uniknięcia wzajemnych 

zakłóceń działania kierownicy wyścigowej i kontrolera 

gier, do poruszania się po interfejsie gry i konsoli 

używaj przycisków kierownicy. 

 

Aby zmienić mapowanie, wejdź do menu opcji w grze, 

a następnie wybierz WHEEL SETTINGS (USTAWIENIA 

KIEROWNICY). 

 

Aby zmienić czułość działania kierownicy, wybierz inny 

profil wspomagania kierowcy za pomocą pokrętła 

manettino. 
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13. Często zadawane pytania 

i pomoc techniczna 

Masz pytania dotyczące kierownicy wyścigowej T98 

Ferrari 296 GTS lub napotykasz problemy techniczne? 

Jeśli tak, wejdź na stronę pomocy technicznej 

Thrustmaster: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. Kierownica nie działa prawidłowo 

lub wydaje się niewłaściwie 

skalibrowana 

− Po podłączeniu kierownicy wyścigowej do konsoli 

Xbox naciśnij przycisk  na kierownicy. 

− Wyłącz konsolę lub komputer, całkowicie odłącz 

kierownicę, ponownie podłącz wszystkie kable, 

uruchom ponownie konsolę Xbox lub komputer, 

a następnie ponownie uruchom grę. 

− Aby uniknąć problemów z kalibracją, podczas 

podłączania kierownicy nie ruszaj kołem kierownicy 

ani nie naciskaj pedałów. 

− Aby uniknąć problemów z kalibracją, podczas 

uruchamiania gry nie ruszaj kołem kierownicy ani nie 

naciskaj pedałów. 

  



 

35 

2. Nie mogę skonfigurować 

kierownicy 

− Wejdź do menu gry i wybierz Options (Opcje) > 

Controller (Kontroler) > Wheels (Kierownice). 

Następnie wybierz najodpowiedniejszą konfigurację.  

− Więcej informacji znajdziesz w instrukcji obsługi gry 

lub jej pomocy online. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 

PC (Windows 10/11) 
 

 

ユーザーズマニュアル 

 

 

 

 

本製品を取り付ける前、使用する前、およびメンテナンス

する前に、このマニュアルに記載されている指示をよくお

読みください。安全に関する注意事項を必ず守ってくださ

い。これらの指示に従わない場合、事故や破損の原因と

なります。このマニュアルは、後で参照できるように保管し

ておいてください。 
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T98 Ferrari 296 GTS は、3 段階のドライビングサポー

トを調整できる manettino ダイヤルを搭載。ゲーマー

のプロファイルやゲームの種類を問わず、あらゆるシ

ーンに最適なステアリングコントローラーです。 

 

このマニュアルは、T98 Ferrari 296 GTS を最適な条件

で設置および使用するのに役立ちます。レースを始め

る前に、説明書と警告をよく読んでください。これらの

情報は、製品の楽しさを最大限に引き出すために役立

ちます。 
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1. パッケージ内容 
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2. 特長 

 

 

❶ パドルシフター (– と +) 

❷ ハンドブレーキボタン 

❸ 方向ボタン 

❹ アクションボタン 

❺ LSB、RSB ボタン  

❻ 互換モード LED (白または緑) 

❼ Xbox ゲーム機の SHARE ボタン 

❽ Xbox ゲーム機 の VIEW ボタン 

❾ Xbox ボタン 

❿ Xbox ゲーム機の MENU ボタン 

⓫ 3 ポジション manettino ダイヤル (ドライビングサポート プ

ロファイル) 
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⓬ RJ12 ポート (ペダルセット用) 

⓭ USB-C → USB-A ケーブル 

⓮ ペダルセットの RJ12 コネクター 

⓯ 取り付けブラケット  
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3. ステアリングコントローラーの使用

に関する情報 

 

 

ドキュメント 

本製品をお使いになる前に、このドキュメントをもう一度よ

くお読みになり、後で参照できるように保管しておいてくだ

さい。 

 

 

 

機械的動き 

ステアリングホイールリムとベースの間でわずかな機械的

な動きが見られる場合がありますが、これは正常な動作

です。この動きによりホイールリムのセンタリングがスムー

ズになり、より快適なドライビング体験を実現するととも

に、製品の耐久性を高めています。 

 

 

 

− 本製品は湿気・ホコリの多い場所や、直射日光のあた

る場所で保管しないでください。 

− 本製品は 15℃～30℃の 環境でご使用ください。 
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− コネクターやケーブルを、ねじったり引っ張ったりしない

でください。 

− 本製品やコネクターをぬらさないでください。 

− 本製品をショートさせないでください。 

− 分解や改造は絶対にしないでください。本製品を火の

中に投棄したり、高温にさらしたりしないでください。 

− ステアリングコントローラーを分解しないでください。内

部にはユーザーが保守可能な部品はありません。修理

はメーカー、指定の修理業者、あるいは資格を有する

技術者までご依頼ください。 

− 長期間ステアリングコントローラーを使用しない場合

や、その場を離れる場合は、USB ケーブルを取り外し

てください。 

 

製品使用時は常に、ステアリングホ

イールの正しい位置に両手を置い

て使用してください。ステアリングホ

イールから両手を完全に離さないで

ください。 

 

本製品は 14 歳以上の方、またはそ

れ以下のお子様は大人の監督下で

のみ取り扱うようにしてください。 
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プレイエリアの安全確保 

− プレイエリア内には、ユーザーの操作を妨害する可能

性がある物や、第三者による不適切な動作や干渉を引

き起こすような物 (コーヒーカップ、電話、鍵など) を置か

ないでください。 

− 人が歩く場所にケーブルを設置しないでください。 

 

 

 

ペダルセットの互換性 

誤動作を防ぐため、T98 Ferrari 296 GTS ステアリングコン

トローラーに付属のペダルセットのみを使用することをお

勧めします。 

 

 

  



 

11 

 

 

ペダルセット挟まれ危険 (プレイ時) 

− ペダルセットは、お子様の手の届かない場所で使用お

よび保管してください。 

− プレイ中は、ペダルアームの上もしくはその付近に指 

(およびその他の体の部位) を絶対に置かないでくださ

い。 

 

 

 

 

安全のため、ペダルセットは裸足や靴下だけで使用しない

でください。Thrustmaster® は、靴を履かずにペダルセット

を使用した場合のケガについて一切の責任を負いませ

ん。 
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4. ステアリングコントローラーをテー

ブルやデスクに取り付ける 

 

 

毎回使用する前に、このマニュアルの指示に従って、ベー

スがサポートに正しく取り付けられていることを確認してく

ださい。 

 

 

 

挟まれ危険 

クランプねじを締める際は、取り付けブラケットとテーブル

やデスクの間に指を挟まないようご注意ください。 
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1. ステアリングコントローラーをテーブルまたはデスクの

上に置きます。 

 

 

 

テーブルやデスクにステアリングコントローラーを取り付け

る際は、前方に倒れないようしっかりと固定してください。 

2. 取り付けブラケットをベース内部のスロットに挿入します。

ブラケットのノッチがベース内部に正しく配置されている

ことを確認してください。 
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3. ステアリングコントローラーが完全に安定するまで、クラ

ンプねじを締めてください。 
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5. ペダルセットをサポートまたはコッ

クピットに取り付ける 

ペダルセットは、両サイドにある 2 つの取り付け穴を使って、

別売のさまざまなサポートに取り付け可能です。 
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6. 設置 

Xbox ゲーム機 

 

 

*付属していません  
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1. Xbox ゲーム機の電源を入れます。 

2. ペダルセットをステアリングコントローラーの RJ12 ポー

トに接続します。 

3. ステアリングホイールリムを物理的なセンターにセットし

ます。 

4. USB-C/USB-A ケーブルをステアリングコントローラー

の USB-C ポートに接続し、Xbox ゲーム機の USB-A ポ

ートに接続します。 

5.  ボタンを押します。 

6. 互換モード LED は白色に点灯している必要があります。 

必要であれば、こちらに記載されている手順に従って互

換モードを変更してください。 

 

これでプレイの準備ができました！  
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PC: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**付属していません  
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1. ペダルセットをステアリングコントローラーの RJ12 ポート

に接続します。 

2. ステアリングホイールリムを物理的なセンターにセットし

ます。 

3. USB-C/USB-A ケーブルをステアリングコントローラーの 

USB-C ポートに接続し、PC の USB-A ポートに接続します。 

4.  ボタンを 5 秒間押し続けると、  ボタンの上にある 

LED が点滅し始めます。 

 

5.  ボタンを押したまま、  方向ボタンで PC 互換モード 

(緑 LED) を選択します。 
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6. 互換モードを選択したら、ボタンから指を離します。選択

内容はステアリングコントローラーの内蔵メモリに保存

されます。 

 

これでプレイの準備ができました！ 
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ステアリングコントローラーとペダルの調整 

 

 

USB-C → USB-A ケーブルを ステアリングコントローラー

の USB-C ポートに、そして Xbox ゲーム機、または PC の 

USB-A ポートに接続する前に、ステアリングホイールリム

を物理的にセンター位置に合わせる必要があります。 

 

 

 

Xbox ゲーム機、または PC の電源が入っている間は、ペ

ダルセットをステアリングコントローラーから取り外したり、

ステアリングコントローラーに接続したりしないでください。

適切なキャリブレーションが行われない可能性がありま

す。 

 

 

 

ペダルセットは必ず、ステアリングコントローラーを Xbox 

ゲーム機または PC に接続する前に、ステアリングホイー

ルに接続してください。 

ゲームが起動した後、ペダルを数回踏むとペダルは自動

的に調整されます。 
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Xbox ゲーム機、または PC の電源を入れるとき、ゲーム

を起動するとき、または互換モードを変更するときにペダ

ルを踏み込まないでください。これもキャリブレーション不

良の原因となります。 

 

 

 

ステアリングコントローラーまたはペダルセットが正常に動

作しない、あるいはキャリブレーションが正しくないと思わ

れる場合は、以下の手順をお試しください: ゲーム機また

は PC の電源を切り、ステアリングコントローラーを完全に

取り外します。すべてのケーブルを再度接続し、Xbox ゲ

ーム機、または PC とゲームを再起動します。 
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回転角度は 

ステアリングホイールリムの回転角度は 240° です。 

 

 

 

回転角度を手動で変更できるゲームの場合、デフォルト値が 

240°以上であればそのままお使いいただくか、より快適な

操作性を求める場合は、設定可能な最大値を選択してくださ

い。 

 

回転角度を変更するには、以下にアクセスします: 

− OPTIONS (オプション) / CONTROLS (コントロール) / 

STEER LOCK (ステアリングロック)、または 

− Settings (設定) / Controls (コントロール) / Ferrari 458 

Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering Rotation (最大ス

テアリングホイールまたはステアリング回転)。 
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7. Xbox ゲーム機用マッピング 

 

 

 

 

Xbox ゲーム機では、ゲーム内でステアリングコントローラ

ーは Ferrari 458 Spider として認識されます。 

 

  

ハンドブレーキ 

SHARE 

VIEW 

メニュー 

ハンドブレーキ 
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8. PC 用マッピング 
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9. 互換モード 

ステアリングコントローラーには 2 つの互換モードがありま

す: 

− Xbox ゲーム機で Xbox モード (白 LED) を選択します。 

− PC では、PC モード (緑 LED) を選択します。 

 

LED 色 モード 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(デフォルトモード) 

 

 

 

ゲームを開始する前に、必ず互換モードの設定を変更

してください。 
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互換モードを選択するには 

1.  ボタンを 5 秒間押し続けると、  ボタンの上にある 

LED が点滅し始めます。 

 

2.  ボタンを押したまま、  方向ボタンで任意の互換モ

ードを選択します。 
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3. 互換モードを選択したら、ボタンから指を離します。選択

内容はステアリングコントローラーの内蔵メモリに保存

されます。 

4. Xbox ゲーム機で、  ボタンを押します。 
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10. ドライビングサポートプロファイル 

(ドライブプロファイル) 

このステアリングコントローラーは、3 つのドライビングサポ

ートプロファイル (ドライブプロファイルとも呼ばれます) を搭

載しており、それぞれ異なるレベルのサポートを提供します。 

 

manettino ダイヤルを使用して、最適なドライビングサポート

プロファイルを選択します。 

 

 

 

ゲームプレイ中でも、ドライビングサポートプロファイルを

変更することができます。 

 

 

  



 

30 

プロファイル ドライビングサポートレベル  

 

 

なし 

ステアリングコントローラーの優れた操

作技術が必要です。 

ステアリングコントローラーは非常に感

度が高く、すべての動きがゲームに反

映されます。 

 

 

中 (デフォルトモード) 

中級レベルのゲーマーに適したドライビ

ング。 

逆に、ステアリングホイールリムの回転

開始時の感度が高い設定では、ほぼす

べての動きがゲームに反映されます。 

 

 

高 

あらゆるゲーマーに適したドライビング。 

ステアリングホイールリムの回転開始時

は感度が低く、一部の動きがゲームに

反映されない場合があります。 
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11. 互換性のあるゲーム 

Xbox ゲーム機と互換性のあるゲームリストは、以下のリンク

からご確認いただけます:  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-

296-gts 

「ゲーム設定」セクションで「Xbox Games list」を選択します。

このリストは定期的に更新されます。 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Xbox ゲーム機でのステアリングコ

ントローラーの自動エミュレーション 

Xbox ゲーム機向けのゲームでは、T98 Ferrari 296 GTS は

ゲームパッドではなくリアルなステアリングコントローラーとし

て認識されるため、より高いレスポンスと精密な操作が可能

です。 

 

 

 

一部のゲームでは、ステアリングコントローラーとゲ

ームパッドの干渉を避けるため、ステアリングコント

ローラーのボタンを使用してゲームおよびゲーム機本

体のインターフェイスを操作してください。 

 

マッピングを変更する場合は、ゲームの OPTIONS メニュー

を開き、WHEEL SETTINGS を選択します。 

 

ステアリングの感度を変更したい場合は、manettino ダイヤ

ルで異なるドライビングサポートプロファイルを選択してくだ

さい。 
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13. FAQ とテクニカルサポート 

T98 Ferrari 296 GTS ステアリングコントローラーについてご

質問がおありですか、それとも技術的な問題が発生していま

すか？そのような場合は、Thrustmaster テクニカルサポート

のウェブサイトにアクセスしてください: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-

296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. ステアリングホイールが正しく動作しない、

または正しく調整されていない。 

− ステアリングコントローラーを Xbox ゲーム機に接続したら、

ステアリングコントローラーの  ボタンを押します。 

− ゲーム機または PC の電源を切り、ステアリングコントロー

ラーのケーブルをすべて外した後、ケーブルを再び接続し

ます。次に、Xbox ゲーム機、または PC を再起動し、ゲー

ムを起動し直します。 

− 調整トラブルを防ぐため、ステアリングコントローラーの接

続時には、絶対にステアリングホイールリムを動かしたり、

ペダルを踏んだりしないでください。 

− 調整トラブルを防ぐため、ゲームの起動中は絶対にステア

リングホイールリムを動かしたり、ペダルを踏んだりしない

でください。 
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2. ステアリングホイールを設定できない 

− ゲームのメニューに移動し、オプション >コントローラー >

ステアリングコントローラー を選択します。次に、最適な設

定を選択します。 

− 詳しくは、ゲームのユーザーズマニュアルおよびオンライ

ンヘルプを参照してください。 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

用户手册 

 

 

 

 

在安装本产品之前、以任何方式使用本产品之前以及对

其执行任何维护之前，请仔细阅读本手册提供的说明。

请务必遵守安全说明。不遵守这些说明可能导致事故和

/或损坏。请保留本手册，以便您日后查阅说明。 
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配备 manettino 表盘的 T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 提供三

种级别的驾驶辅助，是一款适合所有玩家风格以及

所有类型游戏的赛车方向盘。 

 

本手册将帮助您安装 T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 并让其运

行在最佳条件下。在开始赛车之前，请仔细阅读说

明和警告：它们将帮助您尽情享受您的产品。 
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1. 包装清单 
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2. 功能 

 

 

❶ 换挡拨片（– 和 +） 

❷ 手刹按钮 

❸ 方向键按钮 

❹ 操作按钮 

❺ LSB 和 RSB 按钮  

❻ 兼容性模式 LED（白色或绿色） 

❼ 分享按钮（Xbox 主机上） 

❽ 视图按钮（Xbox 主机上） 

❾ Xbox 按钮 

❿ 菜单按钮（Xbox 主机上） 

⓫ 3 挡位 manettino 表盘（驾驶辅助配置文件）  



 

7 

 

 

⓬ RJ12 端口，用于连接踏板组 

⓭ USB-C 转 USB-A 电缆 

⓮ 踏板组的 RJ12 接口 

⓯ 安装支架  
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3. 有关赛车方向盘使用的信息 

 

 

文档 

在使用本产品之前，请仔细重读本文档，并妥善保存以

备日后参考。 

 

 

 

机械运动 

您可能会注意到方向盘外圈和底座之间的轻微机械运

动。这是完全正常的。这些运动可确保方向盘外圈顺畅

地完成对中，增强您的驾驶体验，并延长产品的使用寿

命。 

 

 

 

− 请将本产品置于干燥的位置，切勿将其暴露在灰尘或

阳光中。 

− 请在温度为 15°C 和 30°C 的环境中使用本产品。 

− 切勿扭曲或拉扯接头和电缆。 

− 切勿让任何液体溅到本产品或其接头上。 

− 切勿造成本产品短路。 
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− 切勿拆解本产品；切勿将其投入火中，亦勿将其暴露

在高温环境中。 

− 切勿拆开本赛车方向盘：内部没有任何可由用户维修

的零部件。任何维修工作均须由制造商、其授权代表

或持证技工执行。 

− 如果您将长时间不使用赛车方向盘，或者将要远离方

向盘，请断开 USB 电缆。 

 

使用本产品时，应始终将双手正确

放在方向盘上，不得完全离开方向

盘。 

 

本产品只能由年满 14 岁的用户操

作，年龄更小者，须在成人监护下

方可操作。 
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保护游戏区的安全 

− 请勿在游戏区内放置任何可能扰乱用户练习的物体，

或可能引起不适当的动作或被他人打断的物体（例如

咖啡杯、电话、钥匙）。 

− 切勿将任何电缆布设在有人走动的地方。 

 

 

 

踏板组兼容性 

为避免任何功能失常，我们建议您仅使用 T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS 赛车方向盘随附的踏板组。 
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玩游戏时存在的踏板组夹伤危险 

− 将踏板组放在儿童够不到的区域。 

− 在游戏期间，切勿将手指（或身体其他部位）放在踏

板臂上或附近。 

 

 

 

 

为安全起见，切勿赤脚或仅穿袜子操作踏板组。如因未

穿鞋操作踏板组而造成任何伤害，Thrustmaster®（图

马思特）对此概不负责。 

 

  



 

12 

4. 将赛车方向盘安装在台面或书桌

上 

 

 

在每次使用前，请按照本手册的说明确认底座仍然正确

地固定到支架上。 

 

 

 

夹伤危险 

在拧紧夹紧螺丝时，切勿让您的手指置于安装支架和台

面或书桌之间。 

 

  



 

13 

1. 将赛车方向盘安放在台面或书桌上。 

 

 

 

将赛车方向盘安放在台面或书桌上时，请务必用手扶

住，以免其向前倾倒。 

2. 将安装支架插入底座内部的插槽中。请确保支架上的

槽口正确地插入底座内部。 
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3. 拧紧夹紧螺丝，直至赛车方向盘纹丝不动为止。 
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5. 将踏板组安装到支座上或驾驶舱中 

通过两个安装孔（踏板组的每侧各有一个），您可以将踏

板组安装到不同类型的支座（另售）上。 
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6. 安装 

在 Xbox 主机上 

 
 

* 未提供  
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1. 打开 Xbox 主机电源。 

2. 将踏板组连接到赛车方向盘上的 RJ12 端口。 

3. 手动对中方向盘外圈。 

4. 将 USB-C 转 USB-A 电缆的两端分别连接到赛车方向

盘的 USB-C 端口和 Xbox 主机上的 USB-A 端口。 

5. 按  按钮。 

6. 此时，兼容性模式 LED 应呈白色。 

如有必要，按照此处列出的程序更改兼容性模式。 

 

现在即可开始玩游戏了！  
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在 PC 上 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* 未提供  



 

19 

1. 将踏板组连接到赛车方向盘上的 RJ12 端口。 

2. 手动对中方向盘外圈。 

3. 将 USB-C 转 USB-A 电缆的两端分别连接到赛车方向

盘的 USB-C 端口和 PC 上的 USB-A 端口。 

4. 长按  按钮 5 秒钟，直至  按钮上方的 LED 开始

闪烁。 

 

5. 按住  按钮不放，使用  方向键按钮选择 PC 兼

容性模式（绿色 LED）。 
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6. 选择兼容性模式之后，松开这些按钮。您所做的选择

将保存在赛车方向盘的内存中。 

 

现在即可开始玩游戏了！ 
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校准赛车方向盘和踏板 

 

 

在将 USB-C 转 USB-A 电缆的两端分别连接到赛车方向

盘的 USB-C 端口和 Xbox游戏主机或 PC 上的 USB-A 

端口之前，您必须物理对中方向盘外圈。 

 

 

 

在 Xbox 主机或 PC 处于开机状态时，切勿从赛车方向

盘上断开踏板组或者将踏板组连接到赛车方向盘。这可

能导致校准不正确。 

 

 

 

务必先连接踏板组，再将方向盘连接到 Xbox 主机或 

PC。 

启动游戏之后，只需踩几下踏板，即会自动校准踏板。 
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当 Xbox 主机或 PC 处于开机状态时，或者当您启动游

戏时，或更改兼容性模式时，切勿踩踏踏板。这可能导

致校准不正确。 

 

 

 

如果您的赛车方向盘和/或踏板组运行不正常，或似乎

校准不当：关闭主机或 PC 并完全断开赛车方向盘。然

后重新连接所有电缆并重新启动 Xbox 主机或 PC 以及

您的游戏。 
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旋转角度 

方向盘外圈的旋转角度为 240°。 

 

 

 

在可以手动更改旋转角度的游戏中，如果默认值大于或等

于 240°，请保持该默认值，或者选择可设定的最大值，

以获得更出色的可玩性。 

 

要更改旋转角度，请转至： 

− OPTIONS（选项）/ CONTROLS（控制）/STEER 

LOCK（转向锁定）；或者 

− Settings（设置）/ Controls（控制） / Ferrari 458 

Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering Rotation

（方向盘或转向盘最大旋转角度）。 
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7. 针对 XBOX 主机进行映射 

 

 

 

 

在 Xbox 主机上，该赛车方向盘在游戏中被识别为以下

名称：Ferrari 458 Spider。 

 

  

手刹 

分享 

视图 

菜单 

手刹 
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8. 针对 PC 的映射 
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9. 兼容性模式 

本赛车方向盘具有两种兼容模式： 

− 在 Xbox 主机上，选择 Xbox 模式（白色 LED）。 

− 在 PC 上，选择 PC 模式（绿色 LED）。 

 

LED 颜色 模式 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

（默认模式） 

 

 

 

您必须在启动游戏之前更改兼容性模式。 
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要更改兼容性模式，请： 

1. 长按  按钮 5 秒钟，直至  按钮上方的 LED 开始

闪烁。 

 

2. 按住  按钮不放，使用  方向键按钮选择您选择

的兼容性模式。 
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3. 选择兼容性模式之后，松开这些按钮。您所做的选择

将保存在赛车方向盘的内存中。 

4. 在 Xbox 主机上，按  按钮 
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10. 驾驶辅助配置文件 (drive 

profiles) 

本赛车方向盘提供三个驾驶辅助配置文件，亦称为驾驶配

置文件。每个配置文件均提供级别不等的辅助功能。  

 

使用 manettino 表盘可选择最适合您的驾驶辅助配置文

件。 

 

 

 

您甚至可以在玩游戏的中途更改驾驶辅助配置文件。 

 

 

  



 

30 

配置文件 驾驶辅助级别  

 

 

无 

需要熟练掌握赛车方向盘的操作。 

本赛车方向盘非常灵敏：所有运动均

会反映到游戏中。 

 

 

中（默认模式） 

适合中等水平游戏玩家的驾驶辅助配

置。 

在方向盘外圈刚开始转动时，本方向

盘颇为灵敏：几乎所有运动都会反映

到游戏中。 

 

 

高 

适合所有游戏玩家的驾驶辅助配置。 

在方向盘外圈刚开始转动时，本方向

盘不甚灵敏：部分运动不会反映到游

戏中。  
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11. 兼容游戏 

Xbox 主机兼容游戏的列表详见：  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

在游戏设置部分，选择 Xbox Games list。此列表将定期

更新。 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. 在 Xbox 主机上自动模拟赛车方

向盘 

在适用于 Xbox 主机的游戏中，T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 可被

识别为真实的赛车方向盘，而不是游戏手柄，从而带来更

好的响应性能和更高的精准度。 

 

 

 

在某些游戏中，为避免赛车方向盘与游戏手柄之间的相

互干扰，请使用赛车方向盘上的按钮来导航游戏和游戏

主机的界面。 

 

要更改映射，请转到游戏的 OPTIONS（选项）菜单，然

后选择 WHEEL SETTINGS（方向盘设置）。 

 

要更改方向盘的转向灵敏度，请使用 manettino 表盘选择

不同的驾驶辅助配置文件。 
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13. 常见问题解答和技术支持 

您对 T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 赛车方向盘是否有任何疑问，

或者您是否遇到任何技术问题？若有的话，请访问 

Thrustmaster（图马思特）技术支持网站： 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. 我的方向盘运行不正常，或似乎校

准不当 

− 在将赛车方向盘连接到 Xbox 主机后，按赛车方向盘上

的  按钮。 

− 关闭主机或 PC，完全断开赛车方向盘，重新连接所有

电缆，重新启动您的 Xbox 主机或 PC，然后再次启动

您的游戏。 

− 在连接赛车方向盘时切勿移动方向盘外圈或踩踏板，以

避免出现任何校准问题。 

− 在启动游戏时切勿移动方向盘外圈或踩踏板，以避免出

现任何校准问题。 
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2. 我无法配置我的方向盘 

− 转到您的游戏菜单并选择 Options（选项）> 

Controller（控制器） > Wheels（方向盘）。然后，

选择最合适的配置。  

− 有关详细信息，请参阅游戏的用户手册或联机帮助。 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

使用者手冊 

 

 

 

 

在安裝本產品之前、以任何方式使用本產品之前以及對

其執行任何維護之前，請仔細閱讀本手冊提供的說明。

請務必遵守安全說明。不遵守這些說明可能導致事故和

/或損壞。請保留本手冊，以便您日後查閱說明。 
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配備 manettino 錶盤的 T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 提供三

種級別的駕駛輔助，是一款適合所有玩家風格以及

所有類型遊戲的賽車方向盤。 

 

本手冊將引導您安裝 T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 並讓其運

作在最佳條件下。在開始賽車之前，請仔細閱讀說

明和警告：它們將説明您盡情享受您的產品。 
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1. 包裝清單 
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2. 功能 

 

 

❶ 換擋撥片（– 和 +） 

❷ 手煞按鈕 

❸ 方向鍵按鈕 

❹ 操作按鈕 

❺ LSB 和 RSB 按鈕  

❻ 相容性模式 LED（白色或綠色） 

❼ 分享按鈕（Xbox 主機上） 

❽ 視圖按鈕（Xbox 主機上） 

❾ Xbox 按鈕 

❿ 選單按鈕（Xbox 主機上） 

⓫ 3 擋位 manettino 錶盤（駕駛輔助設定檔）  
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⓬ RJ12 埠，用於連接踏板組 

⓭ USB-C 轉 USB-A 連接線 

⓮ 踏板組的 RJ12 接頭 

⓯ 安裝支架  
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3. 有關賽車方向盤使用的資訊 

 

 

文件 

在使用本產品之前，請仔細重讀本文檔，並妥善儲存以

備日後參考。 

 

 

 

機械運動 

您可能會注意到方向盤外圈和底座之間的輕微機械運

動。這是完全正常的。這些運動可確保方向盤外圈順暢

地完成對中，增強您的駕駛體驗，並延長產品的使用壽

命。 

 

 

 

− 請將本產品置於乾燥的位置，切勿將其暴露在灰塵或

陽光中。 

− 請在溫度為 15°C 和 30°C 的環境中使用本產品。 

− 切勿扭曲或拉扯接頭和連接線。 

− 切勿讓任何液體濺到本產品或其接頭上。 

− 切勿造成本產品短路。 
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− 切勿拆解本產品；切勿將其投入火中，亦勿將其暴露

在高溫環境中。 

− 切勿拆開本賽車方向盤：內部沒有任何可由使用者維

修的零部件。任何維修工作均須由製造商、其授權代

表或持證技工執行。 

− 如果您將長時間不使用賽車方向盤，或者將要遠離方

向盤，請斷開 USB 連接線。 

 

使用本產品時，應始終將雙手正確

放在方向盤上，不得完全離開方向

盤。 

 

本產品只能由年滿 14 歲的使用者

操作，年齡更小者，須在成人監護

下方可操作。 
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保護遊戲區的安全 

− 請勿在遊戲區內放置任何可能擾亂使用者練習的物

體，或可能引起不適當的動作或被他人打斷的物體

（例如咖啡杯、電話、鑰匙）。 

− 切勿將任何連接線佈設在有人走動的地方。 

 

 

 

踏板組相容性 

為避免任何功能失常，我們建議您僅使用 T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS 賽車方向盤隨附的踏板組。 
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玩遊戲時存在的踏板組夾傷危險 

− 將踏板組放在兒童夠不到的區域。 

− 在遊戲期間，切勿將手指（或身體其他部位）放在踏

板臂上或附近。 

 

 

 

 

為安全起見，切勿赤腳或僅穿襪子操作踏板組。如因未

穿鞋操作踏板組而造成任何傷害，Thrustmaster®（圖

馬思特）對此概不負責。 
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4. 將賽車方向盤安裝在檯面或書桌

上 

 

 

在每次使用前，請按照本手冊的說明確認底座仍然正確

地固定到支架上。 

 

 

 

夾傷危險 

在擰緊夾緊螺絲時，切勿讓您的手指置於安裝支架和檯

面或書桌之間。 

 

  



 

13 

1. 將賽車方向盤安放在檯面或書桌上。 

 

 

 

將賽車方向盤安放在檯面或書桌上時，請務必用手扶

住，以免其向前傾倒。 

2. 將安裝支架插入底座內部的插槽中。請確保支架上的

槽口正確地插入底座內部。 
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3. 擰緊夾緊螺絲，直至賽車方向盤紋絲不動為止。 

  



 

15 

5. 將踏板組安裝到支座上或駕駛艙

中 

透過兩個安裝孔（踏板組的每側各有一個），您可以將踏

板組安裝到不同類型的支座（另售）上。 
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6. 安裝 

在 Xbox 主機上 

 
 

* 未提供  
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1. 開啟 Xbox 主機電源。 

2. 將踏板組連接到賽車方向盤上的 RJ12 埠。 

3. 手動對中方向盤外圈。 

4. 將 USB-C 轉 USB-A 連接線的兩端分別連接到賽車方

向盤的 USB-C 埠和 Xbox 主機上的 USB-A 埠。 

5. 按  按鈕。 

6. 此時，相容性模式 LED 應呈白色。 

如有必要，按照此處列出的程式變更相容性模式。 

 

現在即可開始玩遊戲了！  
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在 PC 上 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* 未提供  
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1. 將踏板組連接到賽車方向盤上的 RJ12 埠。 

2. 手動對中方向盤外圈。 

3. 將 USB-C 轉 USB-A 連接線的兩端分別連接到賽車方

向盤的 USB-C 埠和 PC 上的 USB-A 埠。 

4. 長按  按鈕 5 秒鐘，直至  按鈕上方的 LED 開始

閃爍。 

 

5. 按住  按鈕不放，使用  方向鍵按鈕選取 PC 相

容性模式（綠色 LED）。 
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6. 選取相容性模式之後，鬆開這些按鈕。您所做的選取

將儲存在賽車方向盤的記憶體中。 

 

現在即可開始玩遊戲了！ 
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校準賽車方向盤和踏板 

 

 

在將 USB-C 轉 USB-A 連接線的兩端分別連接到賽車方

向盤的 USB-C 埠和 Xbox 遊戲主機或 PC 上的 USB-A 

埠之前，您必須物理對中方向盤外圈。 

 

 

 

在 Xbox 主機或 PC 處於開機狀態時，切勿從賽車方向

盤上斷開踏板組或者將踏板組連接到賽車方向盤。這可

能導致校準不正確。 

 

 

 

務必先連接踏板組，再將方向盤連接到 Xbox 主機或 

PC。 

啟動遊戲之後，只需踩幾下踏板，即會自動校準踏板。 
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當 Xbox 主機或 PC 處於開機狀態時，或者當您啟動遊

戲時，或變更相容性模式時，切勿踩踏踏板。這可能導

致校準不正確。 

 

 

 

如果您的賽車方向盤和/或踏板組運作不正常，或似乎

校準不當：關閉主機或 PC 並完全斷開賽車方向盤。然

後重新連接所有連接線並重新啟動 Xbox 主機或 PC 以

及您的遊戲。 
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旋轉角度 

方向盤外圈的旋轉角度為 240°。 

 

 

 

在可以手動變更旋轉角度的遊戲中，如果預設值大於或等

於 240°，請保持該預設值，或者選取可設定的最大值，

以獲得更出色的可玩性。 

 

要變更旋轉角度，請轉至： 

− OPTIONS（選項）/ CONTROLS（控制）/STEER 

LOCK（轉向鎖定）；或者 

− Settings（設定）/ Controls（控制） / Ferrari 458 

Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering Rotation

（方向盤或轉向盤最大旋轉角度）。 
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7. 針對 XBOX 主機進行對應 

 

 

 

 

在 Xbox 主機上，該賽車方向盤在遊戲中被識別為以下

名稱：Ferrari 458 Spider。 

 

  

手煞 

分享 

視圖 

選單 

手煞 
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8. 針對 PC 的對應 
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9. 相容性模式 

本賽車方向盤具有兩種相容模式： 

− 在 Xbox 主機上，選取 Xbox 模式（白色 LED）。 

− 在 PC 上，選取 PC 模式（綠色 LED）。 

 

LED 顏色 模式 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

（預設模式） 

 

 

 

您必須在啟動遊戲之前變更相容性模式。 
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要變更相容性模式，請： 

1. 長按  按鈕 5 秒鐘，直至  按鈕上方的 LED 開始

閃爍。 

 

2. 按住  按鈕不放，使用  方向鍵按鈕選取您選取

的相容性模式。 
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3. 選取相容性模式之後，鬆開這些按鈕。您所做的選取

將儲存在賽車方向盤的記憶體中。 

4. 在 Xbox 主機上，按  按鈕 
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10. 駕駛輔助設定檔 (drive profiles) 

本賽車方向盤提供三個駕駛輔助設定檔，亦稱為駕駛設定

檔。每個設定檔均提供級別不等的協助工具。  

 

使用 manettino 錶盤可選取最適合您的駕駛輔助設定檔。 

 

 

 

您甚至可以在玩遊戲的中途變更駕駛輔助設定檔。 
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設定檔 駕駛輔助級別  

 

 

無 

需要熟練掌握賽車方向盤的操作。 

本賽車方向盤非常敏感：所有運動均

會反映到遊戲中。 

 

 

中（預設模式） 

適合中等水準遊戲玩家的駕駛輔助設

定。 

在方向盤外圈剛開始轉動時，本方向

盤頗為敏感：幾乎所有運動都會反映

到遊戲中。 

 

 

高 

適合所有遊戲玩家的駕駛輔助設定。 

在方向盤外圈剛開始轉動時，本方向

盤不甚敏感：部分運動不會反映到遊

戲中。  
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11. 相容的遊戲 

Xbox 主機相容遊戲的列表詳見：  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

在遊戲設定部分，選取 Xbox Games list。此列表將定期

更新。 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. 在 Xbox 主機上自動類比賽車方

向盤 

在適用於 Xbox 主機的遊戲中，T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 可被

識別為真實的賽車方向盤，而不是遊戲手把，從而帶來更

好的回應效能和更高的精準度。 

 

 

 

在某些遊戲中，為避免賽車方向盤與遊戲手把之間的相

互干擾，請使用賽車方向盤上的按鈕來導航遊戲和遊戲

主機的介面。 

 

要變更對應，請轉到遊戲的 OPTIONS（選項）選單，然

後選取 WHEEL SETTINGS（方向盤設定）。 

 

要變更方向盤的轉向敏感度，請使用 manettino 錶盤選取

不同的駕駛輔助設定檔。 
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13. 常見問題解答和技術支援 

您對 T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 賽車方向盤是否有任何疑問，

或者您是否遇到任何技術問題？若有的話，請瀏覽 

Thrustmaster（圖馬思特）技術支援網站： 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. 我的方向盤運作不正常，或似乎校

準不當 

− 在將賽車方向盤連接到 Xbox 主機後，按賽車方向盤上

的  按鈕。 

− 關閉主機或 PC，完全斷開賽車方向盤，重新連接所有

連接線，重新啟動您的 Xbox 主機或 PC，然後再次啟

動您的遊戲。 

− 在連接賽車方向盤時切勿移動方向盤外圈或踩踏板，以

避免出現任何校準問題。 

− 在啟動遊戲時切勿移動方向盤外圈或踩踏板，以避免出

現任何校準問題。 
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2. 我無法設定我的方向盤 

− 轉到您的遊戲選單並選取 Options（選項）> 

Controller（控制器） > Wheels（方向盤）。然後，

選取最合適的設定。  

− 有關詳細資訊，請參閱遊戲的使用者手冊或線上說明。 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC(Windows 10/11) 

 

 

사용설명서 

 

 

 

 

제품을 설치하기 전, 제품을 사용하기 전, 그리고 

유지보수하기 전에 본 설명서에 제공된 지침을 주의 

깊게 읽으십시오. 안전 지침을 따르십시오. 이 지침을 

따르지 않으면 사고가 나거나 제품이 손상될 수 

있습니다. 나중에 지침을 참조할 수 있도록 본 

설명서를 보관하십시오. 
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T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 와 3 단계의 주행 지원을 

제공하는 manettino 다이얼을 갖춘 이 레이싱 휠은 

모든 게이머 프로필과 모든 유형의 게임에 

적합합니다. 

 

본 매뉴얼은 최상의 조건에서 T98 Ferrari 296 

GTS 을 설치하고 사용하는 데 도움이 됩니다. 

레이싱을 시작하기 전에 지침과 경고를 주의 깊게 

읽으십시오. 제품을 최대한 즐길 수 있도록 도와줄 

것입니다. 
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1. 박스 내용물 
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2. 기능 

 

 

❶ 패들 시프터(– 및 +) 

❷ 핸드브레이크 버튼 

❸ 방향 버튼 

❹ 동작 버튼 

❺ LSB 및 RSB 버튼  

❻ 호환 모드 LED(흰색 또는 녹색) 

❼ Xbox 콘솔의 SHARE(공유) 버튼 

❽ Xbox 콘솔의 VIEW(보기) 버튼 

❾ Xbox 버튼 

❿ Xbox 콘솔의 MENU(메뉴) 버튼 

⓫ 3단계 manettino 다이얼(드라이빙 지원 프로필)  



 

7 

 

 

⓬ 페달 세트용 RJ12 포트 

⓭ USB-C – USB-A 케이블 

⓮ 페달 세트의 RJ12 커넥터 

⓯ 장착 브래킷  
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3. 레이싱 휠 사용에 관한 정보 

 

 

문서 

이 제품을 사용하기 전에 본 문서를 다시 주의 깊게 

읽고 나중에 참고할 수 있도록 보관하세요. 

 

 

 

기계식 무브먼트 

휠 테두리와 바닥 사이에 작은 기계적 움직임이 있는 

것을 느낄 수 있습니다. 이것은 완전히 정상적인 

현상입니다. 이 움직임은 휠 림의 매끄러운 리센터링을 

잡아주고, 운전 경험을 향상시켜주고, 제품의 수명을 

연장시켜 줍니다. 

 

 

 

− 본 제품은 건조한 곳에 보관해야 하며, 먼지나 

태양광선에 노출시키지 마십시오. 

− 본 제품은 온도가 15°C ~ 30°C 사이인 환경에서 

사용하십시오. 

− 커넥터 및 케이블을 비틀거나 잡아 당기지 마십시오. 

− 본 제품이나 제품의 커넥터에 액체를 흘리지 
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마십시오. 

− 제품을 단락(합선)시키지 마십시오. 

− 절대 분해하지 마십시오. 불 속에 제품을 던지지 

마십시오. 제품을 고온에 노출시키지 마십시오. 

− 레이싱 핸들을 열지 마십시오. 핸들 내부에는 

사용자가 수리할 수 있는 부품이 없습니다. 모든 

수리는 제조사, 제조사가 승인한 대리점 또는 자격을 

갖춘 기술자가 수행해야 합니다. 

− 장시간 레이싱 휠을 사용하지 않거나 오래 자리를 

비울 경우, USB 케이블을 뽑으십시오. 

 

제품 사용 중에는 반드시 

양손으로 올바르게 핸들을 잡되, 

핸들에서 양손을 모두 놓으면 안 

됩니다. 

 

본 제품은 14 세 이상인 경우만 

취급해야 하며, 그 미만인 경우 

성인이 지켜보는 자리에서 

사용해야 합니다. 
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게임 공간 확보 

− 사용자 실천을 방해하거나 부적절한 움직임을 

유발하거나 다른 사람에 의해 방해(예: 컵, 전화, 

열쇠)를 유발할 수 있는 물체를 게임 구역에 

배치하지 마십시오. 

− 사람들이 지나다니는 곳에 케이블을 설치하지 

마십시오. 

 

 

 

페달 세트 호환성 

오작동을 방지하기 위해 T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 레이싱 

휠에 포함된 페달 세트만 사용하는 것을 권장합니다. 
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게임 중 페달 세트에 끼일 위험 

− 페달 세트에 어린이가 접근하지 못하게 하십시오. 

− 게임 중 손가락(또는 다른 신체 부위)을 페달 암 위 

또는 가까이에 놓지 마십시오. 

 

 

 

 

안전한 사용을 위해 페달 세트를 절대 맨발 또는 

양말만 신은 상태에서 조작하지 마십시오. 

Thrustmaster®는 신발을 착용하지 않고 페달 세트를 

사용하여 발생한 부상에 대해 모든 책임을 지지 

않습니다. 

 

  



 

12 

4. 테이블이나 책상에 레이싱 휠 

설치 

 

 

사용하기 전에 베이스가 본 설명서의 지시대로 여전히 

지지대에 제대로 부착되어 있는지 확인하십시오. 

 

 

 

끼임 위험 

클램핑 나사를 조일 때 손가락을 장착 브래킷과 

테이블이나 책상 사이에 두지 마십시오. 
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1. 레이싱 휠을 테이블이나 책상 위에 두십시오. 

 

 

 

레이싱 휠을 테이블이나 책상 위에 둘 때는 앞으로 

기울어지지 않도록 테이블 또는 책상을 꼭 붙드십시오. 

2. 받침대 안쪽의 슬롯에 장착 브래킷을 삽입합니다. 

브라켓의 홈이 받침대 안쪽에 제대로 위치했는지 

확인하십시오. 
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3. 레이싱 휠이 완벽하게 안정될 때까지 클램핑 나사를 

조입니다. 
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5. 지지대 또는 콕핏에 페달 세트 

설치 

페달 세트는 두 개의 장착 구멍(페달 세트의 양쪽에 

하나씩)을 통해 다양한 유형의 지지대(별매품)에 설치할 

수 있습니다. 
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6. 설치 

Xbox 콘솔 

 

*미포함  
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1. Xbox 콘솔의 전원을 켭니다. 

2. 레이싱 휠의 RJ12 포트에 페달 세트를 연결합니다. 

3. 휠 림을 물리적으로 중앙에 놓습니다. 

4. USB-C – USB-A 케이블을 레이싱 휠의 USB-C 

포트와 Xbox 콘솔의 USB-A 포트에 연결합니다. 

5.  버튼을 누릅니다. 

6. 호환 모드 LED가 흰색으로 켜집니다. 

필요한 경우 여기에 설명된 절차에 따라 호환 모드를 

변경하십시오. 

 

이제 게임을 할 준비가 되었습니다!  
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PC: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*미포함  
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1. 레이싱 휠의 RJ12 포트에 페달 세트를 연결합니다. 

2. 휠 림을 물리적으로 중앙에 놓습니다. 

3. USB-C – USB-A 케이블을 레이싱 휠의 USB-C 

포트와 PC의 USB-A 포트에 연결합니다. 

4.  버튼 위에 있는 LED 가 깜박이기 시작할 때까지 

 버튼을 5초 동안 길게 누릅니다. 

 

5.  버튼에서 손가락을 떼지 않은 채  방향 버튼을 

사용하여 PC 호환 모드(녹색 LED)를 선택합니다. 
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6. 호환 모드를 선택한 후에는 버튼에서 손가락을 

뗍니다. 선택한 내용은 레이싱 휠의 내부 메모리에 

저장됩니다. 

 

이제 게임을 할 준비가 되었습니다! 
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레이싱 휠과 페달의 보정 

 

 

USB-C – USB-A 케이블을 레이싱 휠의 USB-C 

포트와 Xbox 콘솔 또는 PC의 USB-A 포트에 연결하기 

전에 휠 림을 중앙에 맞춰야 합니다. 

 

 

 

Xbox 콘솔이나 PC 의 전원이 켜져 있을 동안에는 

레이싱 휠에서 페달 세트를 분리하거나 레이싱 휠에 

연결하지 마십시오. 이로 인해 보정이 잘못될 수 

있습니다. 

 

 

 

항상 페달 세트를 연결한 후 레이싱 핸들을 Xbox 콘솔 

또는 PC에 연결하십시오. 

게임이 시작된 후 페달을 몇 번 밟으면 페달은 

자동으로 보정됩니다. 
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Xbox 콘솔 또는 PC 의 전원을 켜거나, 게임을 

시작하거나, 호환 모드를 변경할 때는 절대로 페달을 

밟지 마십시오. 이로 인해 보정이 잘못될 수 있습니다. 

 

 

 

레이싱 휠 및/또는 페달 세트가 올바르게 작동하지 

않거나 부적절하게 보정된 것으로 보이는 경우 

콘솔이나 PC 의 전원을 끄고 레이싱 휠을 완전히 

분리하십시오. 그런 다음 모든 케이블을 다시 연결하고 

Xbox 콘솔이나 PC와 게임을 다시 시작하십시오. 
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회전각 

휠 테두리의 회전각은 240°입니다. 

 

 

 

회전 각도를 수동으로 변경할 수 있는 게임에서 각도가 

240° 이상인 경우, 기본값을 유지하고, 더 나은 게임 

환경을 위해 가능한 가장 높은 값을 선택하십시오. 

 

회전각을 변경하려면 다음과 같이 선택하니다: 

− OPTIONS(옵션) / CONTROLS(컨트롤) / STEER 

LOCK(스티어링 잠금) 또는 

− Settings(설정) / Controls(컨트롤) / Ferrari 458 

Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation(최대 휠 또는 스티어링 회전). 
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7. Xbox 콘솔 매핑 

 

 

 

 

Xbox 콘솔에서 레이싱 휠은 게임에서 다음 이름으로 

인식됩니다: Ferrari 458 Spider. 

 

  

핸드브레이크 

공유 

보기 

메뉴 

핸드브레이크 
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8. PC용 맵핑 
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9. 호환 모드 

레이싱 휠에는 두 가지 호환 모드가 있습니다. 

− Xbox 콘솔에서 Xbox 모드(흰색 LED)를 선택합니다. 

− PC에서는 PC 모드(녹색 LED)를 선택합니다. 

 

LED 색상 모드 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(기본 모드) 

 

 

 

게임을 시작하기 전에 호환 모드를 변경해야 합니다. 
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호환 모드를 변경하려면: 

1.  버튼 위에 있는 LED 가 깜박이기 시작할 때까지 

 버튼을 5초 동안 길게 누릅니다. 

 

2.  버튼에서 손가락을 떼지 않은 채  방향 버튼을 

사용하여 원하는 호환 모드를 선택합니다. 
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3. 호환 모드를 선택한 후에는 버튼에서 손가락을 

뗍니다. 선택한 내용은 레이싱 휠의 내부 메모리에 

저장됩니다. 

4. Xbox 콘솔에서  버튼을 누릅니다. 
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10. 운전 지원 프로필(drive profiles) 

레이싱 휠에는 drive profiles라고도 불리는 세 개의 운전 

지원 프로필이 있습니다. 프로필마다 더 높거나 낮은 

레벨의 지원을 제공합니다.  

 

Manettino 다이얼을 사용하여 본인에게 잘 맞는 운전 

지원 프로필을 선택합니다. 

 

 

 

운전 지원 프로필은 게임을 하는 동안에도 변경할 수 

있습니다. 
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프로필 운전 지원 레벨  

 

 

없음 

레이싱 휠을 잘 다루는 것은 

필수입니다. 

레이싱 휠은 매우 민감합니다. 모든 

움직임은 게임에 반영됩니다. 

 

 

중급(기본 모드) 

중급 레벨의 게이머에게 잘 맞는 

운전입니다. 

휠 림이 회전하기 시작할 때 휠은 매우 

민감해집니다. 거의 모든 움직임이 

게임에 반영됩니다. 

 

 

상급 

모든 게이머에게 적합한 운전 

레벨입니다. 

휠 림이 회전하기 시작할 때 휠은 

그다지 민감하지 않습니다. 일부 

움직임은 게임에 반영되지 않습니다.  
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11. 호환 가능 게임 

Xbox 콘솔 호환 게임 목록은 여기에서 확인할 수 

있습니다.  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

게임 설정 섹션에서 Xbox Games list를 선택합니다. 이 

목록은 정기적으로 업데이트됩니다. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Xbox 콘솔에서 레이싱 휠 자동 

에뮬레이션 

Xbox 콘솔 게임에서 T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 는 더 나은 

반응성과 향상된 정밀도를 끌어올리기 위해 

게임패드라기보다는 실제 레이싱 휠로 인식됩니다. 

 

 

 

일부 게임에서는 레이싱 휠과 게임패드 간의 간섭을 

방지하기 위해 레이싱 휠의 버튼을 사용하여 게임 및 

콘솔 인터페이스를 탐색할 수 있습니다. 

 

매핑을 변경하려면 게임의 옵션 메뉴로 이동한 후 

WHEEL SETTINGS(핸들 설정)을 선택하십시오. 

 

핸들 조향의 민감도를 변경하려면 manettino 다이얼을 

사용하여 다른 운전 지원 프로필을 선택하십시오. 
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13. 자주 묻는 질문 및 기술 지원 

T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 레이싱 휠에 관해 궁금한 점이 

있나요? 아니면 기술적인 문제가 발생했나요? 그런 

경우에는 Thrustmaster 기술 지원 웹 사이트를 

방문하시기 바랍니다. 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. 핸들 기능이 올바로 발휘되지 않거나 

잘못 보정된 것 같습니다 

− 레이싱 휠을 Xbox 콘솔에 연결한 후 레이싱 휠의  

버튼을 누릅니다. 

− 콘솔이나 PC 의 전원을 끄고 레이싱 휠을 완전히 

분리한 후 모든 케이블을 다시 연결하고 Xbox 

콘솔이나 PC 를 다시 시작한 후 게임을 다시 

시작합니다. 

− 레이싱 휠을 연결할 때는 보정 문제가 발생할 수 

있으니 휠 림을 움직이거나 페달을 밟지 마십시오. 

− 게임을 시작할 때는 보정 문제가 발생할 수 있으니 휠 

림을 움직이거나 페달을 밟지 마십시오. 
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2. 핸들을 구성할 수 없습니다 

− 게임 메뉴로 이동하여 옵션 > 컨트롤러 > 휠을 

선택합니다. 그런 다음 가장 적합한 구성을 

선택하십시오.  

− 더 자세한 내용은 해당 게임의 사용설명서 또는 온라인 

도움말을 참조하십시오. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

Användarmanual 

 

 

 

 

Läs noggrant igenom instruktionerna i denna manual 

innan du installerar produkten, innan produkten 

används och innan underhåll utförs på den. Var noga 

med att följa säkerhetsinstruktionerna. Att inte följa 

instruktionerna kan leda till olyckor och/eller skada. 

Behåll denna manual så att du kan läsa instruktionerna 

även i framtiden. 
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Med T98 Ferrari 296 GTS och dess manettinovred 

med tre nivåer av körhjälp har du en racingratt som 

är perfekt för alla spelarprofiler och alla typer av 

spel. 

 

Denna manual hjälper dig att installera och använda 

T98 Ferrari 296 GTS med så bra förutsättningar 

som möjligt. Läs noggrant igenom instruktionerna 

och varningarna innan du börjar köra: de hjälper dig 

att få ut så mycket som möjligt av din produkt. 
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1. Innehåll i förpackningen 
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2. Funktioner 

 

 

❶ Växelpaddlar (– och +) 

❷ Handbromsknappar 

❸ Riktningsknappar 

❹ Åtgärdsknappar 

❺ LSB- och RSB-knappar  

❻ Kompatibilitetslägeslampa (vit eller grön) 

❼ DELA-knapp på Xbox-konsoler 

❽ VISA-knapp på Xbox-konsoler 

❾ Xbox-knapp 

❿ MENY-knapp på Xbox-konsoler 

⓫ Manettinovred med tre lägen (körhjälpsprofiler)  



 

7 

 

 

⓬ RJ12-port för pedalset 

⓭ USB-C till USB-A-kabel 

⓮ Pedalsetets RJ12-kontakt 

⓯ Monteringsfäste  
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3. Information rörande 

användningen av racingratten 

 

 

Dokumentation 

Läs noggrant igenom denna dokumentation igen innan 

du använder produkten och spara den för framtida 

bruk. 

 

 

 

Mekaniska rörelser 

Du kan märka av små mekaniska rörelser mellan 

rattringen och basen. Detta är helt normalt. Dessa 

rörelser gör att rattringen centrerar sig smidigare, 

förbättrar din körupplevelse och förlänger produktens 

livslängd. 

 

 

 

− Förvara produkten på ett torrt ställe och utsätt den 

inte för damm eller solljus. 

− Använd produkten i en miljö där temperaturen är 

mellan 15 °C och 30 °C. 

− Vrid och dra inte i kontakter och kablar. 
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− Spill inte vätskor på produkten eller dess kontakter. 

− Kortslut inte produkten. 

− Montera aldrig isär produkten, kasta inte in den i eld 

och utsätt den inte för höga temperaturer. 

− Öppna inte racingratten: det finns inga delar däri som 

får repareras av användaren. Eventuella 

reparationer måste utföras av tillverkaren, dess 

auktoriserade representant eller en behörig tekniker. 

− Frånkoppla USB-kabeln om du inte tänker använda 

racingratten under en längre period. 

 

Medan du använder produkten 

ska du alltid ha båda händerna i 

rätt position på ratten och aldrig 

helt släppa taget om den. 

 

Produkten får enbart hanteras av 

personer som är 14 år eller äldre 

eller under vuxen tillsyn för 

yngre personer. 
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Säkra spelområdet 

− Ha inga föremål i spelområdet som kan störa 

användaren, leda till olämpliga rörelser, eller göra att 

en annan person kommer och avbryter (till exempel 

kaffekoppar, telefoner, nycklar). 

− Ha inga kablar där personer går. 

 

 

 

Kompatibla pedalset 

För att undvika fel rekommenderar vi att du enbart 

använder pedalsetet som medföljer racingratten T98 

Ferrari 296 GTS. 
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Klämrisk när man spelar med pedalsetet 

− Förvara pedalsetet utom räckhåll för barn. 

− Ha aldrig fingrarna (eller andra delar av kroppen) på 

eller nära pedalarmarna under spelsessioner. 

 

 

 

 

Av säkerhetsskäl ska du aldrig använda pedalsetet 

barfota eller om du bara har sockor på dig. 

Thrustmaster® frånsäger sig allt ansvar för skador 

orsakade av att pedalsetet används utan skor. 
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4. Installera racingratten på ett 

bord eller skrivbord 

 

 

Kontrollera varje gång innan du använder basen att den 

sitter ordentligt fast på stödet enligt instruktionerna i 

denna manual. 

 

 

 

Klämrisk 

Ha aldrig dina fingrar mellan monteringsfästet och 

bordet eller skrivbordet när du drar åt klämskruven. 
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1. Placera racingratten på ett bord eller skrivbord. 

 

 

 

När du placerar racingratten på ett bord eller skrivbord 

ska du hålla i den så att den inte ramlar framåt. 

2. För in monteringsfästet i hålet på insidan av basen. 

Se till att skåran på fästet är korrekt placerad inuti 

basen. 
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3. Dra åt klämskruven tills racingratten är helt stabil. 
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5. Installera pedalsetet på ett stöd 

eller i en cockpit 

Du kan installera pedalsetet på olika typer av stöd (säljs 

separat) tack vare de två monteringshålen – ett på varje 

sida av pedalsetet. 
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6. Installation 

På Xbox-konsoler 

 

 

*Ingår ej  
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1. Slå på din Xbox-konsol. 

2. Anslut pedalsetet till RJ12-porten på racingratten. 

3. Centrera rattringen manuellt. 

4. Anslut USB-C till USB-A-kabeln till racingrattens 

USB-C-port och till en USB-A-port på Xbox-

konsolen. 

5. Tryck på -knappen. 

6. Kompatibilitetslägeslampan ska vara vit. 

Vid behov kan du ändra kompatibilitetsläge via 

följande procedur. 

 

Nu är du redo att spela!  
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På PC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Ingår ej  
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1. Anslut pedalsetet till RJ12-porten på racingratten. 

2. Centrera rattringen manuellt. 

3. Anslut USB-C till USB-A-kabeln till racingrattens 

USB-C-port och till en USB-A-port på PC:n. 

4. Håll in -knappen i fem sekunder tills LED-lampan 

ovanför -knappen börjar blinka. 

 

5. Fortsätt hålla in -knappen och använd -

riktningsknapparna för att välja PC-

kompatibilitetsläget (grön LED-lampa). 
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6. Släpp knapparna när kompatibilitetsläget är valt. Ditt 

val sparas i racingrattens interna minne. 

 

Nu är du redo att spela! 
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Kalibrering av racingratten och pedaler 

 

 

Du måste centrera rattringen manuellt innan du 

ansluter USB-C till USB-A-kabeln till racingrattens 

USB-C-port och till en USB-A-port på Xbox-konsolen 

eller PC. 

 

 

 

Frånkoppla aldrig pedalsetet från racingratten och 

anslut det aldrig till racingratten medan Xbox-konsolen 

eller PC:n är påslagen. Det kan resultera i felaktig 

kalibrering. 

 

 

 

Anslut alltid pedalsetet innan du ansluter racingratten 

till Xbox-konsolen eller PC:n. 

När spelet har startats kalibreras pedalerna automatiskt 

efter några tryck. 
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Tryck aldrig ner pedalerna medan du startar ett spel, 

byter kompatibilitetsläge eller slår på Xbox-konsolen 

eller PC:n. Det kan resultera i felaktig kalibrering. 

 

 

 

Om din racingratt och/eller ditt pedalset inte fungerar 

som de ska eller verkar vara felkalibrerade: stäng av 

din konsol eller PC och koppla ur racingratten helt och 

hållet. Anslut sedan alla kablar igen och starta om din 

Xbox-konsol eller PC samt spelet. 
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Rattutslag 

Rattringens rattutslag är 240°. 

 

 

 

I spel där rattutslaget kan ändras manuellt ska du behålla 

standardvärdet om det är större än eller lika med 240° 

eller välja det högsta möjliga värdet för bättre spelbarhet. 

 

För att ändra rattutslaget går du till: 

− OPTIONS (ALTERNATIV) / CONTROLS 

(KONTROLLER) / STEER LOCK (STYRVINKEL); 

eller 

− Settings (Inställningar) / Controls (Kontroller) / 

Ferrari 458 Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation (Maximalt rattutslag). 
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7. Mappning på Xbox-konsoler 

 

 

 

 

På Xbox-konsoler känns racingratten igen under 

följande namn i spel: Ferrari 458 Spider. 

 

  

Handbroms 

DELA 

VISA 

MENY 

Handbroms 
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8. Mappning på PC 
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9. Kompatibilitetsläge 

Racingratten har två kompatibilitetslägen: 

− På Xbox-konsoler väljer du Xbox-läget (vit LED-

lampa) 

− På PC väljer du PC-läget (grön LED-lampa). 

 

LED-färg Läge 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(standardläge) 

 

 

 

Du måste ändra kompatibilitetsläget innan du startar 

ditt spel. 
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För att ändra kompatibilitetsläge: 

1. Håll in -knappen i fem sekunder tills LED-lampan 

ovanför -knappen börjar blinka. 

 

2. Fortsätt hålla in -knappen och använd -

riktningsknapparna för att välja önskat 

kompatibilitetsläge. 
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3. Släpp knapparna när kompatibilitetsläget är valt. Ditt 

val sparas i racingrattens interna minne. 

4. På Xbox-konsoler trycker du på -knappen 
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10. Körhjälpsprofiler (drive 

profiles) 

Racingratten har tre körhjälpsprofiler eller drive profiles. 

Varje profil erbjuder mer eller mindre körhjälp.  

 

Använd manettinovredet för att välja den körhjälpsprofil 

som passar dig bäst. 

 

 

 

Du kan till och med byta körhjälpsprofil medan du 

spelar ett spel. 
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Profil Körhjälp  

 

 

Ingen 

Passar de som bemästrar 

racingratten. 

Racingratten är mycket känslig: alla 

rörelser återspeglas i spelet. 

 

 

Måttlig (standardläget) 

Passar vana rattanvändare. 

I början av rattringens rotation är 

ratten ganska känslig: nästan alla 

rörelser återspeglas i spelet. 

 

 

Hög 

Passar alla spelare. 

I början av rattringens rotation är 

ratten inte särskilt känslig: vissa 

rörelser återspeglas inte i spelet.  
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11. Kompatibla spel 

En lista med kompatibla spel för Xbox-konsoler finns här:

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

Välj Xbox Games list under Inställningar för spel. Denna 

lista uppdateras regelbundet. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Automatisk emulering av 

racingratten på Xbox-konsoler 

I spel för Xbox-konsoler känns T98 Ferrari 296 GTS igen 

som en riktig racingratt snarare än en handkontroll. Detta 

ger bättre responsivitet och högre precision. 

 

 

 

För att undvika störningar mellan racingratten och 

handkontrollen i vissa spel kan du använda 

racingrattens knappar för att navigera i spelets och 

konsolens menyer. 

 

Ändra mappningen genom att gå till Options-menyn i 

spelet och välja WHEEL SETTINGS 

(RATTINSTÄLLNINGAR). 

 

För att ändra känsligheten på rattens styrning väljer du en 

annan körhjälpsprofil med hjälp av manettinovredet. 
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13. Vanliga frågor och teknisk 

support 

Har du frågor om racingratten T98 Ferrari 296 GTS eller 

upplever du tekniska problem? Besök då Thrustmasters 

tekniska supportsida: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. Min ratt fungerar inte som den ska 

eller verkar vara felkalibrerad 

− Anslut racingratten till din Xbox-konsol och tryck på -

knappen på racingratten. 

− Stäng av din konsol eller PC, frånkoppla racingratten 

helt och hållet, anslut alla kablar igen, starta om din 

Xbox-konsol eller din PC och starta spelet igen. 

− För att undvika kalibreringsproblem ska du aldrig röra 

på rattringen eller trycka på pedalerna när du ansluter 

racingratten. 

− För att undvika kalibreringsproblem ska du aldrig röra 

på rattringen eller trycka på pedalerna när spelet 

startas. 
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2. Jag kan inte konfigurera min ratt 

− Gå till spelets meny och välj Options (Alternativ) > 

Controller (Kontroller) > Wheels (Rattar). Välj sen 

den mest lämpliga konfigurationen.  

− Se spelets användarmanual eller onlinehjälp för mer 

information. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

Käyttöohje 

 

 

 

 

Lue huolella tästä käyttöohjeesta löytyvät ohjeet, 

ennen kuin asennat tuotteen, ennen kuin käytät 

tuotetta ja ennen kuin suoritat mitään huoltoa. Muista 

noudattaa turvallisuusohjeita. Näiden ohjeiden 

noudattamattomuus voi johtaa onnettomuuksiin ja/tai 

vahinkoihin. Pidä tämä käyttöohje tallessa, jotta voit 

tarkistaa ohjeita myöhemmin. 
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T98 Ferrari 296 GTS -rattiohjain ja sen manettino-

säätönuppi tarjoavat kolme ajotuen tasoa, jotka 

tekevät siitä täydellisen rattiohjaimen kaikille 

pelaajatyypeille ja kaikentyyppisille peleille. 

 

Tämä käyttöohje auttaa asentamaan T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS:n ja käyttämään sitä parhaissa 

olosuhteissa. Ennen kuin aloitat kisaamisen, lue 

huolella nämä ohjeet ja varoitukset: ne auttavat 

ottamaan kaiken nautinnon irti tuotteesta. 
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1. Laatikon sisältö 
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2. Ominaisuudet 

 

 

❶ Vaihdevivut (– ja +) 

❷ Käsijarrupainikkeet 

❸ Suuntanäppäimet 

❹ Toimintopainikkeet 

❺ LSB- ja RSB-painikkeet  

❻ Yhteensopivuustilan LED (valkoinen tai vihreä) 

❼ Jaa-painike Xbox-konsoleilla 

❽ Näkymäpainike Xbox-konsoleilla 

❾ Xbox-painike 

❿ Valikkopainike Xbox-konsoleilla 

⓫ Kolmiasentoinen manettino-säätönuppi (ajotuen 

profiilit)  
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⓬ RJ12-portti poljinsetille 

⓭ USB-C – USB-A -johto 

⓮ Poljinsetin RJ12-liitin 

⓯ Kiinnike  
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3. Tietoa rattiohjaimen käytöstä 

 

 

Ohjekirja 

Lue tämä ohjekirja huolella ennen tuotteen käyttöä ja 

säilytä se vastaisuuden varalle. 

 

 

 

Mekaaniset liikkeet 

Saatat huomata pieniä mekaanisia liikkeitä ratin ja 

jalustan välissä. Se on täysin normaalia. Nämä liikkeet 

varmistavat sulavan ratin keskityksen, parantavat 

ajokokemusta ja pidentävät tuotteen elinikää. 

 

 

 

− Pidä tuote kuivassa paikassa, älä altista sitä pölylle 

tai auringonvalolle. 

− Käytä tuotetta ympäristössä, jonka lämpötila on 15–

30°C. 

− Älä väännä tai vedä liittimiä tai johtoja. 

− Älä kaada nestettä tuotteen tai sen liitinten päälle. 

− Älä aiheuta tuotteelle oikosulkua. 

− Älä pura tuotetta; älä heitä tuotetta tuleen tai altista 

sitä korkeille lämpötiloille. 
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− Älä avaa rattiohjainta: sisällä on osia, jotka eivät ole 

käyttäjien huollettavissa. Kaikista huolloista vastaa 

valmistaja, sen virallinen edustaja tai pätevä 

asentaja. 

− Jos et käytä rattiohjainta pitempänä ajanjaksona, tai 

olet poissa sen luota, irrota USB-johto. 

 

Pidä käytön aikana molemmat 

kädet oikeassa kohdassa rattia 

päästämättä koskaan kokonaan 

irti. 

 

Tuote on tarkoitettu vain 

vähintään 14-vuotiaille käyttäjille 

tai nuoremmille käyttäjille 

aikuisten valvonnassa. 
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Pelialueen varmistaminen 

− Älä aseta mitään esinettä pelialueelle, joka voi häiritä 

käyttäjän toimintaa, aiheuttaa sopimattomia liikkeitä 

tai johtaa toisen henkilön aiheuttamaan häiriöön 

(esimerkiksi kahvimuki, puhelin tai avaimet). 

− Älä sijoita johtoja minnekään, mistä ihmiset 

kävelevät. 

 

 

 

Poljinsetin yhteensopivuus 

Välttääksesi toimintahäiriöt me suosittelemme, että 

käytät vain T98 Ferrari 296 GTS -rattiohjaimen mukana 

tullutta poljinsettiä. 
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Poljinsetin puristusvaara pelattaessa 

− Pidä poljinsetti lasten ulottumattomissa. 

− Älä ikinä aseta peli-istuntojen aikana sormea (tai 

muuta ruumiinosaa) polkimien varsille tai niiden 

lähelle. 

 

 

 

 

Älä turvallisuussyistä johtuen käytä poljinsettiä ikinä 

paljain jaloin tai pelkät sukat jalassa. Thrustmaster® 

kieltää kaiken vastuun, mikäli loukkaantuminen johtuu 

poljinsetin käytöstä ilman kenkiä. 
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4. Rattiohjaimen asennus 

pöytään 

 

 

Varmista ennen jokaista käyttökertaa, että jalusta on 

edelleen kiinnitetty kunnolla tukeen tässä 

käyttöohjeessa esitetyllä tavalla. 

 

 

 

Nipistysvaara 

Älä ikinä jätä sormiasi kiinnikkeen ja pöydän väliin, kun 

kiristät kiinnitysruuvia. 
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1. Aseta rattiohjain pöydälle. 

 

 

 

Kun asetat rattiohjainta pöydälle, pidä siitä kiinni, ettei 

se kallistu eteenpäin. 

2. Aseta kiinnike jalustan sisällä olevaan koloon. 

Varmista, että kiinnikkeen lovi on sijoitettu oikein 

jalustan sisälle. 
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3. Kiristä kiinnitysruuvi, kunnes rattiohjain on täysin 

vakaa. 
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5. Poljinsetin asennus tukeen tai 

ohjaamoon 

Voit asentaa poljinsetin erilaisiin tukiin (myydään 

erikseen), kiitos kahden asennuskolon – yksi 

kummallakin puolella poljinsettiä. 
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6. Asennus 

Xbox-konsoleilla: 

 

 

* Ei tule mukana.  
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1. Käynnistä Xbox-konsoli. 

2. Yhdistä poljinsetti rattiohjaimen RJ12-porttiin. 

3. Keskitä ratti fyysisesti. 

4. Yhdistä USB-C – USB-A -johto rattiohjaimen USB-C-

porttiin ja Xbox-konsolin USB-A-porttiin. 

5. Paina -painiketta. 

6. Yhteensopivuustilan LED-merkkivalon pitäisi palaa 

valkoisena. 

Vaihda tarpeen vaatiessa yhteensopivuustila täällä 

esitetyllä tavalla. 

 

Olet nyt pelivalmis!  
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PC-tietokoneella 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* Ei tule mukana.  
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1. Yhdistä poljinsetti rattiohjaimen RJ12-porttiin. 

2. Keskitä ratti fyysisesti. 

3. Yhdistä USB-C – USB-A -johto rattiohjaimen USB-C-

porttiin ja PC-tietokoneen USB-A-porttiin. 

4. Pidä -painiketta painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan, 

kunnes -painikkeen yllä oleva LED-valo alkaa 

välkkyä. 

 

5. Valitse -painiketta vapauttamatta PC-

yhteensopivuustila (vihreä LED) käyttämällä -

suuntanäppäimiä. 
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6. Vapauta painikkeet, kun yhteensopivuustila on 

valittu. Valintasi tallennetaan rattiohjaimen sisäiseen 

muistiin. 

 

Olet nyt pelivalmis! 
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Rattiohjaimen ja poljinten kalibrointi 

 

 

Sinun on fyysisesti keskitettävä rattiohjain, ennen kuin 

yhdistät USB-C – USB-A -johdon rattiohjaimen USB-C-

porttiin ja Xbox-konsolin tai PC-tietokoneen USB-A-

porttiin. 

 

 

 

Älä ikinä irrota poljinsettiä rattiohjaimesta tai yhdistä 

sitä rattiohjaimeen, kun Xbox-konsoli tai PC-tietokone 

on päällä. Se voi johtaa virheelliseen kalibrointiin. 

 

 

 

Yhdistä poljinsetti aina ennen rattiohjaimen 

yhdistämistä Xbox-konsoliin tai PC-tietokoneeseen. 

Kun peli on käynnistetty, polkimet kalibroivat itsensä 

automaattisesti muutaman painalluksen jälkeen. 
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Älä ikinä paina polkimia, kun käynnistät Xbox-konsolia 

tai PC-tietokonetta, käynnistät peliä tai vaihdat 

yhteensopivuustilaa. Se voi johtaa virheelliseen 

kalibrointiin. 

 

 

 

Jos rattiohjain ja/tai poljinsetti eivät toimi oikein tai eivät 

vaikuta oikein kalibroiduilta: sammuta konsoli tai 

tietokone ja irrota rattiohjain täysin. Yhdistä sitten kaikki 

johdot ja käynnistä Xbox-konsoli tai PC-tietokone sekä 

peli uudelleen. 

  



 

23 

Kääntökulma 

Ratin kääntökulma on 240°. 

 

 

 

Säilytä oletusarvo kääntökulman manuaalisen säädön 

sallivissa peleissä, mikäli se on 240° tai suurempi, tai 

valitse suurin mahdollinen arvo parhaimman 

pelattavuuden vuoksi. 

 

Vaihda kääntökulma seuraavasti: 

− OPTIONS (ASETUKSET) / CONTROLS 

(OHJAUS) / STEER LOCK (OHJAUSLUKITUS); tai 

− Settings (Asetukset) / Controls (Ohjaus) / Ferrari 

458 Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation (Ratin tai ohjauksen enimmäiskääntö). 

 

  



 

24 

7. Määrittäminen Xbox-

konsoleille 

 

 

 

 

Xbox-konsolilla rattiohjain tunnistetaan peleissä 

seuraavilla nimillä: Ferrari 458 Spider. 

 

  

Käsijarru 

Jaa 

Näkymä 

Valikko 

Käsijarru 
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8. Määrittäminen PC-

tietokoneelle 
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9. Yhteensopivuustila 

Rattiohjaimella on kaksi yhteensopivuustilaa: 

− Valitse Xbox-konsolilla Xbox-tila (valkoinen LED). 

− Valitse PC-tietokoneella PC-tila (vihreä LED). 

 

LED-valon väri Tila 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(oletustila) 

 

 

 

Sinun on vaihdettava yhteensopivuustila ennen pelin 

aloittamista. 
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Vaihda yhteensopivuustila seuraavasti: 

1. Pidä -painiketta painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan, 

kunnes -painikkeen yllä oleva LED-valo alkaa 

välkkyä. 

 

2. Valitse -painiketta vapauttamatta haluamasi 

yhteensopivuustila käyttämällä -

suuntanäppäimiä. 
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3. Vapauta painikkeet, kun yhteensopivuustila on 

valittu. Valintasi tallennetaan rattiohjaimen sisäiseen 

muistiin. 

4. Paina Xbox-konsoleilla -painiketta 
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10. Ajotuen profiilit (drive profiles) 

Rattiohjain sisältää kolme ajotuen profiilia, jotka 

tunnetaan myös nimellä drive profiles. Jokainen profiili 

tarjoaa suuremman tai pienemmän tason tukea.  

 

Valitse manettino-säätönupilla sinulle parhaiten sopiva 

ajotuen profiili. 

 

 

 

Ajotuen profiilin voi vaihtaa jopa peliä pelatessa. 
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Profiili Ajotuen taso  

 

 

Ei mitään 

Vaatii rattiohjaimen hyvää hallintaa. 

Rattiohjain on todella herkkä: kaikki 

liikkeet näkyvät pelissä. 

 

 

Keskitaso (oletustila) 

Ajon vaikeustaso vastaa keskitason 

pelaajia. 

Ratti on kohtuullisen herkkä sen 

liikkeen alkuvaiheessa: lähes kaikki 

liikkeet näkyvät pelissä. 

 

 

Korkea 

Kaikille pelaajille sopiva ohjaus. 

Ratti ei ole kovinkaan herkkä sen 

liikkeen alkuvaiheessa: osa liikkeistä 

ei näy pelissä.  
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11. Yhteensopivat pelit 

Lista Xbox-konsolin kanssa yhteensopivista peleistä 

löytyy täältä:  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

Valitse Games settings (Peliasetukset) -osiossa Xbox 

Games list. Listaa päivitetään säännöllisesti. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Rattiohjaimen automaattinen 

emulaatio Xbox-konsoleilla 

Xbox-konsolien peleissä T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 

tunnistetaan aitona rattiohjaimena eikä peliohjaimena, 

mikä takaa paremmat reaktiot ja parannetun tarkkuuden. 

 

 

 

Vältä tietyissä peleissä rattiohjaimen ja peliohjaimen 

toisilleen aiheuttamia häiriöitä käyttämällä 

rattiohjaimen näppäimiä pelin ja konsolin 

käyttöliittymässä liikkumiseen. 

 

Vaihda määrityksiä menemällä pelin asetusvalikkoon ja 

valitsemalla sitten WHEEL SETTINGS (RATIN 

ASETUKSET). 

 

Vaihda ratin ohjauksen herkkyyttä valitsemalla toinen 

ajotuen profiili käyttämällä manettino-säätönuppia. 
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13. UKK ja tekninen tuki 

Onko sinulla kysymyksiä T98 Ferrari 296 GTS -

rattiohjaimesta tai kärsitkö teknisistä ongelmista? Mikäli 

näin on, vieraile Thrustmasterin teknisen tuen sivustolla: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. Rattini ei toimi oikein tai vaikuttaa 

väärin kalibroidulta 

− Kun olet yhdistänyt rattiohjaimen Xbox-konsoliin, paina 

-painiketta rattiohjaimelta. 

− Sammuta konsoli tai PC, irrota rattiohjain täysin, 

yhdistä kaikki johdot takaisin, käynnistä Xbox-konsoli 

tai PC uudelleen ja sitten peli. 

− Älä koskaan liikuta rattia tai paina polkimia rattiohjainta 

yhdistäessäsi, jotta vältät mahdolliset 

kalibrointiongelmat. 

− Älä koskaan liikuta rattia tai paina polkimia pelin 

käynnistyessä, jotta vältät mahdolliset 

kalibrointiongelmat. 

  



 

35 

2. En voi muokata rattini asetuksia 

− Mene pelin valikkoon ja valitse Options > Controller > 

Wheels. Valitse sitten sopivin asetus.  

− Pelin käyttöohjeesta tai verkon apusivustolta löytyy 

lisää tietoa. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

Návod na použitie 

 

 

 

 

Pred inštaláciou produktu, pred akýmkoľvek použitím 

produktu a pred akoukoľvek údržbou si pozorne 

prečítajte pokyny uvedené v tomto návode. 

Dodržiavajte bezpečnostné pokyny. Nedodržanie 

týchto pokynov môže mať za následok nehody a/alebo 

poškodenie. Uschovajte si tento návod, aby ste si ho 

mohli v budúcnosti prečítať. 
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S T98 Ferrari 296 GTS a jeho manettino 

prepínačom, ktorý ponúka tri úrovne podpory jazdy, 

máte pretekársky volant, ktorý je ideálny pre všetky 

profily hráčov a všetky typy hier. 

 

Tento návod vám pomôže nainštalovať a používať 

váš T98 Ferrari 296 GTS za najlepších podmienok. 

Predtým, ako začnete pretekať, pozorne si 

prečítajte pokyny a varovania: pomôžu vám vyťažiť 

z vášho produktu čo najväčší pôžitok. 
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1. Obsah balenia 
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2. Funkcie 

 

 

❶ Pádla radenia (– a +) 

❷ Tlačidlá ručnej brzdy 

❸ Smerové tlačidlá 

❹ Akčné tlačidlá 

❺ Tlačidlá LSB a RSB  

❻ LED indikátor režimu kompatibility (biely alebo 

zelený) 

❼ Tlačidlo ZDIEĽAŤ na konzolách Xbox 

❽ Tlačidlo VIEW na konzolách Xbox 

❾ Tlačidlo Xbox  

❿ Tlačidlo MENU na konzolách Xbox 

⓫ 3-polohový manettino prepínač (Profily podpory 

jazdy)  
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⓬ Port RJ12 pre sadu pedálov 

⓭ Kábel USB-C – USB-A 

⓮ Konektor RJ12 pedálovej súpravy 

⓯ Montážna konzola  
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3. Informácie o používaní 

pretekárskeho volantu 

 

 

Dokumentácia 

Pred použitím tohto produktu si pozorne prečítajte túto 

dokumentáciu a uschovajte si ju pre budúce použitie. 

 

 

 

Mechanické pohyby 

Môžete si všimnúť malé mechanické pohyby medzi 

volantom a základňou. To je úplne normálne. Tieto 

pohyby zaisťujú plynulé vycentrovanie volantu, 

zlepšujú váš zážitok z jazdy a predlžujú životnosť 

produktu. 

 

 

 

− Výrobok uchovávajte na suchom mieste a 

nevystavujte ho prachu ani slnečnému žiareniu. 

− Výrobok používajte v prostredí s teplotou medzi 

15°C a 30°C. 

− Konektory a káble neskrúcajte ani neťahajte. 
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− Na výrobok ani jeho konektory nelejte žiadnu 

tekutinu. 

− Výrobok neskratujte. 

− Výrobok nikdy nerozoberajte; nehádžte ho do ohňa 

a nevystavujte ho vysokým teplotám. 

− Neotvárajte pretekársky volant: vo vnútri nie sú 

žiadne diely, ktoré by mohol opraviť používateľ. 

Akékoľvek opravy musí vykonať výrobca, jeho 

autorizovaný zástupca alebo kvalifikovaný technik. 

− Ak pretekársky volant nebudete dlhší čas používať 

alebo ak ho prestanete používať, odpojte kábel USB. 

 

Pri používaní výrobku nechajte 

vždy obe ruky správne 

umiestnené na volante bez toho, 

aby ste ho úplne pustili. 

Počas fáz používania nechajte 

obe ruky vždy správne 

umiestnené na volante bez toho, 

aby ste z neho úplne zložili ruky. 

 

S výrobkom môžu manipulovať 

iba osoby staršie ako 14 rokov 

alebo pod dohľadom dospelej 

osoby aj mladšie osoby. 

S výrobkom môžu manipulovať 

iba osoby staršie ako 16 rokov. 
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Zabezpečenie herného priestoru 

− Neumiestňujte do herného priestoru žiadne 

predmety, ktoré by mohli narušiť činnosť používateľa 

alebo ktoré by mohli vyvolať nevhodný pohyb alebo 

vyrušenie inou osobou (napríklad šálku kávy, 

telefón, kľúče). 

− Neumiestňujte žiadne káble tam, kde budú kráčať 

ľudia. 

 

 

 

Kompatibilita s pedálovou sadou 

Aby ste predišli akýmkoľvek poruchám, odporúčame 

vám používať iba sadu pedálov, ktorá je súčasťou 

pretekárskeho volantu T98 Ferrari 296 GTS. 
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Nebezpečenstvo zovretia pedálom pri hraní 

− Udržujte pedál mimo dosahu detí. 

− Počas hrania nikdy nedávajte prsty (alebo iné časti 

tela) na ramená pedálov alebo do ich blízkosti. 

 

 

 

 

Z bezpečnostných dôvodov nikdy nepoužívajte sadu 

pedálov bosými nohami alebo len s ponožkami na 

nohách. Thrustmaster® sa zrieka akejkoľvek 

zodpovednosti v prípade zranenia v dôsledku 

používania pedálovej sady bez topánok. 
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4. Inštalácia pretekárskeho 

volantu na stôl alebo dosku 

 

 

Pred každým použitím skontrolujte, či je základňa stále 

správne pripevnená k podpere podľa pokynov v tomto 

návode. 

 

 

 

Nebezpečenstvo zovretia 

Pri uťahovaní upínacej skrutky nikdy nenechávajte prst 

medzi montážnou konzolou a stolom alebo doskou. 
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1. Položte pretekársky volant na stôl alebo dosku. 

 

 

 

Keď umiestňujete pretekársky volant na stôl alebo 

dosku, držte ho, aby ste zabránili jeho prevráteniu 

dopredu. 

2. Vložte montážnu konzolu do otvoru na vnútornej 

strane základne. Uistite sa, že zárez na držiaku je 

správne umiestnený vo vnútri základne. 
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3. Utiahnite upínaciu skrutku, kým nebude pretekársky 

volant dokonale stabilný. 
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5. Inštalácia pedálovej sady na 

podperu alebo do kokpitu 

Sadu pedálov môžete nainštalovať na rôzne typy podpier 

(predávajú sa samostatne) vďaka dvom montážnym 

otvorom – jeden umiestnený na každej strane súpravy 

pedálov. 
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6. Inštalácia 

Na konzoly Xbox 

 

 

*Nie je súčasťou balenia  
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1. Zapnite konzolu Xbox . 

2. Pripojte súpravu pedálov k portu RJ12 na 

pretekárskom volante. 

3. Fyzicky vycentrujte volant. 

4. Pripojte kábel USB-C – USB-A k portu USB-C 

pretekárskeho volantu a k portu USB-A na konzole 

Xbox. 

5. Stlačte  tlačidlo. 

6. LED indikátor režimu kompatibility by mal byť biely. 

V prípade potreby zmeňte režim kompatibility podľa 

postupu uvedeného tu. 

 

Teraz ste pripravení hrať!  
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Na PC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Nie je súčasťou balenia  
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1. Pripojte sadu pedálov k portu RJ12 na pretekárskom 

volante. 

2. Fyzicky vycentrujte volant. 

3. Pripojte kábel USB-C – USB-A k portu USB-C 

pretekárskeho volantu a k portu USB-A na počítači. 

4. Stlačte a podržte  tlačidlo na 5 sekúnd, kým LED 

indikátor umiestnený nad  tlačidlom nezačne blikať. 

 

5. Bez uvoľnenia  tlačidla pomocou  smerových 

tlačidiel vyberte režim kompatibility s PC (zelená 

LED). 
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6. Po výbere režimu kompatibility uvoľnite tlačidlá. Váš 

výber sa uloží do vnútornej pamäte pretekárskeho 

volantu. 

 

Teraz ste pripravení hrať! 
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Kalibrácia pretekárskeho volantu a 

pedálov 

 

 

Pred pripojením kábla USB-C – USB-A k portu USB-C 

pretekárskeho volantu a k portu USB-A na konzole 

Xbox alebo PC musíte volant fyzicky vycentrovať . 

 

 

 

Nikdy neodpájajte sadu pedálov od pretekárskeho 

volantu ani ju nepripájajte k pretekárskemu volantu, 

keď je zapnutá konzola Xbox alebo počítač. Mohlo by 

to mať za následok nesprávnu kalibráciu. 

 

 

 

Pred pripojením pretekárskeho volantu ku konzole 

Xbox alebo počítaču vždy pripojte sadu pedálov. 

Po spustení hry sa pedále po niekoľkých stlačeniach 

automaticky kalibrujú. 
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Nikdy nestláčajte pedále pri zapnutí konzoly Xbox 

alebo PC, spúšťaní hry alebo pri zmene režimu 

kompatibility. Mohlo by to mať za následok nesprávnu 

kalibráciu. 

 

 

 

Ak váš pretekársky volant a/alebo sada pedálov 

nefunguje správne alebo ak sa zdá, že sú nesprávne 

kalibrované: vypnite konzolu alebo počítač a úplne 

odpojte pretekársky volant. Potom znova pripojte 

všetky káble a reštartujte konzolu Xbox alebo PC a hru. 
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Uhol natočenia 

Uhol natočenia volantu je 240°. 

 

 

 

V hrách, kde je možné manuálne meniť uhol natočenia, 

ponechajte  predvolenú hodnotu ak je väčšia alebo rovná 

hodnote 240°, alebo vyberte najvyššiu možnú hodnotu 

pre lepšiu hrateľnosť. 

 

Ak chcete zmeniť uhol natočenia, prejdite na: 

− OPTIONS (MOŽNOSTI) / CONTROLS 

(OVLÁDACIE PRVKY) / STEER LOCK (ZÁMOK 

RIADENIA); alebo 

− Settings (Nastavenia) / Controls (Ovládacie prvky) / 

Ferrari 458 Spider / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation (Maximálna rotácia volantu alebo riadenia). 
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7. Mapovanie pre konzoly Xbox 

 

 

 

 

Na konzolách Xbox je pretekársky volant v hrách 

rozpoznávaný pod nasledujúcim názvom: Ferrari 458 

Spider. 

 

  

Ručnej brzdy 

AKCIA 

POHĽAD 

MENU 

Ručnej brzdy 
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8. Mapovanie pre PC 
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9. Režim kompatibility 

Pretekársky volant má dva režimy kompatibility: 

− V konzolách Xbox vyberte položku režim Xbox (biela 

LED). 

− Na PC vyberte režim PC (zelená LED). 

 

Farba LED Režim 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(predvolený režim) 

 

 

 

Pred spustením hry musíte zmeniť režim kompatibility. 
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Zmena režimu kompatibility: 

1. Stlačte a podržte  tlačidlo na 5 sekúnd, kým LED 

dióda umiestnená nad  tlačidlom nezačne blikať. 

 

2. Bez uvoľnenia  tlačidla pomocou  smerových 

tlačidiel vyberte režim kompatibility podľa vlastného 

výberu. 
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1. Po výbere režimu kompatibility uvoľnite tlačidlá. Váš 

výber sa uloží do vnútornej pamäte pretekárskeho 

volantu. 

2. V konzolách Xbox stlačte  tlačidlo 

 

 

  



 

29 

10. Profily podpory jazdy (drive 

profiles) 

Pretekársky volant má tri profily podpory jazdy, nazývané 

aj drive profiles. Každý profil ponúka väčšiu alebo menšiu 

úroveň podpory. 

 

Pomocou manettino prepínača vyberte profil podpory 

jazdy, ktorý vám najviac vyhovuje. 

 

 

 

Zmeniť profil podpory jazdy môžete dokonca počas 

hrania hry. 
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Profil Úroveň podpory jazdy  

 

 

Žiadna 

Vyžaduje sa dobré zvládnutie 

pretekárskeho volantu. 

Pretekársky volant je veľmi citlivý: 

všetky pohyby sa odrážajú v hre. 

 

 

Stredná (predvolený režim) 

Šoférovanie vhodné pre hráčov 

strednej úrovne. 

Na začiatku otáčania volantu je 

volant dosť citlivý: takmer všetky 

pohyby sa odrážajú v hre. 

 

 

Vysoká 

Jazda vhodná pre všetkých hráčov. 

Na začiatku otáčania volantu nie je 

volant veľmi citlivý: niektoré pohyby 

sa v hre neodrážajú. 
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11. Kompatibilné hry 

Zoznam kompatibilných hier pre konzoly Xbox sú k 

dispozícii tu:  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

V časti Nastavenia hier vyberte položku Xbox Games 

list. Tento zoznam sa pravidelne aktualizuje. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Automatická emulácia 

pretekárskeho volantu na 

konzolách Xbox 

V hrách pre konzoly Xbox je T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 

uznávaný skôr ako skutočný pretekársky volant ako 

gamepad, pre lepšiu odozvu a vyššiu presnosť. 

 

 

 

V niektorých hrách, aby ste predišli interferencii medzi 

volantom a gamepadom, použite na navigáciu v 

rozhraní hry a konzoly tlačidlá volantu. 

 

Ak chcete zmeniť mapovanie, prejdite do ponuky 

možností hry a potom vyberte WHEEL SETTINGS 

(NASTAVENIA VOLANTU). 

 

Ak chcete zmeniť citlivosť riadenia volantu, zvoľte iný 

profil podpory jazdy pomocou manettino prepínača. 
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13. FAQ a technická podpora 

Máte otázky týkajúce sa pretekárskeho volantu T98 

Ferrari 296 GTS alebo máte technické problémy? Ak áno, 

navštívte webovú stránku technickej podpory 

Thrustmaster: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. Môj volant nefunguje správne 

alebo sa zdá byť nesprávne 

kalibrovaný 

− Po pripojení pretekárskeho volantu ku konzole Xbox 

stlačte  tlačidlo na pretekárskom volante. 

− Vypnite konzolu alebo počítač, úplne odpojte 

pretekársky volant, znova pripojte všetky káble, 

reštartujte konzolu Xbox alebo počítač a znova spustite 

hru. 

− Pri pripájaní pretekárskeho volantu nikdy nehýbte 

volantom ani nestláčajte pedále, aby ste predišli 

problémom s kalibráciou. 

− Nikdy nehýbte volantom ani nestláčajte pedále, keď sa 

hra spúšťa, aby ste predišli problémom s kalibráciou. 
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2. Nemôžem nakonfigurovať svoj 

volant 

− Prejdite do ponuky svojej hry a vyberte Options 

(Možnosti) > Controller (Ovládač) > Wheels 

(Volanty). Potom vyberte najvhodnejšiu konfiguráciu. 

− Ďalšie informácie nájdete v návode na použitie k hre 

alebo v online pomocníkovi. 

 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
PC (Windows 10/11) 

 

 

Használati útmutató 

 

 

 

 

A termék telepítése előtt, használata előtt és 

karbantartása előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a jelen 

útmutatóban található utasításokat. Feltétlenül tartsa 

be a biztonsági utasításokat. Az utasítások figyelmen 

kívül hagyása baleseteket és/vagy károkat okozhat. 

Őrizze meg ezt a használati útmutatót, hogy a jövőben 

hivatkozhasson az utasításokra. 
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A T98 Ferrari 296 GTS és a háromszintű vezetési 

támogatást nyújtó manettino módváltóval egy olyan 

versenykormányt kap, amely minden 

játékosprofilhoz és minden játéktípushoz tökéletes. 

 

Ez az útmutató segít a T98 Ferrari 296 GTS 

telepítésében és a legjobb feltételek melletti 

használatában. Mielőtt elkezdené a versenyzést, 

olvassa el figyelmesen az utasításokat és a 

figyelmeztetéseket: ezek segítenek abban, hogy a 

lehető legjobban kiélvezhesse a terméket. 
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1. Doboz tartalma 
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2. Jellemzők 

 

 

❶ Kormányváltók (– és +) 

❷ Kézifék gombok 

❸ Irányítógombok 

❹ Akciógombok 

❺ LSB és RSB gombok 

❻ Kompatibilitás mód LED (fehér vagy zöld) 

❼ MEGOSZTÁS gomb Xbox konzolon 

❽ NÉZET gomb Xbox konzolon 

❾ Xbox gomb 

❿ MENÜ gomb Xbox konzolon 

⓫ 3 helyzetű manettino módváltó (vezetéstámogató 

profilok)  
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⓬ RJ12 port pedálszetthez 

⓭ USB-C – USB-A kábel 

⓮ Pedálszett RJ12 csatlakozó 

⓯ Rögzítőkonzol  
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3. A versenykormány használatára 

vonatkozó információk 

 

 

Dokumentáció 

A termék használata előtt olvassa el még egyszer 

figyelmesen ezt a dokumentációt, és őrizze meg a 

későbbi használatra. 

 

 

 

Mechanikus mozgások 

A kormány és az alap között apró mechanikai 

mozgásokat észlelhet. Ez teljesen normális. Ezek a 

mozgások biztosítják a kormány zökkenőmentes 

vissza-középre állítását, fokozzák a vezetési élményt 

és meghosszabbítják a termék élettartamát. 

 

 

 

− Tartsa a terméket száraz helyen és ne tegye ki 

pornak vagy napfénynek. 

− A terméket 15°C és 30°C közötti hőmérsékletű 

környezetben használja. 
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− Ne csavarja vagy húzza meg a csatlakozókat és 

kábeleket. 

− Ne öntsön semmilyen folyadékot a termékre vagy 

annak csatlakozóira. 

− Ne zárja rövidre a terméket. 

− Soha ne szedje szét a terméket, ne dobja tűzre, és 

ne tegye ki magas hőmérsékletnek. 

− Ne nyissa fel a versenykormányt: semmilyen a 

felhasználó által javítható alkatrész nincs benne. 

Csak a gyártó, a meghatalmazott képviselő és 

szakképzett technikus javíthatja a terméket. 

− Ha hosszabb ideig nem fogja használni a 

versenykormányt, vagy ha távol lesz tőle, húzza ki az 

USB kábelt. 

 

A termék használatakor mindig 

hagyja mindkét kezét megfelelően 

a kormányon, anélkül, hogy 

teljesen elengedné. 

 

A terméket csak 14 éves vagy 

annál idősebb személyek 

kezelhetik, fiatalabbak esetében 

felnőtt felügyelete mellett. 
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A játéktér biztosítása 

− Ne helyezzen el a játéktérben olyan tárgyat, amely 

zavarhatja a felhasználó gyakorlását, vagy amely 

nem megfelelő mozgást vagy más személy általi 

megszakítást idézhet elő (például kávéscsésze, 

telefon, kulcsok). 

− Ne helyezzen kábelt olyan helyre, ahol emberek 

járkálnak. 

 

 

 

Pedálszett kompatibilitás 

A meghibásodások elkerülése érdekében javasoljuk, 

hogy csak a T98 Ferrari 296 GTS versenykormányhoz 

mellékelt pedálszettet használja. 
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Pedálszett becsípődés veszély játék közben 

− Tartsa a pedálszettet a gyermekektől távol. 

− Játék közben soha ne tegye ujjait (vagy más 

testrészeit) a pedálkarokra vagy azok közelébe. 

 

 

 

 

Biztonsági okokból soha ne használja a pedálszettet 

mezítláb, vagy csak zoknit viselve a lábán. A 

Thrustmaster® kizár minden felelősséget a pedálszett 

cipő nélküli használatából eredő sérülések esetén. 
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4. A versenykormány asztalra vagy 

íróasztalra történő felszerelése 

 

 

Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy az alap még 

mindig megfelelően rögzítve van-e a tartóhoz, a jelen 

útmutató utasításainak megfelelően. 

 

 

 

Becsípődés veszély 

A rögzítőcsavar meghúzásakor soha ne hagyja az ujját 

a rögzítőkonzol és az asztal vagy íróasztal között. 
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1. Helyezze a versenykormányt az asztalra vagy 

íróasztalra. 

 

 

 

Ha a versenykormányt egy asztalra vagy íróasztalra 

helyezi, mindenképpen tartsa meg, hogy ne billenjen 

előre. 

2. Helyezze be a rögzítőkonzolt az alap belső oldalán 

lévő nyílásba. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a konzolon 

lévő bevágás megfelelően helyezkedik el az alap 

belsejében. 
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3. Húzza meg a szorítócsavart, amíg a 

versenykormány tökéletesen stabil nem lesz. 
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5. A pedálszett tartóra vagy 

pilótafülkébe történő felszerelése 

A pedálszett a két rögzítőfuratnak köszönhetően - a 

pedálszett mindkét oldalán található egy-egy - különböző 

típusú tartószerkezetekre (külön kapható) szerelhető. 
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6. Telepítés 

Xbox konzolra 

 

 

*Nem tartalmazza  
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1. Kapcsolja be az Xbox konzolt. 

2. Csatlakoztassa a pedálszettet a versenykormány 

RJ12-es portjához. 

3. Állítsa középre a kormányt. 

4. Csatlakoztassa az USB-C – USB-A kábelt a 

versenykormány USB C portjához és az Xbox konzol 

USB A portjához. 

5. Nyomja meg az  gombot. 

6. A kompatibilitás mód LED fehérre vált. 

Ha szükséges, módosítsa a kompatibilitás módot a 

leírtak szerint itt. 

 

Már játszhat is!  
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PC-re 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Nem tartalmazza  
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1. Csatlakoztassa a pedálszettet a versenykormány 

RJ12-es portjához. 

2. Állítsa középre a kormányt. 

3. Csatlakoztassa az USB-C – USB-A kábelt a 

versenykormány USB C portjához és a számítógép 

USB A portjához. 

4. Tartsa lenyomva a  gombot 5 másodpercig, amíg 

a gomb felett található LED villogni nem kezd. 

 

5. A  gombot lenyomva tartva az  

irányítógombokkal válassza ki a PC kompatibilitás 

módot (zöld LED). 
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6. A kompatibilitás mód kiválasztása után engedje fel a 

gombokat. A kiválasztás elmentésre kerül a 

versenykormány belső memóriájába. 

 

Már játszhat is! 
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A versenykormány és a pedálok 

kalibrálása 

 

 

A kormányt fizikailag középre kell állítani, mielőtt az 

USB-C – USB-A kábelt csatlakoztatná a 

versenykormány USB-C portjához és az Xbox konzol 

konzol vagy a PC USB-A portjához. 

 

 

 

Soha ne csatlakoztassa le a pedálszettet a 

versenykormányról, és ne csatlakoztassa a 

versenykormányhoz, ha az Xbox konzol vagy PC be 

van kapcsolva. Ez helytelen kalibrációt 

eredményezhet. 

 

 

 

Mindig csatlakoztassa a pedálszettet, mielőtt 

csatlakoztatná a versenykormányt az Xbox konzolhoz 

vagy PC-hez. 

A játék elindítása után a pedálok néhány megnyomás 

után automatikusan kalibrálódnak. 
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Soha ne nyomja meg a pedálokat az Xbox konzol vagy 

a számítógép bekapcsolásakor, játék indításakor vagy 

a kompatibilitás mód megváltoztatásakor. Ez helytelen 

kalibrációt eredményezhet. 

 

 

 

Ha a versenykormány és/vagy a pedálszett nem 

működik megfelelően, vagy ha úgy tűnik, hogy nem 

megfelelően kalibrálták: kapcsolja ki a konzolt vagy a 

számítógépet, és húzza ki teljesen a versenykormányt. 

Ezután csatlakoztasson újra minden kábelt, és indítsa 

újra az Xbox konzolt vagy a PC-t és a játékot. 
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Forgási szög 

A kormány forgási szöge 240°. 

 

 

 

Azokban a játékokban, ahol a forgási szög manuálisan 

megváltoztatható, kérjük, tartsa meg az alapértelmezett 

értéket, ha az 240°-nál nagyobb vagy azzal egyenlő, vagy 

válassza a lehető legmagasabb értéket a jobb 

játékélmény érdekében. 

 

A forgási szög módosításához válassza a következőt: 

− OPTIONS (OPCIÓK) / CONTROLS (VEZÉRLŐK) / 

STEER LOCK (KORMÁNYZÁR); vagy 

− Settings (Beállítások) / Controls (Vezérlők) / 

Ferrari 458 Spider  / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation (Maximum Kormány vagy 

Forgástartomány). 
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7. Gombkiosztás Xbox konzolon 

 

 

 

 

Az Xbox konzolokon a versenykormány a következő 

néven jelenik meg a játékokban: Ferrari 458 Spider. 

 

  

Kézifék 

SHARE 

VIEW 

MENU 

Kézifék 
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8. Gombkiosztás PC-n 
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9. Kompatibilitás mód 

A versenykormány két kompatibilitás móddal rendelkezik: 

− Xbox konzolon válassza ki az Xbox módot (fehér 

LED). 

− PC-n, válassza a PC módot (zöld LED). 

 

LED színe Mód 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

(alapértelmezett) 

 

 

 

A játék elindítása előtt meg kell változtatnia a 

kompatibilitási módot. 
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A kompatibilitás mód módosítása: 

1. Tartsa lenyomva a  gombot 5 másodpercig, amíg 

a  gomb felett található LED villogni nem kezd. 

 

2. A  gombot lenyomva tartva a  

irányítógombokkal válassza ki a kívánt kompatibilitás 

módot. 
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3. A kompatibilitás mód kiválasztása után engedje fel a 

gombokat. A kiválasztás elmentésre kerül a 

versenykormány belső memóriájába. 

4. Xbox konzolon nyomja meg az  gombot. 
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10. Vezetéstámogató profilok 

(drive profiles) 

A versenykormány három vezetéstámogató profillal, más 

néven drive profiles-szal rendelkezik. Mindegyik profil 

kisebb-nagyobb mértékű támogatást nyújt. 

 

A manettino módváltóval válassza ki az Önnek 

legmegfelelőbb vezetéstámogató profilt. 

 

 

 

Akár játék közben is megváltoztathatja a 

vezetéstámogató profilt. 
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Profil Vezetéstámogatási szint 

 

 

Nincs 

A versenykormány jó kezelése 

szükséges. 

A versenykormány nagyon érzékeny: 

minden mozdulat visszaköszön a 

játékban. 

 

 

Közepes (alapértelmezett) 

Középhaladó szintű játékosok 

számára alkalmas vezetés. 

A kormány forgásának kezdetén a 

kormány meglehetősen érzékeny: 

szinte minden mozdulat 

visszaköszön a játékban. 

 

 

Magas 

Vezetés alkalmas minden játékos 

számára. 

A kormány forgásának kezdetén a 

kormány nem túl érzékeny: egyes 

mozgások nem köszönnek vissza a 

játékban. 
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11. Kompatibilis játékok 

Az Xbox konzolokkal kompatibilis játékok listája itt érhető 

el:  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

A Játékbeállítások részben válassza ki a Xbox Games 

list-et. A lista rendszeresen frissül. 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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12. Automatikus versenykormány 

szerep Xbox konzolon 

Az Xbox konzolokhoz készült játékokban a T98 Ferrari 

296 GTS nem gamepadként, hanem valódi 

versenykormányként kerül felismerésre, ami jobb 

reakcióképességet és nagyobb pontosságot biztosít. 

 

 

 

Egyes játékokban, hogy elkerülje a versenykormány és 

a gamepad közötti interferenciát, használja a 

versenykormány gombjait a játék és a konzol 

kezelőfelületén való navigáláshoz. 

 

A gombkiosztás megváltoztatásához menjen a játék 

opciók menüjébe, majd válassza a következő 

lehetőséget: KORMÁNYBEÁLLÍTÁSOK. 

 

A kormány érzékenységének a beállításához válasszon 

ki egy másik vezetéstámogató profilt a manettino 

módváltó segítségével. 
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13. GYIK és technikai támogatás 

Kérdése van a T98 Ferrari 296 GTS versenykormánnyal 

kapcsolatban, vagy technikai problémái vannak? Ha igen, 

látogasson el a Thrustmaster műszaki támogatás 

weboldalára: 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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1. A kormányom nem működik 

megfelelően, vagy nem megfelelően 

van kalibrálva 

− Miután csatlakoztatta a versenykormányt az Xbox 

konzolhoz, nyomja meg az  gombot a 

versenykormányon. 

− Kapcsolja ki a konzolt vagy a számítógépet, húzza ki 

teljesen a versenykormányt, csatlakoztassa újra az 

összes kábelt, indítsa újra a Xbox konzolt vagy a 

számítógépet, és indítsa újra a játékot. 

− A kalibrációs problémák elkerülése érdekében soha ne 

mozgassa a kormányt, és ne nyomja meg a pedálokat, 

amikor csatlakoztatja a versenykormányt. 

− Soha ne mozgassa a kormányt, és ne nyomja a 

pedálokat a játék indításakor, hogy elkerülje a 

kalibrációs problémákat. 
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2. Nem tudom a kormányomat 

konfigurálni 

− Menjen a játék menüjébe és válassza ki az Opciók > 

Vezérlő > Kormányok lehetőséget. Majd válassza ki a 

legmegfelelőbb konfigurációt. 

− További információkért olvassa el a játék használati 

útmutatóját vagy az online súgót. 



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
 Windows 10/11)מחשב אישי )

 

 

 מדריך למשתמש

 

 

 

 

 לפניאת ההוראות שבמדריך זה יש לקרוא בתשומת לב 

כל פעולת  ולפניכל שימוש במוצר  לפניהתקנת המוצר, 

תחזוקה. יש להקפיד לפעול בהתאם להנחיות הבטיחות. אי 

הקפדה על הנחיות אלו עלולה לגרום לתאונות ו/או לנזק. 

 יש לשמור את המדריך לשימוש חוזר בעתיד.
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שלו,  manettinoוחוגת  T98 Ferrari 296 GTSעם 

שמציעה שלוש רמות של תמיכה בנהיגה, אתם מקבלים 

הגה מרוצים מושלם לכל הפרופילים של גיימרים ולכל 

 סוגי המשחקים.

 

 T98 Ferrari 296 GTSמדריך זה יעזור לכם להתקין את 

ולהשתמש בו בתנאים הטובים ביותר. לפני המירוץ 

הראשון, יש לקרוא את ההוראות והאזהרות בעיון רב: 

 הן יעזרו לכם להפיק הנאה מרבית מהמוצר שלנו.
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 תוכן האריזה .1
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 תכונות .2

 

 

 +(-ו -ידיות העברת הילוכים ) ❶

 ידלחצני בלם  ❷

 לחצני כיוון ❸

 לחצני פעולות ❹

 )ימין(  RSB-)שמאל( ו LSB לחצני ❺

 )בצבע לבן או ירוק( נורית מצב תאימות ❻

 Xboxבקונסולות שיתוף לחצן  ❼

 Xboxבקונסולות תצוגה  לחצן ❽

 Xboxלחצן  ❾

 Xboxבקונסולות תפריט לחצן  ❿

פרופילים של תמיכה מצבים ) 3עם  manettinoחוגת  ⓫

  (בנהיגה
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 למערכת דוושות RJ12יציאת  ⓬

 USB-C – USB-Aכבל  ⓭

 למערכת הדוושות RJ12מחבר  ⓮

  תושבת הרכבה ⓯
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 מידע לגבי שימוש בהגה המרוצים .3

 

 

 תיעוד

בעיון לפני שימוש במוצר זה, יש לקרוא את המסמך הזה 

 מחדש ולשמור אותו לשימוש עתידי.

 

 

 

 תנועות מכניות

ייתכן שתבחינו בתנועות מכניות קטנות בין גלגל ההגה 

לבסיס. זה בסדר גמור. התנועות האלה מבטיחות מרכוז 

מחדש גלגל ההגה בצורה חלקה, משפרות את חוויית 

 הנהיגה ומאריכות את חיי המוצר.

 

 

 

יבש ולהימנע מחשיפתו יש לשמור את המוצר במקום  −

 לאבק או לאור השמש.

 C15°יש להשתמש במוצר בסביבה עם טמפרטורה בין  −

 .30°C-ל

 אין לפתל או למשוך את המחברים והכבלים. −

 אין לשפוך נוזלים על המוצר או על המחברים שלו. −

 אין לגרום לקצר במוצר. −
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אין לפרק את המוצר; אין לזרוק אותו לאש ואין לחשוף  −

 מפרטורות גבוהות.אותו לט

אין לפתוח את הגה המרוצים: הוא לא מכיל חלקים  −

ידי המשתמש. כל התיקונים -שמיועדים לטיפול על

יתבצעו אך ורק על ידי היצרן, נציג מורשה שלו או טכנאי 

 מוסמך.

אם לא תשתמשו בהגה המרוצים למשך תקופה ארוכה,  −

 .USB-או אם הוא יהיה רחוק מכם, נתקו את כבל ה

 

בזמן שימוש במוצר, תמיד יש לאחוז 

בהגה בשתי הידיים במקום 

המתאים, ואף פעם לא לשחרר אותו 

 לגמרי.

 

ידי -המוצר מתאים לשימוש רק על

ומעלה, או תחת  14מגיל אנשים 

השגחת מבוגר במקרה של אנשים 

 .צעירים יותר
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 בטיחות באזור המשחק

לשבש את אין להציב באזור המשחק חפצים שעלולים  −

פעילות המשתמש, או שעלולים לגרום לתנועות חריגות 

או להפרעות מצד אדם אחר )לדוגמה כוס קפה, טלפון, 

 מפתחות(.

 אין להניח כבלים במקומות שבהם עוברים אנשים. −

 

 

 

 תאימות מערכת הדוושות

כדי למנוע תקלות, אנו ממליצים להשתמש רק במערכת 

 .T98 Ferrari 296 GTSהדוושות המצורפת להגה המרוצים 
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 סכנת צביטה מערכת הדוושות בזמן משחק

 יש להרחיק את ערכת הדוושות מהישג ידם של ילדים. −

בזמן המשחק, אין להניח אצבעות )או חלקי גוף אחרים(  −

 על מוטות הדוושות או לידם.

 

 

 

 

משיקולי בטיחות, אין להשתמש בערכת הדוושות בכפות 

לא  Thrustmaster®רגליים יחפות או עם גרביים בלבד. 

תישא באחריות מכל סוג במקרה של פציעה כתוצאה 

 משימוש בערכת הדוושות ללא נעליים.
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התקנת הגה המרוצים על שולחן או  .4

 משטח עבודה

 

 

מחובר היטב  לפני כל שימוש, יש לוודא שהבסיס עדיין

 למשטח התמיכה, בהתאם להוראות שבמדריך זה.

 

 

 

 סכנת צביטה

לעולם אין להניח אצבעות בין תושבת ההרכבה לשולחן או 

 למשטח העבודה בזמן הידוק של בורג ההידוק.
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 יש להניח את הגה המרוצים על שולחן או משטח עבודה. .1

 

 

 

משטח כשמניחים את הגה המרוצים על שולחן או על 

עבודה, יש להקפיד להחזיק אותו כדי שהוא לא יתהפך 

 קדימה.

יש להכניס את תושבת ההרכבה לחריץ שבצד הפנימי  .2

של הבסיס. יש לוודא שהחריץ בתושבת ממוקם כנדרש 

 בתוך הבסיס.
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יש להדק את בורג ההידוק עד שהגה המרוצים יהיה יציב  .3

 לחלוטין.
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או התקנת מערכת הדוושות על תושבת  .5

 בקוקפיט

ניתן להתקין את מערכת הדוושות על סוגים שונים של תושבות 

חור אחד בכל  —)נמכרות בנפרד( בזכות שני חורי ההרכבה 

 צד של מערכת הדוושות.
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 התקנה .6

 Xboxבקונסולות 

 
 

  *לא כלול
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 .Xboxיש להפעיל את קונסולת  .1

של הגה  RJ12יש לחבר את מערכת הדוושות ליציאת  .2

 המרוצים.

 יש למרכז את גלגל ההגה פיזית. .3

 USB-Cליציאת  USB-C – USB-A-יש לחבר את כבל ה .4

 .Xboxבקונסולת  USB-Aשל הגה המרוצים, וליציאת 

 .יש ללחוץ על הלחצן  .5

 נורת מצב התאימות צריכה להיות לבנה. .6

ידי -במידת הצורך, יש לשנות את מצב התאימות על

 .כאןביצוע ההליך המפורט 

 

  עכשיו הכול מוכן למשחק!
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 במחשב אישי

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  *לא כלול
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של הגה  RJ12 יש לחבר את מערכת הדוושות ליציאת .1

 המרוצים.

 יש למרכז את גלגל ההגה פיזית. .2

 USB-C ליציאת USB-C – USB-A-יש לחבר את כבל ה .3

 במחשב האישי. USB-A של הגה המרוצים, וליציאת

שניות ברצף, עד שנורת  5במשך  יש ללחוץ על הלחצן  .4

 תתחיל להבהב. שנמצאת מעל ללחצן  LED-ה

 

 , השתמשו בלחצני הכיוון בלי לשחרר את הלחצן  .5

 ירוקה(. LED כדי לבחור במצב תאימות למחשב )נורת
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לאחר בחירת מצב התאימות, יש לשחרר את הלחצנים.  .6

 של הגה המרוצים.הבחירה תישמר בזיכרון הפנימי 

 

 עכשיו הכול מוכן למשחק!
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 כיול של הגה המרוצים והדוושות

 

 

 USB-C-יש למרכז את גלגל ההגה פיזית לפני חיבור כבל ה

– USB-A ליציאת USB-C  של הגה המרוצים, וליציאת

A-USB בקונסולת Xbox או במחשב האישי. 

 

 

 

לעולם אין לנתק את מערכת הדוושות מהגה המרוצים או 

או  Xboxלחבר אותה להגה המרוצים כאשר קונסולת 

 זה עלול לגרום לכיול שגוי. המחשב מופעלים.

 

 

 

תמיד יש לחבר את מערכת הדוושות לפני חיבור הגה 

 או למחשב אישי. Xboxהמרוצים לקונסולת 

של הדוושות  אחרי תחילת המשחק, יתבצע כיול אוטומטי

 לאחר כמה לחיצות.
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לעולם אין ללחוץ על הדוושות בזמן של הפעלת קונסולת 

Xbox .או המחשב, התחלת משחק או שינוי מצב התאימות 

 זה עלול לגרום לכיול שגוי.

 

 

 

אם הגה המרוצים ו/או ערכת הדוושות לא עובדים כנדרש, 

או אם נראה שאינם מכוילים כראוי: יש לכבות את הקונסולה 

לאחר או את המחשב ולנתק לחלוטין את הגה המרוצים. 

מכן, יש לחבר מחדש את כל הכבלים ולהפעיל מחדש את 

 או את המחשב האישי ואת המשחק שלכם. Xboxקונסולת 
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 הסיבובזווית 

 .240°זווית הסיבוב של גלגל ההגה היא 

 

 

 

במשחקים שבהם ניתן לשנות את זווית הסיבוב באופן ידני, יש 

-להשתמש בערך ברירת המחדל אם הוא מעל או שווה ל

או לבחור את הערך הגבוה ביותר שמאפשר את יכולת , 240°

 המשחק הטובה ביותר.

 

 לשינוי זווית הסיבוב, יש לעבור אל:

− OPTIONS  / )אפשרויות(CONTROLS )בקרות( / 

STEER LOCK נעילת היגוי(; או( 

− Settings )הגדרות( / Controls )בקרות( / Ferrari 

458 Spider  / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation סיבוב מקסימלי של ההגה או ההיגוי(.) 
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 Xboxמיפוי לקונסולות  .7

 

 

 

 

, הגה המרוצים מזוהה במשחקים בשם Xboxבקונסולות 

 .Ferrari 458 Spiderהבא: 

 

  

 בלם יד

 שיתוף

 תצוגה

 תפריט

 בלם יד
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 מיפוי למחשב אישי .8
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 מצב תאימות .9

 יש להגה המרוצים שני מצבי תאימות:

 LED)נורת  Xbox , יש לבחור במצבXboxבקונסולות  −

 לבנה(.

 LED במחשב, יש לבחור במצב מחשב אישי )נורת −

 ירוקה(.

 

 מצב LED-צבע ה

 

Xbox 

 

 מחשב אישי

 )מצב ברירת המחדל(

 

 

 

 נדרש לשנות את מצב התאימות לפני הפעלת המשחק.
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 לשינוי מצב התאימות:

שניות ברצף, עד שנורת  5במשך  יש ללחוץ על הלחצן  .1

 תתחיל להבהב. שנמצאת מעל ללחצן  LED-ה

 

 , השתמשו בלחצני הכיוון בלי לשחרר את הלחצן  .2

 כדי לבחור במצב תאימות רצוי.
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לאחר בחירת מצב התאימות, יש לשחרר את הלחצנים.  .3

 הבחירה תישמר בזיכרון הפנימי של הגה המרוצים.

 , יש ללחוץ על הלחצן Xbox בקונסולות .4
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פרופילי פרופילים של תמיכה בנהיגה ) .10

 (נהיגה

הגה המרוצים מכיל שלושה פרופילים של תמיכה בנהיגה, 

. כל פרופיל מציע רמה גבוהה פרופילי נהיגהשנקראים גם 

 יותר או נמוכה יותר של תמיכה. 

 

כדי לבחור בפרופיל המתאים  manettinoיש להשתמש בחוגת 

 ביותר של תמיכה בנהיגה.

 

 

 

אפשר לשנות את פרופיל התמיכה בנהיגה אפילו בזמן 

 משחק.
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 רמת התמיכה בנהיגה  פרופיל

 

 

 ללא

 נדרשת שליטה טובה בהגה המרוצים.

הגה המרוצים רגיש מאוד: כל התנועות 

 משתקפות במשחק.

 

 

 )מצב ברירת המחדל( בינונית

נהיגה שמתאימה לגיימרים ברמה 

 בינונית.

בתחילת הסיבוב של גלגל ההגה, ההגה 

רגיש למדי: כמעט כל התנועות 

 משתקפות במשחק.

 

 

 גבוהה

 נהיגה שמתאימה לכל הגיימרים.

בתחילת הסיבוב של גלגל ההגה, ההגה 

לא רגיש במיוחד: חלק מהתנועות לא 

 משתקפות במשחק. 
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 משחקים תואמים .11

אפשר למצוא את רשימת המשחקים התואמים לקונסולות 

Xbox :כאן  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

 Xbox Games, יש לבחור באפשרות הגדרות המשחקתחת 

list.הרשימה הזו מתעדכנת באופן קבוע . 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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הדמיה אוטומטית של הגה המרוצים  .12

 Xboxסולות בקונ

 T98 Ferrari 296 GTS, ההגה Xboxבמשחקים לקונסולות 

מזוהה כהגה מרוצים אמיתי, ולא כגיימפאד )בקר משחק(, 

 לתגובתיות טובה יותר ולשיפור הדיוק.

 

 

 

במשחקים מסוימים, כדי למנוע הפרעות בין הגה המרוצים 

לבקר המשחק, יש להשתמש בכפתורי הגה המרוצים כדי 

 המשחק ובממשק הקונסולה. לנווט בממשק

 

כדי לשנות את המיפוי, יש לעבור לתפריט האפשרויות של 

 המשחק, ולאחר מכן לבחור בהגדרות ההגה.

 

 פרופיל תמיכה בנהיגהלשינוי רגישות ההיגוי, יש לבחור 

 .manettinoשונה באמצעות חוגת 
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 ותמיכה טכניתשאלות נפוצות  .13

, או T98 Ferrari 296 GTSיש לכם שאלות לגבי הגה המרוצים 

נתקלתם בבעיות טכניות? אם כן, היכנסו לאתר התמיכה 

 :Thrustmasterהטכנית של 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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ההגה שלי לא עובד נכון, או שנראה שהוא לא  .1

 מכויל כראוי:

, יש ללחוץ על Xbox לאחר חיבור הגה המרוצים לקונסולת −

 בהגה המרוצים. הלחצן 

יש לכבות את הקונסולה או המחשב, לנתק לגמרי את הגה  −

המרוצים, לחבר את כל הכבלים מחדש, להפעיל מחדש את 

או את המחשב, ולהפעיל את המשחק  Xboxקונסולת 

 מחדש.

כדי למנוע בעיות כיול, אין להזיז את גלגל ההגה או ללחוץ  −

 על הדוושות בזמן חיבור הגה המרוצים.

אין להזיז את גלגל ההגה או ללחוץ  כדי למנוע בעיות כיול, −

 על הדוושות כאשר המשחק מתחיל.
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 לא הצלחתי להגדיר את תצורת ההגה .2

<  בקר<  אפשרויותיש לעבור לתפריט המשחק ולבחור  −

 . לאחר מכן, יש לבחור בתצורה המתאימה ביותר. הגאים

למידע נוסף, יש לעיין במדריך למשתמש של המשחק או  −

 בעזרה המקוונת.



 

 

 

Xbox Series X|S / Xbox One 
 (Windows 10/11أجهزة الحاسوب الشخصي )نظاما 

 

 

 دليل المستخدم

 

 

 

 

تركيب المنتج،  قبلوذلك  قراءة متأنية،التعليمات الواردة في هذا الدليل  اقرأ

إجراء أي صيانة له. تأكد من اتباع تعليمات السلامة.  قبلأي استعمال له، و قبلو

قد يؤدي عدم اتباع هذه التعليمات إلى وقوع حوادث و/أو أضرار. احتفظ بهذا 

 الدليل لكي تتمكَّن من الرجوع إلى التعليمات في المستقبل.
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الخاص  manettinoوقرص  T98 Ferrari 296 GTSمن خلال 

بها الذي يوف ِّر ثلاثة مستويات من دعم القيادة، ستحصل على عجلة سباق 

 أنواع الألعاب.مثالية لجميع ملفات تعريف اللاعبين وجميع 

 

 T98 Ferrari 296 GTSسيساعدك هذا الدليل على تركيب 

واستخدامها في ظل أفضل الظروف. قبل بدء السباق، اقرأ التعليمات 

والتحذيرات بعناية: إذ إنها ستساعدك على الحصول على أكبر متعة يمكن 

مها منتجك.  أن يقد ِّ

  



 

5 

 محتويات العبوة .1
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 الميزات .2

 

 

 و+( –)مبدلات السرعات  ❶

 أزرار فرامل اليد ❷

 أزرار الاتجاهات ❸

 أزرار الإجراءات ❹

  RSBوأزرار  LSB أزرار ❺

 )أبيض أو أخضر( LED وضع التوافق ❻

 Xboxعلى أجهزة المشاركة زر  ❼

 Xboxعلى أجهزة العرض زر  ❽

 Xboxزر  ❾

 Xboxعلى أجهزة القائمة  زر ❿

ملفات تعريف دعم ثلاثي المواضع ) manettinoقرص  ⓫

  (القيادة
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 لمجموعة الدواسات RJ12منفذ  ⓬

 USB-C – USB-Aكابل  ⓭

 لمجموعة الدواسات RJ12موصل  ⓮

  كتيفة التثبيت ⓯
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 معلومات تتعلق باستخدام عجلة السباق .3

 

 

 الوثائق

استخدام هذا المنتج، اقرأ هذه الوثائق بعناية مجددًا، واحتفظ بها للرجوع قبل 

 إليها مستقبلاً.

 

 

 

 الحركات الميكانيكية

قد تلاحظ حركات ميكانيكية صغيرة بين حافة العجلة والقاعدة. هذا أمر طبيعي 

تمامًا. تضمن هذه الحركات إعادة تمركز حافة العجلة بسلاسة، وتعزز تجربة 

 القيادة لديك، وتطيل عمر المنتج.

 

 

 

ضه للغبار أو لضوء الشمس المباشر. −  احتفظ بالمنتج في مكان جاف ولا تعر ِّ

 30درجة مئوية و 15استخدم المنتج في بيئة بدرجة حرارة تتراوح بين  −

 درجة مئوية.

لات والكابلات أو سحبها. −  لا تقم بثني الموص ِّ

لاته.لا تسكب أي سوائل على المنتج أو مو −  ص ِّ

ث دائرة قصر كهربائية للمنتج. −  لا تحُدِّ

ضه لدرجات حرارة مرتفعة. −  لا تفك المنتج، ولا تلُقه في النار، ولا تعر ِّ
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لا تفتح عجلة السباق: لا توجد أجزاء يمكن صيانتها بواسطة المستخدم  −

بداخلها. يجب تنفيذ أي إصلاحات بواسطة الشركة المصن ِّعة أو ممث ِّلها 

 فني مؤهل.المعتمد أو 

في حال عدم استخدام عجلة السباق لفترة زمنية طويلة، أو إذا كنت ستبتعد  −

 .USB عنها، فافصل كابل

 

عند استخدام المنتج، حافظ على بقاء كلتا يديك 

دائمًا في الوضع الصحيح على عجلة القيادة من 

 دون حتى رفعهما تمامًا.

Lors des phases d’utilisation, 

laissez toujours vos deux mains 

correctement positionnées sur le 

volant sans jamais le lâcher 

complètement. 

 

يجب عدم التعامل مع المنتج إلا بواسطة أشخاص 

عامًا أو أكثر، أو تحت إشراف  14تبلغ أعمارهم 

 .شخص بالغ على الأشخاص الأصغر سناً

Produit à manipuler uniquement 

par des personnes âgées de 

16 ans ou plus. 
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 تأمين منطقة الألعاب

لا تضع في منطقة الألعاب أي شيء قد يغي ِّر ممارسات المستخدم، أو قد يثير  −

حركة غير مناسبة أو مقاطعة من جانب شخص آخر )فنجان قهوة أو هاتف 

 أو مفاتيح مثلاً(.

 الأشخاص.لا تضع أي كابلات في مكان سيمشي فيه  −

 

 

 

 التوافق مع مجموعة الدواسات

لتجنب أي أعطال، نوصيك باستخدام مجموعة الدواسات المضمنة مع عجلة 

 فقط. T98 Ferrari 296 GTSسباق 
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ض للقرَص من مجموعة الدواسات عند اللعب  خطر التعرُّ

 أبقِّ مجموعة الدواسات بعيدة عن متناول الأطفال. −

اللعب، لا تضع أبدًا أصابعك )أو أي أجزاء أخرى من في أثناء جلسات  −

 جسمك( على أذرع الدواسات أو بالقرب منها.

 

 

 

 

لأسباب تتعلق بالسلامة، تجنب تمامًا استخدام مجموعة الدواسات وأنت حافي 

 Thrustmaster®القدمين أو عند ارتدائك جوارب في قدميك. تخُلي 

الناتجة عن استخدام مجموعة الدواسات من مسؤوليتها تمامًا في حالة الإصابة 

 دون ارتداء الأحذية.
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 تركيب عجلة السباق على طاولة أو مكتب .4

 

 

قبل كل استخدام، تحقق من أن القاعدة لا تزال مربوطة بشكل صحيح بالدعامة، 

 وفقاً للتعليمات الواردة في هذا الدليل.

 

 

 

ض للقرَص  خطر التعرُّ

بين كتيفة التثبيت والطاولة أو المكتب عند إحكام ربط لا تترك إصبعك أبدًا 

 مسمار التثبيت.
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 ضع عجلة السباق على الطاولة أو المكتب. .1

 

 

 

عند وضع عجلة السباق على طاولة أو مكتب، تأكد من تثبيتها بإحكام لمنعها 

 من الانقلاب إلى الأمام.

الداخلي من القاعدة. أدخل كتيفة التثبيت في الفتحة الموجودة على الجانب  .2

 تأكد من أن الشق الموجود على الكتيفة موضوع بشكل صحيح داخل القاعدة.
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 أحكم ربط مسمار التثبيت حتى تصبح عجلة السباق مستقرة تمامًا. .3
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تركيب مجموعة الدواسات على دعامة أو في  .5

 قمرة القيادة

مات )تبُاع بشكل يمكنك تركيب مجموعة الدواسات على أنواع مختلفة من الدعا

واحدة تقع على كل جانب من جوانب مجموعة  -منفصل( بفضل فتحات التثبيت 

 الدواسات.
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 التركيب .6

 Xboxعلى أجهزة 

 

 

  *غير متضمن 
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 الخاصة بك. Xboxقم بتشغيل وحدة تحكم  .1

 الموجود على عجلة السباق. RJ12قم بتوصيل مجموعة الدواسات بمنفذ  .2

 فيزيائياً.رك ز إطار العجلة  .3

الموجود على  USB-Cبمنفذ  USB-C – USB-Aقم بتوصيل كابل  .4

 .Xboxالموجود على وحدة تحكم  USB-Aعجلة السباق، ومنفذ 

 .اضغط زر  .5

 لوضع التوافق باللون الأبيض. LEDيجب أن يكون مؤشر  .6

 .هناإذا لزم الأمر، فقم بتغيير وضع التوافق باتباع الإجراء الموضح 

 

  أنت الآن جاهز للعب!
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 على الكمبيوتر الشخصي*

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  *غير مرفقة
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 الموجود على عجلة السباق. RJ12قم بتوصيل مجموعة الدواسات بمنفذ  .1

 رك ز إطار العجلة فيزيائياً. .2

الخاص بعجلة  USB-Cبمنفذ  USB-C – USB-Aقم بتوصيل كابل  .3

 على جهاز الحاسوب الشخصي. USB-Aالقيادة، وبمنفذ 

 LEDثوانٍ، حتى يبدأ مؤشر  5الزر لمدة  اضغط مع الاستمرار على  .4

 الزر في الوميض. الموجود أعلى 

 

الأزرار الاتجاهية لتحديد وضع توافق  الزر، استخدم  بدون تحرير  .5

 الأخضر(. LEDالحاسوب الشخصي )مصباح 
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بمجرد تحديد وضع التوافق، حرر الأزرار. سيتم حفظ اختيارك في الذاكرة  .6

 الداخلية لعجلة السباق.

 

 أنت الآن جاهز للعب!
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 معايرة عجلة السباق والدواسات

 

 

-USB-C – USBيتعين عليك محاذاة حافة العجلة فعلياً قبل توصيل كابل 

A  بمنفذUSB-C  الموجود على عجلة السباق، ومنفذUSB-A  الموجود على

 أو الكمبيوتر الشخصي. Xboxوحدة تحكم 

 

 

 

لا تقم مطلقاً بفصل مجموعة الدواسات عن عجلة السباق أو توصيلها بعجلة 

أو الحاسوب الشخصي قيد التشغيل. قد يؤدي  Xboxالسباق عندما يكون جهاز 

 ذلك إلى معايرة غير صحيحة.

 

 

 

 Xboxيجب دائمًا توصيل مجموعة الدواسات قبل توصيل عجلة القيادة بجهاز 

 أو الحاسوب.

 بمجرد بدء اللعبة، تتم معايرة الدواسات تلقائياً بعد عدة ضغطات. 
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أو الحاسوب  Xboxلا تضغط أبدًا على الدواسات أثناء تشغيل وحدة تحكم 

وافق. قد يؤدي ذلك إلى معايرة الشخصي، أو بدء تشغيل لعبة، أو تغيير وضع الت

 غير صحيحة.

 

 

 

إذا لم تعمل عجلة السباق و/أو مجموعة الدواسات لديك بشكل صحيح، أو إذا 

كانت تبدو معايرة بشكل غير صحيح، فقم بما يأتي: إيقاف تشغيل وحدة التحكم 

الشخصي لديك وفصل عجلة السباق تمامًا. ثم أعد توصيل جميع  أو الكمبيوتر

 أو الكمبيوتر الشخصي واللعبة. Xboxالكابلات وأعد تشغيل جهاز 
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 زاوية الدوران

 درجة. 240زاوية دوران حافة العجلة هي 

 

 

 

في الألعاب التي يمكن فيها تغيير زاوية الدوران يدوياً، يرُجى الإبقاء على القيمة 

درجة، أو اختيار أعلى قيمة ممكنة  240الافتراضية إذا كانت أكبر من أو تساوي 

 لتحقيق إمكانية لعب أفضل.

 

 لتغيير زاوية الدوران، انتقل إلى:

− OPTIONS (خيارات / )CONTROLS (عناصر التحكم) / 

STEER LOCK (؛ أوعجلة التوجيه) 

− Settings (إعدادات) / Controls (عناصر التحكم) /Ferrari 

458 Spider  / Maximum Wheel Or Steering 

Rotation (أقصى دوران للعجلة أو عجلة التوجيه.) 

 

  



 

24 

 Xboxالتخطيط لأجهزة  .7

 

 

 

 

، يتم التعرف على عجلة السباق بالاسم التالي في Xboxعلى أجهزة 

 .Ferrari 458 Spiderالألعاب: 

 

 

 

 

 

 مكبح يدوي

 المشاركة

 عرض

 القائمة

 مكبح يدوي



 

25 

 تخطيط خاص بالكمبيوتر الشخصي .8
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 وضع التوافق .9

 تحتوي عجلة السباق على وضعين للتوافق:

 أبيض(. LED)مصباح  Xbox، حدد وضع Xboxفي وحدات تحكم  −

د وضع الكمبيوتر الشخصي )مؤشر  −  LEDعلى الكمبيوتر الشخصي، حد ِّ

 الأخضر(.

 

 الوضع LEDلون مؤشر 

 

Xbox 

 

PC 

 )جهاز الحاسوب الشخصي(

 )الوضع الافتراضي(

 

 

 

 يجب عليك تغيير وضع التوافق قبل بدء لعبتك.
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 لتغيير وضع التوافق:

ثوانٍ، حتى يبدأ مؤشر  5 الزر لمدة اضغط مع الاستمرار على  .1

LED  الزر في الوميض. الموجود أعلى 

 

أزرار الاتجاهات لتحديد وضع  الزر، استخدم  بدون تحرير  .2

 التوافق الذي تريده.
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بمجرد تحديد وضع التوافق، حرر الأزرار. سيتم حفظ اختيارك في  .3

 الذاكرة الداخلية لعجلة السباق.

 .، اضغط على الزر Xboxفي أجهزة  .4
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 driveملفات تعريف دعم القيادة ) .10

profiles) 

 drive بملفاتتتميز عجلة السباق بثلاثة ملفات تعريف لدعم القيادة، وتسمى أيضًا 

profiles.م كل ملف تعريف مستوى أكبر أو أقل من الدعم  . يقد ِّ

 

 لاختيار ملف دعم القيادة الذي يناسبك بشكل أفضل. manettinoاستخدم قرص 

 

 

 

 لعب اللعبة.يمكنك أيضًا تغيير ملف تعريف دعم القيادة في أثناء 
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 مستوى دعم القيادة ملف التعريف

 

 

 لا يوجد

 يلزم الإتقان الجيد لعجلة السباق.

عجلة السباق حساسة للغاية: تنعكس جميع الحركات 

 في اللعبة.

 

 

 )الوضع الافتراضي( متوسط

 القيادة مناسبة للاعبين ذوي المستوى المتوسط.

العجلة حساسة في بداية دوران حافة العجلة، تكون 

 للغاية: حيث تنعكس جميع الحركات تقريباً في اللعبة.

 

 

 عال  

 القيادة مناسبة لجميع اللاعبين.

في بداية دوران حافة العجلة، لا تكون العجلة حساسة 

 جدًا: حيث لا تنعكس بعض الحركات في اللعبة.
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 الألعاب المتوافقة .11

  متاحة هنا: Xboxقائمة الألعاب المتوافقة مع أجهزة 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts  

د إعدادات الألعاب) Games settingsفي قسم  . Xbox Games list(، حد ِّ

 يتم تحديث هذه القائمة بانتظام.

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts


 

32 

محاكاة تلقائية لعجلة السباق على أجهزة  .12

Xbox 

 T98 Ferrari 296، يتم التعرف على Xboxفي الألعاب المخصصة لأجهزة 

GTS  على أنها عجلة سباق حقيقية وليست لوحة ألعاب، وذلك لتحقيق استجابة

 أفضل ودقة محسنة.

 

 

 

استخدم في بعض الألعاب، لتجنب التداخل بين عجلة القيادة ووحدة التحكم، 

 أزرار عجلة القيادة للتنقل عبر واجهة اللعبة والجهاز.

 

د   WHEELلتغيير الخريطة، انتقل إلى قائمة خيارات اللعبة ثم حد ِّ

SETTINGS (إعدادات العجلة). 

 

باستخدام قرص  ملف تعريف دعم القيادةلتغيير حساسية توجيه عجلة القيادة، اختر 

manettino. 
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 الأسئلة الشائعة والدعم الفني .13

، هل تواجه T98 Ferrari 296 GTSهل لديك أسئلة تتعلق بعجلة السباق 

مشكلات فنية؟ إذا كان الأمر كذلك، فتفضَّل بزيارة الموقع الإلكتروني للدعم الفني 

 :Thrustmasterلشركة 

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-

ferrari-296-gts 

 

 

 

  

https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
https://support.thrustmaster.com/product/T98-ferrari-296-gts
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لا تعمل العجلة لدي بشكل صحيح أو تبدو معايرَة  .1

 بشكل غير صحيح

 الخاص بك، اضغط على الزر  Xboxبعد توصيل عجلة السباق بجهاز  −

 الموجود على عجلة السباق.

قم بإيقاف تشغيل وحدة التحكم الخاصة بك أو جهاز الكمبيوتر الخاص بك، ثم  −

افصل عجلة السباق تمامًا، وأعد توصيل جميع الكابلات، وأعد تشغيل وحدة 

أو جهاز الحاسوب الشخصي الخاص بك، ثم ابدأ تشغيل اللعبة  Xboxالتحكم 

 أخرى. مرة

لا تقم أبدًا بتحريك حافة العجلة أو الضغط على الدواسات عند توصيل عجلة  −

 السباق الخاصة بك، وذلك لتجنب أي مشكلات في المعايرة.

لا تقم أبدًا بتحريك حافة العجلة أو الضغط على الدواسات عند بدء اللعبة، وذلك  −

 لتجنب أي مشكلات في المعايرة.

  



 

35 

 لدي لا يمكنني تكوين العجلة .2

د  − ( < خيارات) Optionsانتقل إلى القائمة في اللعبة لديك، وحد ِّ

Controller (وحدة التحكم)  >Wheels (د العجلات (. وبعد ذلك، حد ِّ

 التكوين الأنسب.

ارجع إلى دليل المستخدم أو قسم المساعدة عبر الإنترنت الخاص باللعبة  −

 للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات.
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